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ABSTRACT

This is a descriptive study of Jemez (or Towa)— a Native American language of 

the Kiowa-Tanoan family, spoken at the Pueblo of Jemez in New Mexico. It provides 

a detailed account of the phonology, noun morphology, and verb morphology. 

Although the phonological analysis in this work is essentially generative, a 

phenomenon-oriented approach is used rather than a model-oriented approach. Data 

contained in this dissertation should be readily accessible and comprehensible to other 

linguists.

Jemez has a large vowel and consonant inventory. There are 22 vowels, 

distinguished by vowel length and nasality as well as tongue height and lip rounding. 

Some of the surface consonants have a limited distribution and are derived from 

underlying segments. The alternation of various consonants is the most prominent 

feature of Jemez phonology, and is useful for understanding the morphology, 

particularly the verbal morphology. The language has four surface tones, derived from 

three underlying tones.

Just as in other Kiowa-Tanoan languages, Jemez nouns are grouped into four 

classes on the basis of what is called ‘basic number’. The noun classification is 

reflected in the distribution of the nominal ‘inverse-number’ suffix and coreferential 

demonstratives and in the pronominal verbal prefixes which encode grammatical 

relations.

There are two ways of grouping Jemez verbs: one is according to the criteria of 

transitivity and stativity, which results in four verb types: transitive active, transitive 

stative, intransitive active, and intransitive stative. The other is a grouping into 

morphological classes of verbs, based on the shared inflectional properties. This
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classification takes into account the alternations of root-final consonants and tonal 

patterns in inflected stems, among others.

The dissertation includes a short narrative. It illustrates, in natural discourse, 

some of the phonological and morphological points, and also gives a glimpse into 

aspects of Jemez life, both past and present. The appendices include a list of Spanish 

loanwords and Jemez numerals.
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CHAPTER 1. INTRODUCTION

1.1. Jemez Pueblo

Jemez (or Towa) is spoken at Jemez Pueblo, located 38 miles northwest of 

Albuquerque in north-central New Mexico. It is still a viable language spoken by a 

little over 2500 people of all ages in the pueblo. Ancestors of the Jemez people lived in 

several villages in the region until the 17th century, but in the early 18th century, they 

settled in the present location, which is called /wolati-wa/ (Walatowa) in the language 

(Sando 1982:42). In 1838, the remaining inhabitants of Pecos Pueblo— located about 

20 miles southeast of Santa Fe— moved to Jemez Pueblo (Sando 1982:141).

1.2. Jemez and the Kiowa-Tanoan language family

Jemez belongs to the Kiowa-Tanoan language family. It is the only member of 

the Towa branch of the family. The other branches are Tewa, Tiwa, and Kiowa.

Tewa, Tiwa, and Towa are generally grouped as “Tanoan” languages. It was John 

Powell (1891) who first used the name “Tanoan” to group them. He treated Kiowa as 

constituting a different family “Kiowan” at the time. J. P. Harrington (1910a) was the 

first to propose the classification of the Tanoan languages into three branches— Tewa, 

Tiwa, and Towa. He also noted similarities in vocabulary and sounds between Kiowa 

and Tanoan languages (Harrington 1910b). The genetic relationship between these 

groups of languages is well established through the comparative works of Wick Miller 

(1959), George and Edith Trager (Trager and Trager 1959), Kenneth Hale (1962,- 

1967), and Laurel Watkins (1977,1978).

There are still questions regarding the internal relationship of the language 

family. Some linguists— for instance, Irvine Davis (1959) and George Trager 

(1967)— suggested that the family had first split into Kiowa and Tanoan. Others hinted

1
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that this might not be the case. Watkins writes that “the label Kiowa-Tanoan reflects an

obvious cultural division rather than a linguistic one” (1984:2).* (See also Paul

Kroskrity (1993:56-57).)

It is not certain if there was any other language in the Towa sub-group. It has

been generally assumed that Pecos spoke another dialect of Towa. Harrington wrote

that Jemez and Pecos were two dialects of the Towa language:

It was also suggested that the dialects of group B be known as constituting the 
Towa language, since the term towa, meaning “native,” is applied by the Jemez 
and Pecos to their own language. (Harrington 1910a: 13)

However, the Jemez historian, Joe Sando, rejects this assumption: “What few words

are known of the Pecos language sound more Tewa than Towa” (1982:149).

In this dissertation, I  will use the name “Jemez” to refer to the language under

investigation.

1.3. Previous research on the language and people of Jemez

1.3.1. Linguistic studies

There are not many published works on the Jemez language, and most of these 

deal with comparison of Kiowa-Tanoan languages. Harrington (1910b) was the first 

linguist to include Jemez data. He compared the newly obtained Kiowa vocabulary 

with similar words from Tiwa, Tewa, and Jemez. He did not provide any phonetic 

guide to the transcription, and although some Jemez words cited there have accent 

marks, the meanings of the marks are not clear.

1 Kiowa is the only Plains Indian tribe in this group. The others all share Pueblo 
cultural traits. All the Tanoan languages are spoken in New Mexico, and a dialect of 
Tewa is also spoken in Arizona.

2
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Kenneth Hale collected Jemez data in 1956 and 1957. Some of his data 

appeared in three published works.2 Hale (1962) presents evidence from Jemez to 

support a genetic relationship between Kiowa and Tanoan languages, which was 

suggested by other researchers, including Harrington (1910b). In this paper, Hale 

provides sound correspondences between Jemez and Kiowa. In addition, he very 

briefly mentions similarities in the verbal prefix paradigms and the noun classification 

systems between the two languages.

Hale (1967) is an attempt to reconstruct the stem-initial consonants and partially 

the vowels in Proto Kiowa-Tanoan. In the course of reconstruction, he describes 

morphophonemic consonant ablaut, which appears in all the Kiowa-Tanoan languages. 

Although it is a historical study, it also contains synchronic data on Jemez phonology, 

such as tones, stress, and the phonological process which he calls ‘depalatalization’ .

In Hale (1972), he advocates a more active involvement of American Indians in 

linguistic research, and by way of illustrating the merit of such an effort, he provides 

some morphosyntactic data on Jemez, such as passive voice and noun incorporation.

Constance Martin (1964) briefly discusses tones and syllables, and provides a 

detailed description of Jemez sounds. However, its scope is limited to (classical) 

phonemics: she derives the consonant and vowel phonemes by checking if particular 

sounds ‘contrast’ in analogous environments. She overlooks the fact that some 

consonants have a very limited but systematic distribution, and as a result, she comes 

up with more consonant ‘phonemes’ than necessary.

Beatrice Myers and Hazel Shorey studied Jemez during the 1960’s, and Myers 

wrote a master’s thesis on the ‘phrase structure’ of the language (Myers 1970). She

2He also summarized his data in his unpublished “Notes on Jemez Grammar” (n.d.), in 
which he provides concise information about Jemez phonology and morphology. The 
notes also contain a vocabulary list.

3
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discusses ‘Noun Phrase’, ‘Verb Phrase’, ‘Location Phrase’, and ‘Time Phrase’ , but 

she tends to describe only the sequence of words in particular phrases without giving 

adequate morphological information. Like Martin (1964), her phoneme inventory is 

based on the classical phonemic approach. She does not indicate tones or stress in her 

phonetic transcription. In addition to the discussion of phrases, Myers provides a 

vocabulary list and the transcription of three informal talks.

Laurel Watkins presented papers on aspects of Jemez phonology and verbal 

morphology at linguistic conferences (Watkins 1990a & 1990b).

Robert Sprott’s 1992 doctoral dissertation “Jemez Syntax” includes 

phonological and morphological analysis. Among the morpho-syntactic topics covered 

are the passive and incorporation. In addition, he provides a detailed analysis of Jemez 

pronominal prefixes in the framework of relational grammar. The most elaborated part 

of his work is the interlinear annotation of three biblical stories, as retold in Jemez by a 

Jemez man. Sprott’s phoneme inventory is similar to mine, but there is a considerable ' 

difference in our treatments of suprasegmentals. In fact, he did not undertake the 

analysis of tones.

There are three instrumental studies of Jemez phonetics. Alan Bell (1992) 

discusses some issues related to Jemez prosody, including tones and stress. Rebecca 

Heins (1993) provides formant values for the Jemez vowel system. Heins (1994) is an 

MA thesis on the stop consonants in Jemez.

In addition to the works cited above, I  presented at linguistic conferences a 

series of papers that deal with aspects of Jemez morphology and syntax. In Yumitani 

(1988a), I  first suggested that Jemez actually has four noun classes—three classes of 

count nouns and one class of mass nouns—-just like the other Kiowa-Tanoan
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languages.3 I elaborated on my findings on noun classes in another paper (Yumitani 

1988b) by providing three types of evidence: (1) the distribution of the inverse number 

suffix /-§/; (2) co-referential pronominal prefixes to the verb; and (3) demonstratives.

In the same presentation, I provided a list of examples for each of the four noun 

classes. I also discussed the on-going reanalysis of the suffix /-s/ by Jemez speakers. 

(See Section 3.4.2 for the details.) Yumitani (1990) provides a general account of 

noun incorporation in Jemez, and compares it with its Isleta (Southern Tiwa) 

counterpart.

1.3.2. Linguistic data in ethnographic and other studies

Some ethnographic and historical studies contain Jemez vocabulary. Elsie 

Clews Parsons conducted field work at Jemez Pueblo in 1921 and 1922. Parsons 

(1925) is an ethnography of the Jemez and includes, among other things, a description 

of the kinship system, ceremonial life, and personal life. The book contains many 

Jemez words, some of which are now archaic and are not recognized by present-day 

Jemez speakers. Parsons’ phonetic transcription of Jemez words is probably the best 

among the three ethnographers cited here. It marked nasalized vowels and glottalized 

consonants. Her transcription of long vowels, however, is inconsistent, and she did 

not mark tones at all. Although there are inaccurate transcriptions, her ethnography is 

noteworthy in that it contains some phonologically and morphologically interesting 

facts. (See Section 2.3.1.)

Blanche Harper (1929) contains a long vocabulary list (41 pages), arranged 

according to various categories, including clans, religious terms, numbers, time terms, 

directions, and relationships. She uses a modified English spelling in transcribing

3Hale mentions two classes of count nouns in his unpublished “Notes on Jemez
Grammar.” His vocabulary list contains what appear to be mass nouns.

5
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words, and the meanings of some symbols, including an accent mark, are not clear. 

Many consonants, especially stops, are incorrectly recorded.

Sarah Cook (1930) contains 54 native botanical terms, but there are many 

inaccurate transcriptions.

Joe Sando (1982) presents the history of Jemez Pueblo, and contains some 

Jemez personal and place names, written in English spelling, along with their English 

glosses.

1.4. Fieldwork

Data for this dissertation was collected at various times, mainly in the summer, 

from 1987 through 1992 and in 1997.

My main consultants were two men and two women. Two of them were in 

their early 70s and the other two were in their late 60s. In addition, I  worked with three 

other Jemez people— two women in their early 50s and a man around 30 years of age. 

These seven people were all fluent in English, and the two elder men also knew 

Spanish reasonably well.

The main differences in speech between the four elders and the younger people 

are phonological. For example, the younger speakers tend to replace /s/ in some 

morphemes (e.g. the pronominal prefix / s q - / )  with /h/.4 As for tones, I did not notice 

any significant difference between the older and younger generations.

Furthermore, the four elder speakers have a larger Jemez vocabulary than the 

younger people, particularly the youngest male. This point was confirmed by my 

casual contact with other young Jemez speakers— those in their 20s and 30s. For 

instance, none of them could count beyond ten in Jemez.

4Sprott (1992) mentions this, too.

6
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The phonological and grammatical descriptions in this work are based almost 

entirely on data from the four elders. I will note any significant generational differences 

where relevant.5

1.5. Scope of the dissertation

This dissertation deals primarily with Jemez phonology and morphology, but it 

also includes some syntactic facts. Although it covers all the essential aspects of Jemez 

phonology and morphology, I will elaborate more on those topics which were not 

adequately covered in the works of other researchers. There is a detailed account of 

suprasegmentals and phonological processes (Chapter 2); noun derivation and 

compounding (Chapter 3); and verb derivation, compounding and inflection (Chapter 

4). Finally there is a short text with interlinear glosses (Chapter 5). It is a story told by 

a Jemez woman about her childhood.

I  am not committed to any particular theoretical orientation, though my 

phonological analysis is essentially generative. In this description of Jemez, I use a 

phenomenon-oriented approach rather than a model-oriented approach. My goal is to 

provide a detailed account of some aspects of the structure of the language in such a 

way that my work is comprehensible and useful for linguists of various theoretical 

orientations. I  hope to make a contribution to a better understanding of the Kiowa- 

Tanoan language family, in general, and Jemez, in particular.

5Sprott’s main consultants were two women in their 40s and a man in his late 30s
(Sprott 1992:6). Some of the differences between my description of Jemez and his 
could be due to the generational differences among the speakers.

7
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CHAPTER 2. PHONOLOGY

2.0. Introduction

This chapter discusses the sound system of Jemez, including consonants and 

vowels, phonotactics, suprasegmentals, and phonological rules. The language has a 

complex phonology, and one of its most prominent features is the alternation of various 

consonants. Some of the consonants have a limited distribution and are derived from 

underlying segments. This is the rationale for setting up surface and underlying 

consonants.

Martin (1964) contains a detailed description of Jemez sounds. She uses a non­

abstract, classical phonemic approach in her analysis. She does not explain the 

underlying systematic alternations among segments, some of which are phonologically 

conditioned, others of which are morphologically conditioned. Her discussion of 

syllables and tones is also brief, and there is a need for a more detailed account of them.

A more abstract, generativist approach is used in this analysis and description of 

Jemez phonology in order to explain the underlying regularities. This dissertation 

employs some notions and formal notations of generative phonology, particularly a 

version of Lexical Phonology. However, I have tried to include a detailed account of 

the facts since the data presented here should be accessible to linguists of various 

theoretical orientations. I have also tried to keep the usage of formalism to a minimum 

for the same reason.

Two terms and notations require clarification. I  use the term ‘underlying’ 

representation in the same sense as generative phonologists do, and I  indicate the 

underlying form by enclosing it between slashes /  /. This level is necessary for 

capturing morphophonological alternations, which are very common in Jemez. 

However, my ‘surface’ representation (or ‘surface’ forms), enclosed in square brackets

8
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[ ], is not the same as ‘surface’ (or ‘systematic phonetic’) representation, as was used 

in early generative phonology.1 It is an abstraction from the systematic phonetic 

representation; that is, not all the phonetic details are represented. Some sounds have 

‘allophonic’ variants: for example, [th] is sometimes pronounced as [t‘] in Jemez.

(Note that I use square brackets for both the basic and the variant phones.2 The 

phonetic symbol for the more common variant is used to refer to the particular ‘surface’ 

segment, i.e. [th] in this case.) I have included a discussion of some speech variation, 

but a detailed analysis of stylistic and other types of variation is beyond the scope of 

this study.

This surface level of representation is useful for practical reasons, too, that is, 

for developing an orthography for the language. It is against the speakers’ intuition to 

insist that the letter ‘b’ should be used instead of ‘m’ in writing a word because the 

former is the underlying form of (some occurrences of) the latter.

The surface segments were identified primarily on the basis of whether they 

contrast on the lexical level, usually by identifying minimal or near-minimal pairs.

^chane wrote:

However, nearly all generative descriptions to date stop far short of rules 
providing for fine phonetic detail, and even rules for grossly obvious allophones
are frequently not given because generative phonologists have been concerned
primarily with morphophonemics Since there are so few ‘low-level’ phonetic
rules, it follows that the output of any of these generative phonologies must be a 
surface representation quite similar to a classical phonemic one. (Schane 1971:519- 
520)

Lexical Phonology has a sub-module called ‘Phonetic Implementation’ to deal with 
this.
2Square brackets are also used to represent derived forms which are not necessarily 
surface forms.

9
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2.1. Consonants

2.1.1. Surface consonants

The Jemez surface consonant inventory is shown in Table 1. The segments 

which have a limited distribution and are derived by some phonological rule are 

enclosed in parentheses in the table, [f] and [r] occur only in loanwords.

Table 1. Jemez surface consonants

Stops
Ejectives p? t9 (c9) k91' k9
Aspirated (th) (ch) khy kh
Voiceless p t ty kw
Unasp.

Voiced b d (j) g:y

Fricatives
Voiceless $ f s s h
Voiced v z fi

Laterals
1

CD

(1)
Flap r
Nasals m n

Cm) (?n)
Glides y w

Cy) Cw)

10
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Examples in which the surface consonants occur are as follows:

(1) [p?] [p?e] ‘mountain’

[p] [pe] ‘summer’ [pela] ‘get something’

[b] [bela] ‘bread’

[t9] [t’fe’ae] ‘person, Indian’ [t9{] ‘head’

[th] [ithae-96] ‘I woke up’ [fieletho] ‘hat, head scarf’ [4>f-thb] ‘cigarette’

[t] [tae9ae] ‘tea’ [tt] ‘neck’ [t*-] ‘shelter, corral’ [totya] ‘Acoma

(person)’

[d] [df] ‘sleep/impf’ [dfe-fae] ‘buzzard’

[c9] fq-cn] ‘needle’ [4>f-c9a-we] ‘smoking pipe’

[ch] P q -c ^ ] ‘toes’ [khyf-chili] ‘white’ [ ic hQ-nQ9Q] ‘it is difficult’

Q] [tijfla] ‘I  am crying’ Qflftbe] ‘close (intr.pf)’ [wae-khe-ji] ‘plains’

[ty] [tyo] ‘girl’ [fa-nqt1!] ‘smell/pf’

[k97] [k^a’a] ‘stone’ [k^o] ‘spruce’

[khy] [khyo*] ‘kidney’ [k^d-las] ‘yucca basket’

[khyo] ‘catch up with someone/pf’ [khyi] ‘seed, grain’

[gy] [gyo-] ‘cough’ [gyo9o] ‘small cone shell’ [gya] ‘reportative particle’ 

[k9] [wa-pek9e9yo] ‘forehead’ [di-k?a] ‘be lying down’

[wd-gjk9a$b] ‘rubber plant’

[kh] [tfkho] ‘back (of body)’ [nj kho-k9a9e ] ‘my older sister’

[khole] ‘small one’

[g] [e-df go-se] ‘they (pi) lay down’ [fi6-ge] ‘room’

[gaiwe] ‘Kiowa’ [gf] ‘fill up (intr.pf)

[kw] [kwe-soleJ‘wage’ [kw* 9ae]‘rib’ [kwf ] ‘joint’ [kw6pae-] ‘doctor’

11
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( i )  n  p?j ‘wood’

[<M M**] ‘feather, fur’ [<J>fl ‘roots’ [<f>w£e?ae] ‘fire’ [^e-’o] ‘something

burned’

[f] [fa-fa] ‘alfalfa’

[v] [ve-la] ‘man’

[s] [se]‘eye’ [sze-’Qmqmq] ‘Don’t work.’

[z] [z}-]‘handle (of dipper)’ [zae-?Qmqmq] ‘Don’t sing.’

[s] [s f]‘hill’ [tese’e ]‘I tore it’ Ptsili]‘red’

[h] [he-] ‘axe’ [hf] ‘nine, tail’ [haê ae] ‘com husk’

[fi] [fio] ‘hole’ [fii’i] ‘cottontail rabbit’

[1] [tile-Q?Q] ‘I  avoided it’

[1] [lfe-vo] ‘coat’ [ti’le-te] ‘Iran’

[r] [aro] ‘rice’ [nqrqha] ‘orange’

[m] [mqte] ‘hand’ [mp] ‘bring/pf’

[n] [nQnfl ‘cottonwood’ [nf-] ‘I ’

[y] [ya?‘] ‘coyote’

[w] [wa-t̂ e] ‘ear’ [we-se] ‘spring (of water)’

H] [de’li] ‘chicken’

[?n] [khya?9n|] ‘dog’

Py] [4>o-9yci] ‘weed’

pw] [wa-Va] ‘arroyo’

In terms of classical phonemics, there appears to be a four-way contrast among 

stops in Jemez. The presence of [th] especially among the alveolar stops makes the 

contrast look as if it is four-way. In other places of articulation, however, there are at 

most three stops: for example, among the palatalized and non-palatalized velar stops,

12
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there is no aspirated vs. (voiceless) unaspirated contrast. Thus the actual contrast 

among stops is three-way: ejectives, voiceless stops, and voiced stops. [th] is often 

pronounced as [t*]. The voiced stops, [b], [d ], [g ], are often devoiced in the 

pronunciation of some speakers.

[ty] is a voiceless unaspirated palatal stop. Some speakers pronounce it as a 

slightly affricated [c] before [i] : e.g. [tTsaelae] ([cisaslae]) ‘lizard’. Note that [ch] is 

always forcefully articulated, while the variant [c] of [ty] is not. ([£’] and [ch] are 

derived from underlying /k’V and /khy/, respectively, in most cases, and 0] comes from 

underlying /gV or Is/.)

The glottal stop f]  can phonetically occur word-initially, intervocalically, and 

word-finally before a pause. There are some minimal pairs involving words which 

begin with a glottal stop and words which have an initial [fi]: e.g. Pfl ‘blood’, [fi£] 

‘cedar tree’.3

[<£] is usually labialized, thus phonetically [<J>W]. [f] only occurs in loan words, 

[s] and [z] have the variants [0] and [5], respectively. Their distributions are not clear: 

e.g. [we-se] or [we-0e] ‘(water) spring’; [ze’e] or [3e?e] ‘mother’. Furthermore, 

people of younger generations tend to replace the initial [s] of syllables carrying low 

tone with [h ] ,  e.g. pronominal prefix [hQ -] (for [s q - ] ) ,  passive imperfective suffix 

[-aha] (for [-asa]).

[fi] appears in root-initial position.

[1] occurs word-initially only in Spanish loanwords.

[1] has a rather limited distribution. It alternates with [h] in some environments, 

such as after some pronominal prefixes, through a phonological process called ‘L- 

effect’ : e.g. [qhe-mj] ‘you (sg) are running away’, [mQle-mj] ‘you (du) are running

3In addition to the presence or absence of a glottal stop, there is also a difference in 
tones. See the discussion in Section 2.3.1.
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away;’ [he-mj] ‘he/she is running away’ , [jte-mj] ‘they (du) are running away’. (See 

the discussion of ‘L-effect’ in Section 2.5.1 for the details.)

[r] is a voiced alveolar flap, and occurs only in loanwords from Spanish.

The sonorants [1], [m ], [n ], [y ], and [w] have glottalized counterparts H I.

Pm] , [?n ], Py], and Pw]. The segments in the latter set all have a limited distribution, 

and all but pi] only occur at the beginning of the final syllable of a word, i.e. not at the 

beginning of a stem, p i]. on the other hand, can occur in the stem-initial position as 

well as in the last syllable. All these glottalized sonorants are derived from their plain 

counterparts by phonological rules. (See Section 2.5.3.)

2.1.2. Underlying consonants

Some of the surface consonants only occur in surface forms and are derived 

from some underlyingly different consonants. They are: [th], [c?], [ch], ft], [1], PI], Pm], 

Pn], Py], and Pw], and except for [ch], they never occur at the beginning of words.4 

All the underlying consonants of Jemez are given in Table 2.

4 [ch] occurs word-initially in some loanwords, e.g. [cHva-ti] ‘billy goat’; [chrn£] 
‘Chinese, curly’, so it is included as /cV in the underlying consonant inventory.
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Table 2. Jemez underlying consonants

Stops

Ejectives P’ k’

Voiceless P t c" ty khy kh

Voiced b d gy 9

kw

Fricatives

Voiceless <f> f  s s h

Voiced v z fi

Laterals

1

Flap r

Nasals m n

Glides y w
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The distribution of palatalized and non-palatalized velar stops is generally 

predictable, but there are some exceptions, so they are treated as separate underlying 

segments here. (See Section 2.5.8.)

The phonological processes to derive the surface consonants from the 

underlying consonants are discussed in Section 2.5 (“Consonant alternations and 

phonological rules”).

2.2. Vowels

2.2.1. Surface and underlying vowels

Jemez vowels are distinguished according to tongue position (front-back, 

high-mid-low), length (short-long), and nasality (oral-nasalized). There are twenty- 

two vowels: six short oral, six long oral, five short nasalized, and five long nasalized 

vowels. The vowel inventory appears in Table 3, followed by examples.

16
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Table 3. Jemez vowels

High

Mid

Low

Short oral vowels 

Front Back

i i

e o

ae a

Long oral vowels 

Front Back

i-

e-

ae-

t-

o-

High

Mid

Low

Short nasalized vowels 

Front Back

i i

Q

a? q

Long nasalized vowels 

Front Back

i' t-

Q-

a?- q-

(2 ) [i] [4>f]‘sore’ [khyf] ‘seed’ [tyf  ] ‘arrowhead’ [4>f?i] ‘smoking’

[e] [pe] ‘sun’ [pe] ‘year’ [tye] ‘wood, stick’

[ae] [pae] ‘autumn’ [̂ ae] ‘wash/pf’ [t?afe?ae] ‘Indian, person’

[$ae’ae] ‘fire’

[i] [hf] ‘eight,clothes’ [tt]‘neck’ [s i] ‘seven’

[<[» ?i] ([4>u’u]) ‘flea, louse’

[o] [po] ‘fish’ [so] ‘home, day’ [so] ‘hunting’

[to’o] ‘mark, painter’

[a] [sa] ‘break (intr.pf)’ [ta] ‘three’ [4«?a] ‘banana’

[fa?a] ‘pinyon tree’

[i-] [4>r] ‘night hawk’ [tesi-] ‘I  picked it’
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(2) [e-] [pe-]‘heart’ [he-]‘axe’ [se-mq] ‘Don’t tear it.’

[ae-] Pae-] ‘metate’ [t?ae-] ‘liver’ [hae-] ‘arm’ [hae-la] ‘armband’

[i-] [hf-] ‘religion’ [pfbidae] ‘ankle’

[o-] [so-] ‘boy’ [ho-le] ‘dig’ [po-t’i] ‘center’

[k^o-we] ‘Laguna (person)’

[a-] [ha-] ‘cooked com’ [ta-] ‘flesh’ [pa-yf] ‘cloth’

[j] [mf] ‘go’ [khy[] ‘bring/pf’

[a?] [9a?hele] ‘mng of a ladder’ [cjx̂ a?] ‘cloud’

[f] [fifl ‘cedar’ [hf] ‘shadow’ [pfl ‘bright’ [fifda] ‘not’

[Q] [pQ] ‘mat’ Pq7q] ‘sweet’ [tQmfl ‘uncle (= mother’s brother)’

[q] Rwq] ‘you (sg)’ [sqpqmfl ‘we (du) saw them (du/pl)’

[j-] [sf] ‘hill’ [mj-] ‘bring/pf’

[a?-] [kŵ -] ‘ponderosa pine’ [pa?-] ‘deer’ Pa?-ta?] ‘fast’

[j-] [hf] ‘nine, tail’ [fifdae] ‘this’

[Q-] [kwQ-] ‘tooth’ [pQ-] ‘drum, road’ [hQ-] ‘leg, bone’

[tQ-mj] ‘town crier’ [k^Q-’we] ‘salt’

[q-] [mq-si’li] ‘ball, round object’

The nasalized [q] and [?•] do not occur in my data.5 [q] and [q-] are restricted in 

distribution and occur mostly after a nasal consonant or when the adjacent syllable 

contains a nasalized vowel. The only words in my data in which [q] or [q-] occur in 

non-nasalization environments are the Spanish loans [narq-ha] ‘orange (fruit)’ (< 

naranja)-, [sqdeyag’f ’i] ‘Sandia (person). I  tentatively treat them as underlying vowels 

/q/ and /q-/ primarily because [q] occurs in pronominal verbal prefixes [q-] and [sq-].

5Martin (1964) concurs with the absence of [?] and [?•].
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All short oral vowels, when they occur word-finally, may have a breathy 

release. Particularly, the high front vowel [i] is often accompanied by [h] or [9] 

phonetically when pronounced in isolation: [kwf] ~ [kwxh] ~ [kwig] ‘joint’.

[e] is sometimes pronounced with a y off-glide, especially word-medially when 

the following syllable contains a low vowel: [veta] ~ [veyta] ‘thigh’, [secjxx] ~ [sey4>a] 

‘eyelash’.

[i] is pronounced as a high back rounded vowel [u] after [<f>] and [w]: e.g. 

[4>wu’u] (< /4>f-/) ‘flea, louse’. It is pronounced as a centralized unrounded [i] 

elsewhere.6

[o] is pronounced as a mid back vowel [o]. However, two of the speakers I 

interviewed use a slightly higher vowel after a palatal or palatalized consonant [cr] or 

[u]: e.g. [tyo] ([ty6 A]) ‘girl’; [khyo-] ([khy6 ^-]) ‘kidney’ .7

[a] has two principal variants, rounded [d ] and unrounded [a]. Although the 

former is more common, their distribution is not clear. This vowel is often followed by 

a y off-glide when a high vowel occurs in the following syllable: e.g. [4>api?li] ~ 

[$dypi’li] ‘peach’.

Vowels are nasalized after a nasal consonant, perceptually more so for non-high 

vowels than for high vowels, and this poses a problem in determining the underlying 

forms. Phonetically nasalized vowels which occur in words without a nasal consonant, 

such as [wQ-pPli] ‘apricot’, can be safely treated as underlyingly nasalized. However, 

nasalized vowels found in a nasalization environment, e.g. [j] in [selamj] ‘he/she is 

running’, can be marked as either oral or nasalized in underlying representation because

6Some speakers, particularly male, consistently pronounce it as a rounded vowel in all 
environments, [u] never contrasts with [i], but it contrasts with [o]: e.g. [<{>u-se?la] 
‘yucca plant’, [<j>o-la] ‘head-hair’.
7Laurel Watkins (personal communication) reports that younger consultants use [u] 
after [s] and the palatalized velar stops. Sprott’s (1992) data also show this 
distribution.
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the contrast between oral and nasalized vowels is neutralized in this environment. The 

more troublesome case is where a vowel appears to be nasalized as a result of nasality 

spread from an adjacent syllable: e.g. Pfwq] ‘you (sg)’; [sfyfl ‘rain/impf. I will mark 

underlying nasalized vowels as nasalized whether or not they are adjacent to nasal 

consonants.8

2.2.2. Vowel length

Long vowels can occur in any syllable of a word. (There are some restrictions 

on the appearance of long vowels with some tones. See Section 2.4.1 for the details.) 

At the end of words, some long vowels have short variants (e.g. [# iq ]  ~ [4>ihQ] 

‘backbone, spine’), while others systematically alternate with a short vowel followed 

by a glottal stop plus another vowel of the same qualiy (V’V). The latter is found 

before a pause.9 The tone on the long vowels which exhibit this alternation is either 

falling or low: e.g. ~ [$f ?i] ‘smoking’, [bfdae-] ~ [bfdae’ae] ‘jack rabbit’. The 

sequences of [V’V] and [ W ]  are analyzed here as long vowels with a falling tone in 

underlying representation. (See Section 2.4.1 for discussion.)

On the other hand, the long vowels which can be shortened without any 

apparent pattern are considered to be long with a high tone underlyingly. Such vowels 

only occur in compounding and incorporation (nouns and verbs). (See Section 2.4.1

8Nasality normally spreads from left to right, but there are isolated cases where it 
affects preceding syllables. Compare the first vowel in the following two phrases: 
[hQwcj-dfyomiml’i] ‘you (sg) used to be quiet’ (uttered in fast speech, underlyingly 
/howa q-dfyomimf/); [howa mQdfyomiml’i] ‘you (du) used to be quiet’, [o] in 
[howa] is usually not nasalized (e.g. [howa ?q?q] ‘it is sweet’); it becomes nasalized 
only when nasality spreads from the following syllable.
9In more careful speech, the glottal stop, occurring in pre-pause position, is normally 
followed by an ‘echo’ vowel— the vowel preceding the glottal stop is copied after the 
glottal stop, and is pronounced with a low tone or with no voicing. At a normal rate of 
speech, on the other hand, there is usually no echo vowel after the glottal stop.

20

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



for the relation between tones and vowel length, and Section 2.5.15 for the shortening 

of long vowels.)

Short vowels with falling tone, except for high nasalized vowels [j, j], are 

slightly lengthened when they appear in the initial syllable of polysyllabic words: e.g. 

[mq] ‘finger’ ~ [mq-te] ‘hand’; [p’e] ‘mountain’ ~ [p’e-po] ‘mountain trout’. The 

lengthening of short vowels with F tone also occurs in phrases (e.g. noun phrases 

involving a quantifier): e.g. [wf- se] ‘two eyes’ (/wi7 ‘two, /se/ ‘eye’). In this 

lengthening environment, contrast in vowel length is lost.

2.3. Phonotactics

2.3.1. Syllable structure and types

The most common syllable types in Jemez are CV and CVV . 10 Closed 

syllables ending with a consonant, either [s] or [1], do occur in surface forms, but only 

word-finally before a pause. A ll the possible syllable types are shown along with 

examples in (3).

(3) V  

W  

CV 

C W

cvc 

cvvc

[e-] ‘pronominal pfx’ 

[e*-] ‘pronominal pfx’ 

[pe] ‘sun’

[’o-] ‘branch’

[4>*s] ‘buttocks’

[hfl] ‘eight’

[fifs] ‘cottontail rabbits’

[q-] ‘pronominal pfx’

[kwa] ‘medicine’

[pa?-] ‘deer’

[sfl] ‘seven’

[wM] ‘four’

10In the discussion of the syllable structure, V is used to represent a short vowel, and 
V V  a long vowel. Thus CV refers to an open syllable with a short vowel, while CVV  
represents an open syllable with a long vowel.
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Even when a syllable-final consonant occurs on the surface, there is a tendency 

toward a CV template in the language, i.e. a tendency toward eliminating a closed 

syllable in favor of an open syllable. For instance, the ‘inverse’ suffix /-§/ is often 

omitted from the noun stem, and when it does occur before a verb stem with a 

pronominal prefix, speakers usually pause slightly between the noun stem and the 

suffix, and pronounce [s] and the following vowel (i.e. the initial vowel of the 

pronominal prefix on the verb) as one syllable: e.g. [ve-lae sjjf] ‘Men (du) fell o ff < 

/ve-la-s jl-si/ (man-inv intr[3du]-fall.sg/pf). In the early 1920’s Elsie Clews Parsons’ 

(Parsons 1925:70) transcription [qwa1 kjshi semihq] ‘your children send’ suggests 

that the pronominal verbal prefix [i] was already phonetically bound to the inverse 

number suffix [-sh] in [kjshi].)

Word-intemally, closed syllables are not possible in present-day Jemez, but it 

appears that there used to be a consonant cluster of word-medial [I] plus a stop 

consonant in the language: [palpa1] ‘(term for) September-October’ (Parsons 1925:75).

Although long consonants also occur, they are not contrastive. Voiceless stops, 

particularly /p/, /t/ and /tV, are lengthened if the preceding vowel is short and stressed: 

e.g. /4>ityimj/ [4>ftytyimi] ‘weak’; /sfpaeya/ [sfppaeya] ‘marry’ . 11

There is a remaining question of whether Jemez has true vowel-initial syllables. 

What appear to be syllable-initial vowels in some roots start at a low pitch level, the 

pitch quickly rising as the vowel is pronounced. Often a voiced glottal fricative [fi] is 

heard before the vowel: e.g. [fi£p?ae] ‘yesterday’ . 12 [fi] is present at least in root- 

initial syllables. Hale (1967) points out that in all the Kiowa-Tanoan languages except

1 lrThe double consonant symbols here indicate long consonants; they do not mean 
rearticulated geminate consonants.
12Laurel Watkins (personal communication) observes a similar low-high tonal pattern 
on syllable-initial vowels and on vowels which follow an initial voiced consonant, and 
argues that there is a voiced laryngeal /fi/ at the beginning of what appear to be vowel- 
initial syllables.
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Jemez, there is a consonantal alternation under some morphosyntactic conditions: /h/ ~ 

/x / (Taos), /h/ -  /x/ (Tewa), /h/ ~ /kh/  (Kiowa). In Jemez, this alternation is between /0/ 

(zero) and /h/ according to his transcription. (See Section 2.5.5 for details.) He 

reconstructs an *h ~ *kh alternation for Proto-Kiowa-Tanoan. If  this is true, Proto- 

Kiowa-Tanoan *kh changed to /h/ and *h to /fi/ in Jemez. In fact, setting up an 

underlying /fi/ helps us explain synchronic phonological alternations, and I include the 

segment in my consonant inventory.

2.3.2. Syllable onset and coda

In the syllable onset, any of the consonants listed in the surface consonant 

inventory may occur. However, some of these consonants are derived by phonological 

rules and never occur word-initially. They are: [th, c’, j, \  ?1, ’m, ?n, ’y, ?w], [ch], 

which is derived by L-effect or s-effect in native stems, occurs word-initially in a few 

loanwords: e.g. [chiva-ti] ‘billy goat’ (< Sp. chivato); [c"i*nfl ‘Chinese, curly’ (< Sp. 

chino). The other consonants which occur very rarely at the beginning of words are [f, 

r, 1, g]: [fd-fa] ‘alfalfa’ (< Sp. alfalfa)-, [lae-vo] ‘coat’ (< Sp. leva)-, [lfnfl ‘Monday’ (< 

Sp. lunes); [gacf>e] ‘coffee’ (< Sp. cafe); [gfsenq] ‘kitchen’ (< Sp. cocina).13 A ll of 

these examples are Spanish loanwords, but the origin of another example, [gaiwe] 

‘Kiowa’, is not clear. (See Appendix 2 for a list of Spanish loanwords in Jemez.)

In the coda, only [§] (inverse suffix) and [1] are possible in surface forms, and 

then only word-finally before a pause: e.g. [$fs] ‘buttocks’; [wM] ‘four’ ; [sfl] ‘seven’; 

[hfl] ‘eight’ . 14 There are also cases where word-final [1] appears only if the following

13There is no word in my data which begins with [r]. (cf. faro] ‘rice’; Po-ro] ‘gold’)
14The syllable-final [1] occurs in a few words in the pronunciation of only one of my 
elderly consultants. This may be the remnant of the older forms of the words. Harper 
(1929:4) transcribed the Jemez word for ‘four’ as ‘wel’, ‘seven’ as ‘sulth’, and ‘eight’ 
as‘hulth’ . Also compare the following numerals: [sf] ‘seven’ ~ [sflawj-j ‘seven 
times’, [hfl ‘eight’ ~ [hflawj-] ‘eight times’, [h£] ‘nine’ ~ [hpiawj-] ‘nine times’ , [ta?]
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word begins with a vowel-initial pronominal prefix: e.g./q1/  ‘also’,/k wil/ ‘modal 

particle’.

(4) a. n%- q  wohomj ‘He is also happy.’

na?- q 1 0-wohomj (That/he also intr[3bas]-happy/stat) 

b. nj q1 iwohomi ‘He is also happy.’

nj- q 1 i-wohomj (I also intr[lsg]-happy/stat)

(5) a. bela kwi si ‘Bread (sg) fell off.’

bela kwil 0-si (bread Mod intr[3bas]-fall/pf)

b. vPwe belie kwil yf ‘Both bread fell off.’

vf-wa-s bela-s kwil jl-sf

(both-inv bread-inv Mod intr[3du]-fall/pf)

Syllable-final consonants N  and /s/ may also occur underlyingly in other words and 

morphemes, but because phonological rules such as L-effect and s-effect apply, they do 

not appear at all in surface forms: e.g. /jl/ ‘pronominal prefix’. (See Section 2.5.1 for 

L-effect, and Section 2.5.10 for s-effect.)

The following consonants occur underlyingly at the end of noun and verb roots: 

/w, y, b, d, p, t, ty, s, m, n/. They only surface when the roots are followed by a vowel 

suffix.

(6 ) /hj-m/ [hj*] ‘Jemez (sg)’ [hf-mjs] ‘Jemez (du/pl)’

/kwa?-n/ [kwa?-] ‘ponderosa pine (pi)’

[kwa?-njs] ‘ponderosa pine (sg/du)’

‘ten’ ~ [ta?nawi-] ‘ten times’. (The transcription of the words for ‘seven’ and ‘eight’ in 
the preceding sentence reflects the pronunciation of the other speakers whom I  
interviewed.)
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(7) /mjw/ [mfl ‘see/pf [mf’we] ‘see/psv.pf

[ma?] ‘give/pf’ [ma?sae] ‘give/psv.pf

[ha] ‘bake/pf [ha-pae] ‘give/psv.pf’

/ma?s/

/hap/

2.3.3. Constraints on sequences of segments

Table 4 gives the CV sequences which never occur in my data or Martin’s 

(1964:27-28). Note that Martin, in tabulating the data, did not distinguish between 

short oral and long oral vowels, and between short nasalized and long nasalized 

vowels, so I had to select a subset of my data to make the comparison. The result is 

that the vowels in Table 4 are all short vowels (oral or nasalized), and their long 

equivalents may or may not occur in the given sequences. As we will see in a moment, 

the difference in vowel length is crucial in Jemez phonology, and short and long 

vowels should not be treated as the same. Also, since [q] and [?•] do not occur, they 

are not included in the table. The symbols enclosed in square brackets refer to those 

CV sequences which “occur rarely” in Martin’s data (1964:28).
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Table 4. Non-occurring (or rare) CV sequences

[bi]
p i

bi ba? bq

c’q c’i m]
di [di] da? dq
gas gq gq
gyae gyq gyQ gyi
hq

4>i $q

JQ JQ
khae khq
khye khyq khyi
k?q k’o k?Q
k*i k^q k^i m]
kwq kwi kwi

lq
li ia? h?
ne

Pi (pq)
p’i [p’a?] [p’Q] P?q
si [si]
sq si
d [ti] tq
tyq tyi
f i fq

t"j tha? thq
[vi] va? vq VQ
[wq]

yi
zi za? ZQ zq

bQ b|

dQ dj

9yt

ZQ

[ ] = CVs that rarely occur (Martin)
( )  = CV that occurs as a result of a phonological process (Yumitani)
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The most important generalization which we can make from the data is that 

voiced oral stops [b] and [d] very rarely occur before nasalized vowels. In fact, [b] and 

[m] are in complementary distribution, as are [d] and [n]: the voiced oral stops occur 

before oral vowels, while the nasal stops appear before nasalized vowels. 15 The only 

apparent exceptions are [dj] and [di-]: e.g. [k^odj-we] ‘blue jay’, but it will be shown 

in Section 2.5.2 that the [d] here is derived from underlying /z/ . 16 Also, in native 

Jemez words, [b] and [d] are not common after a nasalized vowel and before the low 

back vowel [a], except when these consonants occur at the beginning of a second root, 

as in a compound. (See Section 2.5.2 for a more detailed discussion of the distribution 

of oral and nasal stops.)

Another distributional regularity is that the short [e] does not occur after palatal 

or palatalized consonants [ty, khy, k?y, gy, c, c?, J, §]. This can be explained in terms of the 

e Raising rule (Section 2.5.11): Id  is raised to [i] when it follows a palatal(ized) 

consonant. 17 Note that the long [e-] can occur after some (or possibly all) of these 

consonants: e.g. [khye-] ‘cut, trim’; [k^e-pa] ‘frozen (creature, plant)’; [se-] ‘tear/potn’.

On the other hand, [t] and [s] are never followed by [i]. [ti-] is not found in my 

data, either, but [tj] occurs as a pronominal prefix. As for [s], [si] ([we-sjnj] ‘mirror, 

glass’) is possible, so is [sj*] ([sf-ni] ‘viewer’). However, I  do not have any example 

containing [si-].

[ne] is not found in Martin’s data (1964) or in mine. Also, [me] does not occur 

in native words. The two examples of [me] in my data are of Spanish origin: [m?la] 

‘syrup’ (< Sp. malado); [m?-sati] ‘church’ ([m§-s6 ] < Sp. misa ‘mass’).

15This is also the case in Tewa (Hale 1967:113).
16Martin gives the following examples (1964:23): [d[ve] ‘splashing’; [dpfae] ‘caught’; 
[kidf-nf] ‘grab them!’.
17This rule does not apply to the palatal consonant [ty] if  it occurs stem-initially (i.e. in a 
stressed position) in a F syllable: e.g. [tye] ‘wood, stick’.
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[1] and [*1] do not occur within the same root before a nasalized vowel.

However, the laterals can readily occur in compounds where !M is the final consonant of 

one of the roots: e.g. [dcrsflQ-] ‘listen (potential)’ .

The sequence of [v] and a nasalized vowel is also extremely rare. In fact,

[vpmj] (‘hungry’) is the only example I have. 18 Generally, [v] and [z] are the 

consonants which occur least frequently (in any position) in my data. 19

Consonant clusters are not permissible in native Jemez phonology, but they 

occur in some Spanish loanwords: e.g. [srqpa] ‘trap’ (< Sp. trampa).

2.4. Suprasegmentals

2.4.1. Surface tones and their distribution

Jemez uses pitch differences for lexical and grammatical contrast. At the 

surface level, there are four tones: High (H), Low (L), Falling (F), and Mid (M). H is 

represented by [' ] above a vowel, F by [A], M  by [' ], and L is unmarked.

Phonetically, H and L are level. F has an onset lower in pitch than that for H, and it is 

followed by a quick drop in pitch. F on a short vowel starts at an even lower pitch than 

F on a long vowel. M is generally level, but sometimes it has a short downglide. Its 

onset is perceptually close to that of F.

The distribution of tones relative to positions within words differs between 

native Jemez words and Spanish loanwords. To summarize the differences: in 

Spanish loanwords, (a) L  tone can occur in an initial syllable in polysyllabic stems; (b)

F tone is found in non-initial syllables; (c) a L-tone syllable may be followed by a H-

18The word is sometimes pronounced [vqymj].
19In a small set of verbs, [v] systematically alternates with [p] in inflection: e.g. [gyfpe] 
‘bend/pf, potn, inc’, [gyfve] ‘bend/impf. In the verb for ‘enter’, [z] occurs stem- 
initially in some inflectional forms (e.g. potential and imperfective), while [f] is found 
in perfective and imperative stems.
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tone syllable; (d) the initial syllable of a lexical stem may or may not be stressed. In the 

following discussion, some Spanish loanwords are included to illustrate the 

differences, but only data from native words are considered to describe the surface 

tonal patterns.

All four surface tones occur in monosyllabic words and affixes (pronominal 

prefixes and some suffixes), although M tone is very rare.20 H, F, and L appear on 

both short and long vowels. M  tone is only associated with long vowels.

(8 ) H (CV) ‘sore’ to ‘three’

ha? ‘modal particle’

(CV-) 4>r ‘nightingale, govenor’

F (CV) <j)f ‘buckskin’ 

ma? ‘go/pf 

(CV-) 4>f (4)f?i) ‘smoking’

M  (CV) -ta? ‘agent/instrumental suffix’

L (CV) ta- ‘transitive pfx (lsg/3bas)’ gya ‘reportativeparticle’

ta- ‘flesh’ 

ta ‘hoe’

tye ‘stick, wood’ 

hafe- (hre?as) ‘com husk’

A long vowel with F tone has a variant of a short vowel with F tone followed 

by a glottal stop and a short vowel of the same quality with L  tone, as in [4>f9i] 

‘smoking’ and [hae?as] ‘com husk’. This variant occurs in pre-pause position, while 

the long F is found in other environments. L tone normally occurs on a short vowel 

and is found in pronominal prefixes and some particles.

The occurrence of tones in disyllabic words is much more restricted than in 

monosyllabic words. Both H and F tones can occur in the initial syllable on a short or

20All the examples cited contain a single root (i.e. non-compounds), unless otherwise 
noted.
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long vowel, but M  never appears in this position.21 L tone in the initial syllable occurs 

only in pronominal prefixes and some particles.22 F tone on a long vowel in the initial 

syllable varies phonetically, although a long vowel with F is predominant. For 

example, words with the FL pattern have the variants M L and M M , e.g. [ve-la] ‘man’ ~ 

[ve-la] ~ [ve-la]; [tyo-pi] ‘blue commeal mush’ -  [tyo-pi].

(9) HH (CVCV) bela ‘bread’ ’fern* ‘ant’

(CV-CV) da-bae ‘board, door’ hQ-gyf ‘food’

(CVCV-) ta?ta- ‘thirteen (ten + ‘three)’

khtso- ‘son (child + boy)’

HM (CVCV) de’li ‘chicken’ ?okwe ‘nest’

(CV-CV) m m  ‘six’ pFli ‘apple’

HL (CVCV) khya?nj ‘be tired’ waehae ‘skin, hide’

(CV-CV) <J>o-pi ‘brown’ da-hj ‘be dark’

(CVCV-) bfdae- (bidae’ae) ‘jack rabbit’

<̂ sae- ‘saddle (buttocks + set)’

(CV-CV-) tf-hae- (tf-hae’ae) ‘house’ nQ-bae- (nQ-bae’ae) ‘let/pf

FM (CVCV) $ose ‘nose’ ?̂ 9we ‘shoulder’

(CV-CV) fio-li ‘pollen’ we-t^ ‘be cold’

(CV-CV-) tye-<[)»- (tye-4̂ e?ae) ‘match (stick + fire)’

k^e-p’o- (k^e-pVo) ‘planting com (plant + com)’

FL (CVCV) tele ‘shoot with a gun/pf gyfpe ‘bend/pf’

(CV-CV) ve-la ‘man’ 4>f-we ‘flickertail (bird sp.)’

2'Disyllabic prefixes and particles with L  tone on each syllable tend to have a slightly 
higher pitch on the initial syllable than on the second.
22The only exception is fesae] ‘midwife’, which is a native Jemez word.
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(9) LH (CVCV) ’aro ‘rice’ (< Sp. arroz) ga<J>e ‘coffee’ (< Sp. cafe)

?esa2 ‘midwife’

LL (CVCV) howa ‘very’ sepa- ‘transitive pfx (lpl/3inv)’

In the second syllable of disyllabic words, H tone only occurs if the first 

syllable carries H. Even then, a long H syllable is extremely rare in this position, and 

the two examples in my data are both compounds. F tone never occurs in the second 

syllable. M  tone appears on a short or long vowel only in the second syllable, after 

either a H or F first syllable. L in the second syllable is found with short or long 

vowels regardless of the tone in the initial syllable.

In trisyllabic words, the first syllable may carry either H or F in native Jemez 

words. L  does not occur in the initial syllable. M  is not found in this position. Just as 

in disyllabic words, H tone occurs in the second or third syllable only if the preceding 

syllable carries H. F tone is not found in any non-initial syllable of trisyllabic words.

M  tone occurs in second-syllable only if the first syllable carries F. There is no HML 

sequence in my data. M  also appears in the final syllable after a H or L second syllable. 

L tone in second or third syllable can follow a H or L  syllable.

(10) H H H  (CVCVCV) kho$ale ‘knot’ (kho ‘small’ +<*>ole ‘patch’)

HHM  (CV(-)CVCV) dolftae ‘falldown/pf se-lftae ‘tum/pf

(CV(-)CV(-)CV-) khyjw^tyb- ‘dream/potn’

HHL (CV(-)CVCV) wa-sfsi ‘duck’ wd-gyasa ‘cow’ 23

HLM (CV(-)CV(-)CV) pewave ‘faith’ hQ-bi’ye ‘knee’

23This Jemez word for ‘cow’ is likely an indirect loanword from Spanish vacas 
‘cows’. It was probably borrowed from some neighboring Native American language 
such as Navajo (beegashii) and Zuni (wa-kasi). (Callaghan & Gamble 1996: 111)
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(10) HLL (CV(-)CV(-)CV) *£pekhyi ‘girl’ ty$-minq ‘centipede’

(CV(-)CV(-)CV-) 4>isapae- ‘pneumonia’ wolebae- ‘pass by/potn’

FML (CV(-)CV(-)CV) (jxe-fita ‘tadpole, wart’ pa-tyabi ‘asparagus’

FLM (CV(-)CVCV) tQ-daegyi ‘spring (season)’ dfi-kwa?tya ‘step, stair’

p’e-kwele ‘Picuris’ pa-tyabi ‘stone fetish’

gyiwasyi ‘horse’ (< Sp. caballo) 

khorfeyi ‘mailman’ (< Sp. coned) 

nqrqha ‘orange’ (< Sp. naranja) 

khamq-tae ‘bed’ (< Sp. carnal)

’awase ‘sheriff (< Sp. alguaciJ) 

timqvf ‘automobile’ (< Sp. automovil

or < Eng. automobile)

FLL (CV(-)CVCV) 

LHL (CVCVCV)

LFL (CVCV(-)CV)

LLH (CVCVCV)

Long vowels in the final syllable carrying L tone alternate with a short vowel with L 

tone in some words (e.g. <£isapae ‘pneumonia’) and with [V’V] in others (e.g. 

wolebie’ae ‘pass by/potn’).

Of the words with four or more syllables, almost all in my data are 

compounds.24 They exhibit the same surface tonal patterns found in words with one to 

three syllables. For example, the initial syllable can carry H or F in native words. H in 

non-initial syllable occurs only if  the preceding syllable carries H tone, e.g. nfj'nfse’yi 

‘oriole’ (nQ-nj ‘cottonwood’). M  tone typically appears after a F syllable or word- 

finally on a short vowel, e.g. p’e-lide’li ‘turkey’, wa-fbsili ‘blue’ (wa-fa ‘not ripe’).

L tone in non-initial syllables has the least restriction: it can follow a H, F, M or L  

syllable. However, there are differences between shorter words (i.e. one to three

24[khyiwqtyasa] ‘dream/impf seems to be the only polysyllabic non-compound.
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syllables) and long words with four or more syllables. In multi-syllable words, M  tone 

can occur in a non-final syllable after a L syllable, e.g. cjjaeycfela ‘hell’ (4«e?ya ‘fire’ + 

?ela ‘place’). In addition, a lowered F tone which starts with M  and then drops, can 

occur in non-initial syllable, e.g. tyt-kwinjmqte ‘pitchfork’ (mqte ‘hand’), tyae-gyiwat6 -wa 

‘northwest’ (to-wa ‘north’).

To summarize the distribution of surface tones within words:

(11) a. the initial syllable of lexical stems carries either H or F tone;

b. H occurs only after a H syllable, never following F;

c. F is found only in an initial syllable (except polysyllabic compounds);

d. M  appears after a F syllable or in a final syllable (except in polysyllabic 

compounds), and not between H and L;

e. L occurs only in a non-initial syllable in native lexical stems, but its

distribution is least restricted, i.e. it can occur after H, F, or L.

Finally, the first syllable of lexical stems is more prominent than subsequent 

syllables, regardless of what tone it carries. This is because the initial syllable is 

always stressed.25 In pronominal prefixes, on the other hand, no stress is placed on 

any syllable.

Almost all the examples cited in this section are single-root stems, and the tonal 

patterns found in them also occur in compounds (nouns and verbs) and incorporation 

(nouns and verbs). This fact indicates the existence of some tonal rules. They will be 

discussed in Section 2.4.3.

25This point is confirmed by Alan Bell’s acoustic phonetic study (Bell 1992). He 
writes that the stress is always placed on the stem-initial syllable and that it is not a 
property of a H or F tone per se.
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2.4.2. Underlying tones

The surface tones can be reduced to three underlying tones— High, Falling, and 

Low. Most surface Mid tones are derived from underlying F. (See Section 2.4.3 for 

the details.) The analysis of underlying tones is based on the distribution and contrast 

of surface tones.26 Let us first consider pairwise the distribution of surface tones.

Both H and L  can occur after H in roots. It is not possible to predict what tone (H or 

L) will occur in the second syllable of disyllabic roots whose initial syllable carries H 

tone, e.g. [wa-pf] ‘nit’, [4>6-pi] ‘brown’. Thus these two surface tones must be marked 

underlyingly. H (V) and M (V ) on short vowels must also be marked in underlying 

representation because they are found after H in disyllabic stems, e.g. [to-se] ‘hit/potn’, ’ 

[to-se] ‘h it/p f. H and F contrast, e.g. [<j>f] ‘sore’, ‘buckskin’, [we-Ffe] ‘be quiet’, 

[we-Fe] ‘be cold’. It seems that the surface M  and L tones must also be distinguished 

since they occur in minimal pairs, e.g. [khya??n|] ‘dog’, [khya?nf] ‘tired’, [mq-sama?] 

‘loan/pf’ , [mq-sama?] ‘loan/potn, go to borrow/pf’ .27

On the other hand, surface F and M  tones on short vowels do not contrast: they 

are in complementary distribution. F normally occurs in the initial syllable of lexical 

stems, while M appears non-initially. When monosyllabic roots with F tone occur as 

the right-most members in compounds, their tone changes to M  in surface 

representation, e.g. [Ff] ‘head’, [pa?-Fi] ‘deer-dance headpiece (deer + head)’, [tye] 

‘wood, stick’, [4>ae-kwatyb] ‘firewood’ (fireplace + wood)’.

Although surface F and L must logically be treated as underlyingly different 

since M  and L contrast, and F and M  belong to the same underlying tone, the 

relationship between these surface tones is not straightforward. They are never found

26In the analysis, only native Jemez words were used, since many Spanish loanwords 
exhibit different tonal patterns.
27See Section 2.5.3 for the relation between tone and glottalization.
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in the same position within lexical stems: F occurs in initial syllable where L does not, 

and L appears in non-initial position where the surface F is not possible. In fact, two 

of the examples cited earlier to show the contrast between the surface M  and L, 

[mq-sama?] ‘loan/pf, [mq-sama?] ‘loan/potn’, are compounds, containing [m%] 

‘give/pf’ and [ma?] ‘give/potn’, respectively. Since surface H is always H underlyingly 

and the H tone was lowered to L in [mq-sama?] ‘loan/potn’, the underlying contrast in 

these examples is between underlying F and H rather than F and L. Although surface F 

and L do not occur in true minimal pairs, these tones are treated as different 

underlyingly.

2.4.3. Tone rules

The occurrence of tones is not predictable in roots, thus each syllable must be 

marked with a tone in underlying forms. However, in noun and verb incorporation and 

compounding, there is a general pattern of tone lowering.28

On the basis of data on compounding (nouns and verbs) and incorporation 

(nouns and verbs), four tone rules have been identified: (a) Non-initial Root H 

Lowering, (b) L Spread, (c) F to M, and (d) M  to L. Almost all the compounds used in 

the analysis consist of two roots, and very few of three or more roots. While the 

rightmost member of compound verbs is always a verb root, a noun root in noun 

compounds may occur as the leftmost, the rightmost, or both. In incorporation, the 

rightmost root is always a verb root. The tone rules will be discussed in the following 

sections.

In the following discussion of tone rules, long vowels are treated as W . Long 

vowels with H  tone are analyzed as VV  with HH on the tonal tier, and ones with L tone

^Incorporation and compounding are morphosyntactically different, but there is no 
phonological evidence for differentiating the two in Jemez.

35

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



as VV with LL. Long vowels with F tone are represented as HL with H linked to the 

first V and L to the second V. Short vowels with F tone are linked to both H and L on 

the tonal tier.

One advantage of the analysis of F as HL is that it helps explain in simpler terms (i.e. 

as L Spread) why H tone in a following suffix changes to L in non-compounds, e.g. 

PQ-?e] ‘sugar’ < Fq-/ ‘be sweet’, /-’e/ ‘nominalizer suffix’.

2.4.3.1. Non-initial Root H Lowering

A H tone is normally lowered after the first root in compounds and 

incorporation, as in (13) below, except when the second root, occurring as the 

rightmost member of the compound is monosyllabic with a short vowel carrying H 

tone, as in (14).

(13) ty£eti ‘toilet’ < /tyae/ ‘excrement’ + /tf*/ ‘enclosure’

zfsi ‘snow/pf < /zf/ ‘ice, snow’ + /s f/ ‘rain/pf

silabela ‘com tortilla’ < /sfla/ ‘round’ + /belci/ ‘bread’

tepQ-pae ‘I  made a drum.’ < /te-pQ--pae-/ (tr[lsg:3inv]-drum-make/pf)

(12) a. Long Falling (V-) V V

H L

b. Short Falling (V) V

H L

khyjda-bae ‘cradle’ < /khyt/ ‘child’ + /dd-bae/ ‘board’

mQ-sati ‘church’ < /mQ-sa/ ‘mass’ + /t f / ‘enclosure’
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(14) sae’o ‘wakeup/pf < /sx-/ ‘awake’ + Pb/ ‘become/pf 

k^ae-khy} ‘lamb’ < /k^as-/ ‘sheep’ + /khy|/ ‘child, young’ 

tapemf ‘I  saw the sun.’ < /ta-pe-mf/ (tr[lsg:3bas]-sun-see/pf)

The Non-initial Root H Lowering rule is formalized as (15).

(15) Non-initial Root H Lowering

fC  V

r o o t O + 1 ■0 y
H

L

This rule is blocked from lowering the H tone on the short vowel in monosyllabic roots 

to L  tone. It also creates an input to the L  Spread (2.4.3.2) and Long Vowel 

Shortening (2.5.8) rules. The Non-initial Root H Lowering rule depends on 

morphological information and applies to similar structural types (i.e. compounding 

and incorporation), providing support for the theory of Lexical Phonology.

2.4.3.2. L Spread

When the H tone in the first syllable of a non-initial root in a compound is 

lowered to L, the tone of subsequent syllables also changes to L.

(16) he-thQ-ni ‘tomahawk’ < /he-1/ ‘axe’ + /sQ-nj/ ‘hammer’

takhyifele ‘I  ate a bean.’ < /ta-khyi-t’ele/ (tr[lsg:3bas]-bean-eat/pf)
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L Spread (17) changes H tone to L tone after L. This rule can apply iteratively up to the 

end of the stem until a F tone appears. (See example (23b).) It affects the tone of 

suffixes, too, as in (18).

(17) L Spread 

stem^

(18) ?Q-’e ‘sugar’ < Pq- -?e/ ‘be sweet-nom’

tam^ae ‘if/when I  give/gave it to him’

< /ta-mafc-?ae/ (tr[lsg:3bas]-give/pf-cond)

2.4.3.3. F to M

Underlying F tone normally surfaces as M  in non-stem-initial syllables. This 

rule does not apply to F in a stem-initial syllable. It applies to compounds and 

incorporation as well as non-compounds.

(19) khya??n| ‘dog’ < /khya?nj/

’a^we ‘shoulder < /^w e/

paj-fi ‘deer-dance headpiece’ < /pa?-/ ‘deer’ + /f t / ‘head’ 

k̂ aslaecfw ‘(blue) sage’ < /k^aslae/ ‘Navajo’ + l$ol ‘weed’ 

nQ-njse’yi ‘oriole’ < /nQ-nj/ ‘cottonwood’ + /seyf/ ‘bird’

selamj ‘run/impf < /sela-/ ‘run’ + /mf/ ‘go/impf

tahfma? ‘I  gave him clothes.’ < /ta-hf-m^/ (tr[lsg:3bas]-clothes-give/pf) 

tibelayaetb ‘I  threw bread.’ < /ti-bela-yaste/ (tr[lsg:unsp)-bread-throw/pf)
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(20) F to M

H L  4  M  /  []Syiiabie[  ^syllable

2.4.3.4. M  to L

An underlying F tone in non-stem-initial position, which has been changed to M  

by the F to M  rule, is realized as L, when it is preceded by H and followed by another 

syllable whose tone is irrelevant. An underlying F in word-final position always 

surfaces as M.

(2 1 ) delik1̂ ‘chick’ < /del?/ ‘chicken’ + /khyt/ ‘child, young’

(j&ycf’ela ‘hell’ < Afxeya/ ‘fire’ + Pel a/ ‘place’

tegyfleh|- ‘I  will close it.’

< /te-gyfle-hf/ (tr[lsg:3inv]-close/potn-fut) 

d61ilii ‘He killed a chicken.’ < /0-delf-fif/ (tr[3sg:3bas]-chicken-kill/pf)

(22) M to L

C V  C V  C V
I

H

L

2.4.3.5. Sample derivations 

Some sample derivations which involve tone rules are provided below.
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(23) a. ‘cradle’ (child + board)

khy£-dcebae Underlying Representation

khyj-da-ba2 High Vowel Fronting

khyi'da-bae Non-initial Root H Lowering29

khyjda-bae L Spread

khy}da-bae Surface Representation

b. ‘oriole’ (cottonwood + bird)

nQ-nf-seyf UR

nQ-nfseyf Non-initial Root H Lowering

nQ-nfseyi F to M

nQ-njse?yi Glottalization

nQ-njse’yi SR

c. ‘match’ (stick + fire)

tye-<̂ b- UR

êcjjab’as Long Vowel Breakup

f&Jae’ae F to M

tye<j>0e?ae UR

d. ‘I  will close it.’ (tr[lsg:3inv]-close/potn-fiit)

te-gyfle-hf- UR

tegyfleh}?j Long Vowel Breakup

tegyfleh|?i F to M

tegyfleh|?| M  to L

tegyflel̂ ?i SR

29The Non-initial Root H Lowering rule affects the first V of the long vowel in the 
initial syllable of the second root, and then the L tone spread to the second V  in this 
syllable. Due to a notational limitation, this process is not shown in the derived forms. 
(See also Example (23e).)
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(23) e.

f .

g-

h.

‘I  asked him to bury it.’ (tr[lsg:3bas]-bury/inc-ask/pf)

ta-gyfde-za-yo UR

ta-gyideza-yo Non-initial Root H Lowering

ta-gyfdeza-yo L Spread

ta-gyideza-yo F to M

ta-gyideza-?yb Glottalization

tagyfdeza-?yo UR

‘I  made a drum.’ (tr[lsg:3inv]-drum-make/pf)

te -pQ - - p a -  UR

te-pQ- pa- Non-initial Root H Lowering

te-pQ- pa Long Vowel Shortening

tepQ- pa SR

‘I  saw the sun.’ (tr(lsg:3bas]-sun-see/pf) 

ta-pe-mt UR

  Non-initial Root H Lowering

tapemj SR

‘I  ate the bean.’ (tr[lsg:3bas]-bean-eat/pf) 

ta-khyi-fele UR

ta-khyifele Non-initial Root H Lowering

ta-khyffele L Spread

takhyxfele SR

‘I  gave him clothes.’ (tr[lsg:3bas]-clothes-give/pf) 

ta-hx-ma? UR

ta-hfma? F to M

tahmia? SR
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(23) j .  ‘I put down a drum.’ (tr[lsg:3inv]-drum-lay.sg/pf)

te -p Q - -k^a- UR

tepQ - k^cFa Long Vowel Breakup

tepQ- k^a’a F to M

tepQ- k^a’a M  to L

tepQ - k9ya,a SR

2.4.3.6. Variation in tone rules

One type of variation is found with respect to the Non-initial Root H Lowering 

rule. A H tone is normally lowered after the initial root, but in a small number of 

lexical items, lowering can occur after the first syllable of the initial root. This is 

especially common in noun incorporation.

(24) a zetabela ‘tamale’ < /zeta/ ‘posole’ + /bela/  ‘bread’ 30

b. khy|mqma? ‘sell/pf < /khypnq/ ‘trade’ + /ma?/ ‘give/pf

c. tibelayaete ‘I  threw bread.’

< /ti-bela-yiete/ (tr[lsg:unsp]-bread-throw/pf)

d. ta^aelafn ‘I  killed a bear.’

< /ta-4«ela-fii/ (tr[lsg:3bas]-bear-kill/pf)

Considering that in (24b) and (24d) the H tone in the second syllable of the initial root 

is lowered when followed by another root beginning with short F, one might set up a 

tone rule to lower a H to L when it occurs between H and M  (i.e. an underlying F). 

However, HHM (< HH + F) is a common tone sequence in compounds.

30cf. [sflabela] ‘com tortilla’ < /sfla/ ‘round’ + /bela/ ‘bread’.
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(25) k̂ aelaetfio ‘(blue) sage’ < /k^aelae/ ‘Navajo’ + /cJ>o/ ‘weed’

4>ae-kwatye ‘firewood’ < /<j>2e-kwa/ ‘fireplace’ + /tye/ ‘wood’

The Non-initial Root H Lowering rule has another type of variation. F tone in 

non-stem-initial position is normally lowered to M. In a few long compounds 

consisting of five syllables, F is realized as a lowered F in surface representation.

(26) tyi-kwjnjmqte ‘pitchfork’

< /tyj7  ‘wheat’ + /k.wj-nj/ ‘separate/inc’ + /mqte/ ‘hand’ 

tya5-gyiwato-wa ‘northwest < /tyze-gyiwa/ ‘west’ + /to-wa/ ‘north

tyae-yjwqt6 -wa ‘northeast’ < /tyae-yjwa/ ‘east’ + /to-wa/ ‘north’

2.4.3.7. Morphological tone lowering

The second syllable with H tone in disyllabic verb stems is lowered to L before 

suffixes/’ae/ ‘conditional-temporal, admonitive’ and /?e/ ‘nominalizer’.

(27) a. Qthfe-Va£ ‘when he woke up’

< /Q-l-sae-’o-’ae/ (iben[3sg]-refl/pl-wake.up/pf-cond)

b. gyfda?ae ‘when he buried it’ 31

< /0-gyidae-’ae/ (intr[3bas]-bury/psv.pf-cond)

c. qt?ele?ae ‘ifyoueatit’ < /q-t?ele-’fe/ (tr[2:3bas]-eat/pf-cond)

d. mq- ve-la da-bfes egyfle’e ‘the man who closed the door’

< /n£$- ve-la da-bfe-s e-ghle-’e/

(that man door-inv tr[3sg:3inv]-close/pf-nom)

31In addition to the tone lowering, the vowel /ae/ in this syllable changes to [a], too.
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(27) e. n^- khy} Qthae-Ve ‘the child who woke up’

< /n ^ - khy£ Q-l-saj-’ o-’ e/

(that child iben[3sg]-refl/pl-wake.up/pf-nom)

2.5. Consonant alternations and phonological rules

One of the most prominent features of Jemez phonology is the alternation of 

consonants through phonological processes. The underlying consonants and the 

derived surface consonants are listed below, with the name of the process given after 

each surface consonant.

Ibl -» [p i (Glottalization)

[m] (Oral to Nasal Stop)

Ixl -> [ty] (s-effect)

161 —> DO (s-effect)

[t?] (Glottalization)

—> [n] (Oral to Nasal Stop)

/tV -> [t] (L-effect)

/khy/ -> [ch] (L-effect, s-effect)

/gy/ DO (L-effect, s-effect)

/k*/ -» [21 (L-effect)

/s/ —> [th3 (L-effect, s-effect)

t il [d] (L-effect)

Is/ -> DO (L-effect)

Ihl —> [1] (L-effect)

Ifil —> [1] (L-effect)

PI -> Pi] (L-effect)
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(28) N pi] (Glottalization)

Iml Pm] (Glottalization)

/n/ Pn] (Glottalization)

¥ Py] (Glottalization)

/w/ —» Pw] (Glottalization)

/kh7 —» [kh] (Velar Stop Depalatalization)

/k»l -» [k?] (Velar Stop Depalatalization)

/g7 —> [g] (Velar Stop Depalatalization)

(For a detailed discussion of the specific rules and processes: see 2.5.1 on L-effect; 

2.5.2 on Oral to Nasal Stop rule; 2.5.3 on Glottalization; 2.5.8 on Velar Stop 

Depalatalization; 2.5.10 on s-effect.)

2.5.1. L-effect

The most common phonological process in Jemez is what Kenneth Hale calls 

‘L-effect’. He proposed the term ‘L-effect’ (or ‘l-effect’) since an ‘1’-quality is added 

to laryngeal consonants (i.e. /  h, fi/), which are among the consonants involved in this 

particular process.32 It was noted in Section 2.3.2 that some words and morphemes 

have an underlying final consonant which often does not surface. The syllable-final N  

triggers the L-effect on the following consonant and produces the surface consonants as 

given in (29):33

32The process is summarized on pp. 5-6 of his unpublished “Notes on Jemez 
Grammar” (n.d.)
33The change of /?/ to [t**], which Hale mentions in his Jemez grammar notes, is not 
supported by my data. The verb stem-initial /tV never changes.

45

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



(29) a. /k-7 —» [eh] /  1

b. /k */ —> [<?]

c. /g7 -> DO
d. /tV —> [t]

e. /si -> [th]

f. rs/ —> DO
g- M [d]

h. n Pi]

i. M —> ra

j- /fi/ [i]

L-effect operates normally within the word. The most commonly affected 

segments are the consonants at the beginning of verb stems since some pronominal 

prefixes contain a final DJ which marks verb agreement with certain arguments. (71/ is 

deleted by the Syllable-Final Consonant Drop rule before the surface form is derived. 

See Section 2.5.9.)

Underlving form Surface form

a. /jl-khya?nj/ [icha?nt] ‘They (du) are tired.’

b. /jl-k^o/ [i£?a] ‘They (du) are lying down.’

c. /ji-gyryom^ [01-yami] ‘They (du) are crawling.’

d. /jl-ty6 / [it6 ] ‘They (du) descended.’

e. /jl-selamj/ [ithelamj] ‘They (du) are running.’

f. /il-W BJQ ‘They (du) fell off.’

g- /jl-zaemj/ [idaemi] ‘They (du) are going home.’

h. /jl-W [He] ‘They (du) are sitting.’
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(30) i. /jl-ho-tyilae/ [jl6 -tyilae] ‘They (du) belched.’

j. /tjl-fif/ [tjlf] ‘I killed them (du).’

Incorporated noun stems following an underlying N  similarly undergo the L- 

effect, as in (31b) and (32).

n f kwil wf-s til-khya?n£fii (IModtwo-invtr[lsg:3du]-dog-kill/pf)

Thus, within the verb complex, the initial consonant of the verb stem or of the 

incorporated noun is likely to occur in the L-effect environment.

L-effect can also affect the initial consonant of a verb root in a compound verb if 

the preceding verb root contains a final DJ: e.g. [v 6-?1q ?q ] (</ve-l-?Q-/)‘think/pf. In 

addition, L-effect is found in some nouns which apparently contain a root with a final 

N  which causes the initial consonant of the following morpheme to undergo a change.

(33) 4>f-thb (/4>f-l-so/) ‘cigarette’ (cf. [<J>f’i] ‘smoking’)

4>f-c7a-we (AJu-l-k^a-we/) ‘smoking pipe’ (cf. [k^a-we] ‘vessel’)

34Actually, there are two more phonological processes involved in this sentence, i.e. 
depalatalization of velar stops and high vowel fronting. They are discussed in Section 
2.5.8 and 2.5.13, respectively.
35/t/ in /tj/ changes to [ty] as a result of applying the s-effect rule. See the discussion in 
2.5.10.

(31) a. nj- ikhyi ,e

nj- i-0 -khyf ’e

‘I have a child (sg).’

(I iben[lsg]-bas-child-be/stat) 

‘I have children (du/pl) . ’34 

(I iben[lsg]-inv-child-be/stat) 

‘I killed two dogs. ’ 35

b. nj- jcj ’e

nj- i-l-khyf-?e

(32) nj- kwi wf s t|ca?nifii

tyfcile (/tyfl-khyfle/) ‘spoon’ (cf. [tyf]  ‘gourd’, [khyfle] ‘pouring’ )
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(33) k^odj-we (/k^ol-zj- -we/) ‘blue jay’ (cf. [k^o] ‘evergreen tree’, [zj-]

‘catch, touch’, and [-we] *?’

L-effect may operate across a word boundary, though very rarely. Sprott 

(1992:38) writes that in this environment, “speakers seem to have a great deal of 

freedom as to whether to articulate the N  or not.” He notes that other than across clause 

boundaries and when a ‘phonetically empty’ prefix (i.e. a null prefix), e.g. intransitive 

prefix with a third person singular S, occurs after/I/, the choice is free (1992:39). 

Except in the speech of one female speaker, however, L-effect in my data does not take 

place if the following word begins with a consonant, whether it is a pronominal prefix, 

a particle, or a lexical stem (noun or verb). If  N  precedes a vowel-initial pronominal 

prefix, /l/ always shows up. However, this is an instance of cliticization rather than L- 

effect.

L-effect changes consonants of various types. The consonants resulting from 

L-effect can be grouped into three types— (non-glottalized) alveolar stops, alveopalatal 

affricates, and laterals.

(34) Alveolar stops

a. ty -> t

b. s —» f

c. z —» d

(35) Alveopalatal affricates

a. khy —> c-

b. k» —>

c. gy —» J
d. s -» J
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(36) Laterals

a. ? -4 n

b. h -4 i

c. fi i

The three types of changes (34), (35), and (36), can be formulated as rules (37), (38), 

and (39), respectively.

(37)

C C

+ anterior ’ - continuant* + lateral

+ coronal -4 - strident / + voice

- sonorant <+ spread> - constricted

/+  stridentv 

\-voice /

(38)

C C

- anterior' —> + coronal / + lateral

+ high + strident + voice

- back + delayed rel - constricted

- continuant

+ voice
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(39)

C C

- back -»  [+ lateral] / + lateral

+ low + voice

- constricted

2.5.2. Nasalization

2.5.2.1. Oral and nasal stops

Voiced oral stops [b] and [d], and nasals [m] and [nj, are in complementary 

distribution with respect to the nasality of the following vowel, [b] and [d] do not 

occur before nasalized vowels, and [m] and [n] always precede nasalized vowels. One 

apparent exception, [k^odpwe] ‘blue jay’, is not really an exception. This word 

appears to consist of three morphemes: /k^ol/ ‘evergreen tree, /zjV ‘catch, touch’ , and 

/-we/ *?’. It appears that the Oral to Nasal Stop rule applies vacuously to form the noun 

stem /z}- we/, and then in compound formation, the L-effect rule applies to the initial 

consonant of the noun stem. If  the rules apply at the same level, we could end up with 

the wrong output *Pe>ydnj-we] because the Oral to Nasal Stop rule can change /d/ to [n] 

before a nasalized vowel. This example suggests that phonological rules apply at 

different levels in word formation (as in Lexical Phonology) to derive a correct form.36

[b] and [d] are also very rare after nasalized vowels. Stem-intemally, [b] and 

[d] show alternations with [m] and [n], respectively.37

36The exceptions which Martin (1964:23) mentions, can be explained in the same way. 
For example, [kidfnf] ‘grab them!’, can be derived from the underlying /kil-zj-nj/ 
(tr[2 sg:unsp]-grab/imp).
37It may appear that the change of oral stops to nasal stops is caused by the 
environment of having nasalized vowels on both sides. Actually the conditioner is the 
following nasalized vowel. This explains why [b] and [d] almost never occur before a 
nasalized vowel in Jemez. Sometimes this vowel is already nasalized in underlying

50

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



(40) a. spbae ‘stop/psv.pf’

b. sf-mqsa ‘ stop/ps v.impf

(41) a. fQ-dae’as ‘cook/psv.potn’

b. tyQ-nqsa ‘cook/psv.impf

(40b) is d e r i v e d  f r o m  / s j - b a s a / ,  a n d  (41b) f r o m  / t yQ -d a s a / .38

In compounds, the oral stops do occur as the initial consonants of the second 

root even if the preceding root ends in a nasalized vowel, e.g. [khyfda-bae] ‘cradle’ (lit. 

‘child’ + ‘board’); [$a?-da-hi] ‘fog’ (lit. ‘cloud’ + ‘shadow’).

The distributional restriction also does not apply to loanwords, in which [b] and 

[d] can occur after a nasalized vowel within the same stem, e.g. [tya?-da] ‘store’ (< Sp. 

tienda).

The domain of the alternation between voiced oral stops and nasals is normally 

within the same stem, but in the speech of one consultant, /d/  occasionally changes to 

[n] across a word boundary:

(42) ’twq n |' nqsae-gyole ‘You (sg) can wake him up.’

?|wq nifc- da q-sae-gyole (you that/he opt tr[2sg:3bas]-wake.up/potn)

2.5.2.2. Nasalization rules

There are two kinds of nasalization rules. In one, the feature of nasality spreads 

to a following syllable within the stem, except when the following vowel is /ae/ or /ae-/.

representation. Sometimes it becomes nasalized through the process of assimilation 
when the vowel in the preceding syllable within the same stem is nasalized.
38This argument is justified by the presence of some verbs whose passive imperfective 
form contains voiced oral stops: e.g. [kwe-bae?ae] ‘feed/psv.potn’ ~ [kwe-basa] 
‘feed/psv.impf; [vo-dae] ‘hide/psv.pf ~ [vo-dasa] ‘hide/psv.impf.
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In the other, voiced oral stops /b/ and /d/ nasalize to [m] and [n], respectively, when 

they occur before any nasalized vowel.

(43) Nasality Spread

V ->  [+ nasal] / V  C ___ ]stem
[+ nasal]

(The rule does not apply to the vowel [-back, +low].)

Examples of the Nasality Spread rule are provided in (44).

(44) a. ‘you (sg)’

?fwa UR

?{wq Nasality Spread 

?|w q SR

b. ‘transitive prefix (ldu:3inv) ’ 39 

sqpa UR

sqpq Nasality Spread

sqpq SR

39Nasality spread across a voiceless stop is rather unusual in languages. This particular 
example is assumed to contain a non-nasal Id  in underlying form, because in the 
transitive prefix paradigm, [pq] occurs only after a nasalized vowel (e.g. [sqpq], 
[mqpq], [qpq]), while [pa] is found after an oral vowel (e.g. [sepa], [bapa], [epa]). 
Historically /pa/ was probably a separate morpheme, but its meaning is not transparent 
now.
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(45) Oral to Nasal Stop 

C

- continuant 

+ anterior 

+ voice

[+ nasal] / V

[+ nasal]

The Oral to Nasal Stop rule is illustrated in derivations in (46). Note that the Nasality 

Spread rule can feed the latter rule as we see below.

(46) a. ‘stop/psv.impf 

si-basa UR

sf-bqsa Nasality Spread

sj-mqsa Oral to Nasal Stop 

sf-mqsa SR

b. ‘cook/psv.impf’ 

tyQ-dasa UR

tyq - d q s a  Nasality Spread 

tyQ -n q s a  Oral to Nasal Stop 

t yQ -n q s a  F to M

tyQ -n q s a  SR

c. ‘feet (pi)’

?Qda UR

?Q-dq Nasality Spread

?Q-nq Oral to Nasal Stop

’Q-nq SR
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As was noted earlier, loanwords do not undergo the Nasality Spread rule, e.g. [tyz?-da] 

‘store’ (< Sp. tienda).

2.5.3. Glottalization

As we have already seen, Jemez has both glottalized sonorants and glottalized 

obstruents (ejectives). The glottalized sonorants, with the exception of f l]  which also 

occurs in non-final syllables, occur only at the beginning of a word-final short syllable 

carrying an underlying F tone (i.e. surface M) within the same stem (i.e. not root- 

initially) and are derived from underlyingly non-glottalized sonorants. This consonant 

alternation occurs in both nouns and verbs. Examples of nouns are shown in (47).

(47) de?li

khyapn|

’a??we

‘chicken’

‘dog’

‘shoulder

< /deli/

< /khya?n£/

< P^we/

The glottalization of obstruents as well as sonorants occurs systematically in 

some inflectional stems of verbs. The glottalized consonants are often found in the 

perfective form, in active or passive voice, the imperative, and the active potential, and 

their non-glottalized counterparts occur in other forms, including the imperfective. In 

this case also, glottalization is caused by an underlying F tone in the following word- 

final syllable.

(48)

a. b -»  p?

b. d -> f

c. w —» ’w

Imperfective

k'Tbasa

zfnqsa (/zfdasa/) 

fia-wasa

Perfective

kwfp’se

z|fae

fia-?we

‘stand up’ (active) 

‘drop’ (passive) 

‘take, carry’

(passive)
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(48) Imperfective Perfective

d. y —> ’y kwe-yi Id'e-’yo ‘eat’ (active)

e. 1 —> ’ 1 dola’j do’le ‘knockdown’

The alternation of glottalized and non-glottalized consonants is also found in a 

few demonstratives, in which case the glottalized consonant is associated with the 

inverse number, while its non-glottalized counterpart indicates the basic number.

(49) a. nf dae gyfda ‘this pot, these pots/bas (sg/pl)’

b. nf t?as gTdzes ‘these pots/inv (du)’

(50) a. nfdae betapQ ‘these floor coverings/bas (pi)’

b. nft’ae betopQ ‘this/these floor covering(s)/inv (sg/du)’

(51) a. fijdae ve-la ‘this man/bas (sg)’

b. fift’ae ve-laes ‘these men/inv (du/pl)’

A ll the underlying consonants affected by the process of glottalization and the 

resultant consonants are shown in (52), and the formal rule which accounts for 

glottalization in nouns and verbs is given in (53). Note that the rule does not apply to 

root-initial consonants or to voiced velar stop /gy/.

a. b P?

b. d f

c. w ’w

d. y 7y

e. l n

f. m -> ’m

g- n -> ?n
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(53) Glottalization 

C

+ voice 

- continuant 

+ anterior 

[+ sonorant]

-»  [+ constricted] /  CV V  

- long 

+ M

Glottalization is illustrated in derivations in (54).

(54) a. ‘stand up/pf’ 

kwfbafe 

kwfbae 

kwip?ae 

kwfp?ae

UR 

F to M  

Glottalization 

SR

b. ‘these men/inv (du/pl)’ 

fifdze ve-la-s UR 

fifdae ve-las 

fijfae ve-las 

fijt’ae ve-laes 

fijfae ve-laes

c. ‘knock down/pf’ 

dole 

dole 

do’lb 

do’le

F to M  

Glottalization 

Low Vowel Fronting 

SR

UR 

F to M  

Glottalization 

SR
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(54) d. ‘dog’

khya?n* UR

khya?n| F to M

khya^nj Glottalization

khya??n| SR

2.5.4. Verb-root-final consonant alternation in the imperfective form

There is one more type of alternation which involves medial consonants (i.e. 

verb-root-final consonant) in some verb stems. The alternating pairs are as follows:

(55) a. p ~ v

b. t -  1

c. ty ~ s

The first consonant in each pair occurs in perfective and other perfective-based forms, 

while the alternating consonants appear in the imperfective form.40

Perfective Imperfective

a gyfpe gyfve ‘bend’

sa-pe sa-ve ‘shoot (with arrow)’

mj-sipe mf-sive ‘rub’

b. yaste yie-le ‘throw’

4atb 4>f-le ‘string’

?e-te ’e-le ‘run’

40Actually, the alternation between [ty] and [s] is found in the stem-initial position, 
too— in the word for ‘fall o ff/p f: [tyf] and [si]. The first form occurs when S (i.e. 
intransitive subject) is plural, while the second one when S is singular or dual (for noun 
classes I, II, and III). It is not clear whether this particular alternation is systematic 
since this is the only such example I  have. (See Section 4.1.3 for a related discussion.)
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(56)

c.

Perfective

t ya - n q tyi

b i t1!

p m

Imperfective

t ya - n q s i

bf-si

p f- s i

‘smell’ 

‘break, cut’ 

‘poke’

2.5.5. Verb-root-initial consonant ablaut

One frequently mentioned “family feature” of Kiowa-Tanoan languages is what 

Hale (1967:113) describes as “the morphophonemic ablauting of certain verb stem- 

initial consonants under specific morphosyntactic conditions.” In Jemez, three such 

conditions are identified: (a) verb compounding and incorporation; (b) nominalization;

(c) detransitivization (i.e. formation of intransitive verbs from transitive verbs of similar 

semantic content such as ‘open/intransitive’ and ‘open/transitive’). The consonants 

which alternate under these conditions are listed in (57). The first consonant in each 

pair is the basic one, that is, the one which occurs in environments other than these 

three.

m ~ p

n ~ t

e ~ s

k* ~ khy

r - h

Note that not all verbs which contain initial [ f  ] and [m] exhibit the alternation. 

According to Hale (1967:117), only the [f] and [m] which derive from Proto-Kiowa- 

Tanoan *c? and *b, respectively, participate in the ablauting. He mentions two 

additional consonant alternations, I f /  ~ /t/ and PI ~ /khy/, but they are only found in the
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examples of verb roots which he cites: /fae- / ~ /tae-/ ‘to grind’, Aae/ ~ /khe- / ‘to bathe’ 

(1967:117).

Specific examples of consonant alternations under each morphosyntactic 

condition are provided below.

(58) Verb compounding and incorporation

a. f  ~ s

t’ele ‘eat/pf

do- tQ-0-sele-nQ-b2e?ae (that/he tben[lsg:3sg]-bas-eat/inc-let/pf)

‘I  let him eat.’

b. fi ~ h

fif ‘kill/pf

4>f-ya ta-hf-zae-’yo (fly tr[lsg:3bas]-kill/inc-ask/pf)

‘I  asked him to kill the fly.’

(59) Nominalization

a.- f  ~ s

t’Q- ‘beat/pf

gyf-SQ-nj (metal-beater) ‘blacksmith’ (cf. /sQ-nj/ ‘hammer’) 

tye-sQ-nj (wood-beater) ‘carpenter’

b. k* ~ khy

k^a’a (< /k^a-/) ‘lay down/pf 

w$kwa-khya9a (stomach-place it) ‘apron’

c. fi ~ h

fif ‘kiiypf

<f«e--hi-thbs (< /4>ae--hi-l-s6 -s/) (fire-kill-inv) ‘firefighters

(lit. ‘fire killers’)
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(60) Detransitivization

a. m ~ p

mi ‘see/pf

pfp’as ‘show up, appear/pf

b. fi ~ h

fifle ‘open (trans)/pf

hflitae ‘open (intrans)/pf’

The ablauting consonants also occur in the incorporative forms of verbs, which 

used in negative imperative formation with the morpheme /mq7 ‘without’.

(61) Negative imperative

a. n ~ t

nf ‘look for/pf

tfwe-mq (look.for-no/without) ‘Don’t look for it.’

b. t? ~ s

fele ‘eat/pf

sele-mq (eating-no/without) ‘Don’t eat.’

c. k» ~ khy

k^cfa (< /k^a-/) ‘lay down/pf’

khya--mq (laying down-no/without) ‘Don’t lay it down.’

d. fi ~ h

fia ‘take, carry/pf

ha--mq (taking-no/without) ‘Don’t take/carry it.’

60

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



Consonant alternations of this type are not predictable since only some 

consonants which derived from certain consonants in Proto-Kiowa-Tanoan are 

involved. Thus the words which contain these consonants must be so indicated in the 

lexicon.41

2.5.6. Reduplication

Reduplication is used in the formation of the imperfective form of some verbs. 

The entire CV syllable of a monosyllabic root or the final syllable (CV) of a 

polysyllabic verb root in a compound is copied and attached to the end of the original 

root. If  the original syllable carries a high tone, the vowel of the reduplicated syllable is 

lengthened and carries a F tone, but if it carries an underlying falling tone, the vowel of 

the reduplicated syllable is short with a L tone.

Impf root Imperfective

/h f i / h a h a -  ( / h a h a - / ) ‘bake’

/ma?/ ma?ma?- (/ma?ma?7) < 1 
g o

/me?/ m^ma? ‘give’

/ f  x l t’aet’ae ‘dry out (intr)’

m - / tya - tya ‘seat’

/pae/ paepae- (/paep&•/) ‘make’

/p’ae-pae/ p’aepaepae- (/p’re-paepae-/) ‘melt’ (cf. /p?fe/ ‘water’)

/khyjmcj-m£?/ khyimqma?ma? (/khy|mq-msqma?/) ‘sell’ (cf. /khytmq/ ‘trade’)

41Note that there is an isolated irregularity in negative imperative formation. Jemez 
[m£J ‘see/pf has cognates in other Kiowa-Tanoan languages (Hale: 1967), and it 
participates in the consonantal ablaut as shown in (60a). We would expect [ptmq] for 
‘Don’t see it’ according to the pattern in (61), but die correct form is [mpnq]. The 
consonant alternation between [m] and [p] appears only in detransitivization.
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(63) Reduplication

q  Vi ->  Q V i Ci Vi /  vbroot[(CV ) 0  ------- ]

<H> <+ long>

2.5.7. y Insertion

[y] is inserted when two vowels which share the same features for height, 

front-backness, and lip-rounding, but not necessarily length, occur in consecutive roots 

within a compound across a glottal stop or a voiced glottal fricative.

(64) a. ‘get sick/pf ( ‘sick’ + ‘become’) 

fio-’o- UR

fio?yo- y Insertion

fio-’yo- Non-initial Root H Lowering

fio?yo Long Vowel Shortening

fio’yo SR

b. ‘drag/pf (*?’ + ‘carry’)

wa--fid UR

wa-fiya y Insertion

wa-ya Syllable-final Consonant Drop

wa-ya SR
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(65) y  Insertion

V C V

a  high f + low a high

(3 low ! e voice P low

yback i £ continuant yback

8 round j 8 round

2.5.8. Velar Stop Depalatalization

The distribution of palatalized and non-palatalized velar stops is generally

predictable. Palatalized velar stops normally occur at the beginning of a stem-initial

syllable, which is always stressed except for some loanwords.42 The palatalized stops

become depalatalized: (a) when the stops are preceded by benefactive prefixes; (b) in

‘small degree’ words; and (c) in loanwords, such as [gaiwe] ‘Kiowa’; [ga$e] ‘coffee’;

[gfsenq] ‘kitchen’; [khama-tae] ‘bed’; [kho-le] ‘cabbage’. The ‘small degree’ words refer

to words such as [khole ?e] ‘be small’, [kho* k wQ -nq] ‘be thin’, [kho- tQ ] ‘be short’, and

c o n t r a s t  in  m e a n i n g  w i th  [y a e b e  9e ]  ‘b e  b i g ’ , [yas- k wQ -nq] ‘b e  t h i c k ’, [yae- tQ ] ‘b e  l o n g ’ .

(For the details, see Section 3.9 of Chapter 3.)

The occurrence of the non-palatalized velar stops after benefactive prefixes was

first noted by Hale (1967:120):

Jemez velar consonants are normally palatalized when they appear initially in 
stressed stems where the latter are unaccompanied by prefixes . . . .  With some 
exceptions, velars in unstressed stems are depalatalized, e.g., /k ’a/  is [k’a] in 
/ ’’t-kf-k’a/ a child exists fo r me, I  have a child and /go-/ is [go] in /^l-kf-go-/
. . .  In stressed stems following paradigmatic prefixes, the situation is as 
follows: velars are palatalized following prefixes of the ‘non-benefactive’ 
paradigms, and they are depalatalized following ‘benefactive’ prefixes.

42There is much variation among my consultants regarding the initial velar stop of 
nouns incorporated in the verbs. See the discussion on pp 6 6 -6 8 .
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His description explains examples like (6 6 ) and (67) below. The verb stem with an 

initial palatalized velar is preceded by an intransitive prefix in (6 6 ) but by a benefactive 

prefix in (67), where the verb stem has a depalatalized velar.

(6 6 ) nr i-k^a ‘I am lying down.’ (I intr[lsg]-be.lying.down/stat)

(67) nf khyafn| t-0-k?d ‘I have a dog.’ (I dog iben[lsg]-bas-be.lying.down/stat)

However, there are cases such as (6 8 ) where an incorporated noun stem begins with a 

palatalized velar stop, following a benefactive prefix, or as in (69), where a velar stop 

occurring in an ‘unstressed’ stem is palatalized.

(6 8 ) Q-k^aenj-k’a-’e ‘his dog’43 (iben[3sg]-dog-be.lying.down/stat-nom)

(69) Q-bela-k^a-’e ‘his bread’ (iben[3sg]-bread-be.lying.down/stat-nom)

Examples of the latter type are too numerous to be considered exceptions. In 

possessive constructions where the noun is incorporated in the verb, there is a 

tendency for the depalatalized [k?] to occur when the incorporated noun ends with [i], 

[o], or their long or nasalized equivalents, which are all non-low back vowels, and for 

the palatalized [k^] to appear when the preceding vowel is [a], [«], [e], or their long or 

nasalized equivalents, which are front or low back vowels.

(70) a. Q-khya?ni-k?CK>e ‘his dog’

b. j-tQm^k’a-’e ‘my uncle (mother’s sister)’

c. j-k^o-k’a-’e ‘my daughter’

d. f-kh6 --k?a-’e ‘my older sister’

e. Q-to?6 -lf-k?a-?e ‘grandfather’

430 nly one of my main consultants consistently uses a depalatalized [kh] for the 
incorporated noun in this instance.
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(70) f. t-c^-go'-’e (<  /t-l-khyf g y6--’e/) ‘my children’

(71) a. Q-bela-k^a-’e ‘his bread’

b. Q-tf-has'-k^a-’e ‘his house’

c. Q-se-k^a-’e ‘his e y e ’

d. Q-hae'-k^a-’e ‘his arm’

e. j-taetae-k^a-’e ‘my dad’

However, an example such as (72) does not fit the pattern.

(72) Q-cha?nt-gyo--?e ‘his dogs (pi) ’44

Q-l-khya?n£gy6 --?e (iben[3sg]-inv-dog-be.lying.down.pl/stat-nom)

In addition, there are cases where the choice of the velar stop varies from one speaker 

to another.

(73) Q -h Q - 'k ^ a - ’e  ~ Q -hQ --k?a - ?e  ‘his leg’

(74) i-k^O'-k^a-’e ~ j-khiso--k?a-?e ‘my son’

There are more variations among the speakers regarding the initial velar stop of 

the incorporated nouns than that of the verb stem. For instance, some people use the 

form [khya?ni], while others say [kha?n§] for ‘dog’(/khya?nf/ ) 45 It is noteworthy that one 

of the speakers who use [kha?nj] in this environment, an older man, consistently uses 

[kh] in other words, too.

(75) i-kh6 -lami . ‘I am tired.’ (intr[lsg]-be.tired/stat)

44/gyo-/ occurs when the possessed object is plural.
45Note that /n/ in /khya?n$ ‘dog’ is not glottalized when the word is incorporated in the 
verb. The underlyingly F tone in the second syllable of the word is lowered to L  
through the F to M  and M  to L rules (Section 2.4.3), and the Glottalization rule does 
not apply to the /n/. Thus the surface form of the word for ‘dog’, when incorporated, 
is homophonous to [khya?ni]‘be tired’.
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(76) t-kha?nf ‘I  am tired.’ (intr[lsg]-be.tired/stat)

This speaker uses the forms with the palatalized stop, [khyo-lami] and [khya?ni] after 

prefixes which do not contain [i] (e.g. [q-] ‘intransitive prefix for second person 

singular subject’), or when the prefix is null, as with third person singular subject. 

This is in agreement with the above-mentioned distribution of velar stops, i.e. the 

occurrence of palatalized and non-palatalized velar stops is phonetically conditioned: 

the non-palatalized stops occur after non-low back vowels, and the palatalized stops 

occur after other vowels.

Both [kh] and [khy] seem to occur freely before [e] or [e-].

(77) was-khe-ji ~ wae-khye-ji

(78) vakhe-khe ~ vakhye-khye

‘plains’

‘Albuquerque’

Thus because their distribution is not entirely predictable, we must treat both 

palatalized and depalatalized velar stops as separate segments in our underlying 

consonant inventory for now.

The rule of Velar Stop Depalatalization which applies to velar stops after a 

benefactive prefix can be formulated as (79).

(79) Velar Stop Depalatalization 

C

- continuant

- anterior

- delayed rel 

+ high

- back

[+ back] /  []Bpfi{
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Some speakers seem to have generalized the Depalatalization rule to any 

environment in which a non-low back vowel such as HI and lot occurs before a velar 

stop, whether or not a benefactive prefix is present. Such a generalized rule can be 

formulated as (80), and it produces surface forms such as those in (81).

(80) Velar Stop Depalatalization (Generalized)

C

■ continuant 

• anterior

■ delayed rel 

h high

back

(81) a. ‘I am tired.’ 

i-khy6-lami 

ikho-lamj 

ikh6-lamj

b. ‘I  am tired.’ 

i-khya?nj 

ikh§?ni 

ikha?nj

—» [+ back] /  V

+ back 

- low

(intr[ 1 sg]-be.tired/stat)

UR

Velar Stop Depalatalization (Generalized) 

SR

(intr[ 1 sg]-be.tired/stat)

UR

Velar Stop Depalatalization (Generalized) 

SR

Similar variation as seen in possessive constructions with an incorporated noun which 

involves L-effect could be the result of a different order in rule application. The verb 

stem-initial velar stop becomes depalatalized if the Velar Stop Depalatalization rule 

applies before noun incorporation in a possessive construction, as in (82a). On the
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other hand, if noun incorporation takes place first, then the Depalatalization rule may 

only apply to the initial consonant of the incorporated noun, in which case, the velar 

stop may remain palatalized. (See (82b) below.) This suggests that as in the case of L- 

effect, these phonological and morphological rules may apply at different levels in word 

formation.

(82) A possible effect of difference in rule application

‘his leg’ (leg iben[3sg]-bas-be.lying.down/stat-nom)

hQ- Q-O-k^a-’e UR

hQ- Q-k’a^e Velar Stop Depalatalization

Q-hQ'-k’a-’e Noun Incorporation

QhQ-kVe Non-initial Root H Lowering

QhQ-kVe L Spread

QhQ-k’a’e SR

hQ- Q-O-k^a-’e UR

Q-hQ'-k^cr’e Noun Incorporation

QhQ-k^a’e Velar Stop Depalatalization

QhQ-k^a’e Non-initial Root H Lowering

QhQ-k^a’e L Spread

QhQ-k^a’e SR

2.5.9. Syllable-final Consonant Drop

As was discussed in Section 2.3.2, some syllables may have an underlying 

syllable-final consonant, but in surface representation, no syllable can end in a 

consonant except in pre-pause position, where syllable-final [s], and rarely [1], can
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occur. This entails that there is no consonant cluster word-medially. The underlying 

syllable-final consonant is deleted in this environment.

(83) Syllable-final Consonant Drop 

0 / ___

(84) a. ‘Jemez (sg)’ (cf. [hfmis] ‘Jemez-du/pl’)

hfm UR

hf Syllable-final Consonant Drop

hr SR

b. ‘ponderosa pine-pl’ (cf. [kwa?- njs] ‘ponderosa pine-sg/du’) 

kwa?-n UR

kwa?* Syllable-final Consonant Drop

kwar SR

c. ‘We (du) woke up.’ (I-inv iben[ldu]-refl/pl-wake.up/pf)

nf-§ sQ-l-sae-’o UR

nf § SQlthie-?6 L-effect

nf sthQlthfe-?o s-effect

nf Syllable-final Consonant Drop

nf thQthje-96 SR
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(84) d. They (du) fell off.’ (intr[3du]-fall/pf) 

U-sf UR

jlji L-effect

yi Syllable-final Consonant Drop

yi SR

2.5.10. s-effect

The s-effect operates mostly across the word boundary. When the inverse /-s/ 

is suffixed to a noun stem, an independent pronoun, or a demonstrative, the Isl and the 

initial consonant of the following word become fused. The only case where it operates 

word-intemally is when a stem suffixed with /-§/ is then followed by the instrumental 

suffix /-ta?/. It affects only the initial consonant of an unstressed low-tone syllable, 

typically in particles such as reportative /gya/ and pronominal prefixes. Unlike L-effect, 

it never changes the initial consonant of a verb stem or an incorporated noun stem. The 

consonant alternations and examples are given in (85) below. The process changes 

certain consonants to a palatal or palatalized obstruent (with the exception of [th]) and 

retains the voicing of the original consonants. This process is a result of the reanalysis 

of word boundaries by Jemez speakers.
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(85) Underlying form Surface form

a. /khy/ [ch] 46 /s _  do-s khya j-l-sae-̂ o do- cjthae-’ 6

(that/he-inv TA iben[2du]-refl/pl-wake.up/pf)

‘They (du) woke up.’

?tm|-s ha? bae-khyaewcfa ’jmj ca? baekhyaswa?a 

(you-inv Q tr[2:l]-like/impf)

‘Do you (du/pl) like me/us?’ 

do--s gya el-fif do- ja 9\ elf

(that/he-inv rep self tr[3pl/refl]-kill/pf)

‘They (pi) killed themselves, it is said.’ 

nrfas-s-ta? i-to-szb n?-fastya? ito-sae

(that-inv-agt intr[lsg]-hit/psv.pf)

‘They (du/pl) hit me. (I was hit by them.)’ 

?|mj-s dae-ma?- ?fmjjae- mâ a?

(you-inv opt go/potn)

‘You (du/pl) can go.’ 

np-s sQ-l-sae-’o nj- t^^ae-’o

(I-inv iben[ldu]-refl/pl-wake.up/pf)

‘We (du) woke up.’

It should be noted that there is some variation among the speakers. The 

alternations (85a), (85c), and (85e), are found in the speech of all my main consultants, 

but (85b) and (85d) are observed in only one speaker. The consonants that undergo 

this process are regrouped as (8 6 ) and (87) below.

46Note that some surface [h] are derived historically from /khy/, and are affected by the 
s-effect rule: e.g. [ha?] ‘question particle’ < /khya?/. Another example of the alternation 
between /khy/  and [h] is the tense-aspect particle /khya/.
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b. /g y/  - >  DO

c. /t/ -> [ty]

d. /d/ -> [J]

e. /s/ ^  [th]
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a. khy —> c”

b. t ty

c. s -> th

a. gy —> J

b. d -> J

The consonant changes in (8 6 ) can be formulated as a phonological rule in (8 8 ).

(88) s-effect 

C

- sonorant - continuant

- voice + coronal

- constricted —» a  strident /  C

- round -a  anterior - anterior

- low / a  high \ + coronal

-a  anterior \ - a  spread/ + continuant

-a  coronal 

<-a continuant>

The one speaker whose speech exhibits the additional changes in (87) appears to have 

the rule in (89), which differs from (8 8 ) in that it is not specified for the feature [voice], 

and in addition, the rule (90) which changes the interim segment [dy], created by rule

(89), to |j]-
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(89) s-effect (Modified I)

C

- sonorant

- constricted

- round

- low

-a  anterior 

-a  coronal 

<-a continuant>

(90) s-effect (Modified II)

C

- continuant 

+ anterior —>

+  coronal 

+ high 

+ voice

- continuant 

+ coronal 

a  strident 

-a  anterior 

j a  high \ 

\-a  spreacy

- anterior 

+ strident

C

' - anterior 

+ coronal 

+ continuant

C

- anterior 

+ coronal 

+ continuant

Sample derivations are illustrated in (91).

(91) a. ‘They (du) woke up.’ 

do- -s khya i-l-sae-’o 

do- s khya jlthae-?6  

do- s khyjlthae-?6  

do- scjlthae-?o 

do- cjth£e-9o 

do- cithse-po

(that-inv TA iben[3du]-refl/pl-wake.up/pf) 

UR

L-effect

Vowel Truncation 

s-effect

Syllable-final Consonant Drop 

SR
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(91) b. ‘They (du/pl) hit me. (I was hit by them.)’

(that/inv-agt intr[ 1 sg]-hit/psv.pf)

m'tfae-s-ta? i-to-sae 

m-t?aes-ta? ito-sae 

nrfaestya? ito-sae 

nf-t9aetya? ito-sae 

nj-t’ aetya? ito-sae

c. ‘We (du) woke up.’ 

nf- -s SQ-l-sae-?o 

nf- s SQlthae-;>6

nf- sthQlthae-?6 

nf- thQthae-?6 

nf- thQthae-’ 6

d. ‘You (du/pl) can go.’ 

?fmi-s dae ma?- 

’fmjsjae ma?- 

?fmyae ma?-

’im j jae ma??a?

Tmjjae m ^a?

UR

FtoM

s-effect

Syllable-final Consonant Drop 

SR

(I-inv iben[2 du] -refl/pl-wake. up/pf) 

UR

L-effect

s-effect

Syllable-final Consonant Drop 

SR

(you-inv opt go/potn)

UR

s-effect (Modified I)

Syllable-final Consonant Drop 

Long Vowel Breakup 

SR

2.5.11. e Raising

Short unstressed /e/, mostly in pronominal prefixes and inflectional suffixes, 

changes to [i] when it follows a palatal or palatalized obstruent (ty, khy, k,y, gy, c, c?, j, s) 

or a nasal (m, n). Short /e/ with F in a stressed syllable is never raised (e.g. [tye] 

‘stick, wood’). Long /e- / is not affected by this rule, as in example (94).
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(92) e Raising

V -»  [+ high] / C

high " - sonorant

low \ + high

back - back

long 1^+ nasal j

(93) a. ‘They (pi) are tired.’ (TA intr[3pl]-be.tired/stat) 

khya e-khya?nf UR

khyekhya?nj Vowel Truncation

khyikhya?n| e Raising

khyikhya?nj SR

b. ‘They (pi) are standing.’ (that/he-inv intr[3pl]-stand/impf) 

do--s e-kwf UR

do-sikwf e Raising

d6 -sikwf SR

c. ‘I  saw women (pi).’ (woman-inv tr[lsg:3inv]-see/pf) 

9o-wd-s te-mt UR

Low Vowel Fronting 

x  Raising 

s-effect 

e Raising

Syllable-final Consonant Drop 

SR

’o-wass temi 

po-wes temj

?o-wes tyem| 

?o-wes tyim| 

?6 -we tyim| 

?o-we tyim|
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(93) d. ‘stop/pf

sfb-e UR

sfbc Nasality Spread

sjm? Oral to Nasal Stop

sjm? F to M

sfm? Glottalization

sfmj e Raising

sfmj SR

e. ‘drop/pf

zfd-e UR

zfd? Nasality Spread

zfn? Oral to Nasal Stop

zfn? F to M

zf?nc Glottalization

zpni e Raising

Zf nj SR

(94) ‘We (pi) are hungry.’ (I-inv intr[lpl]-hungry/stat) 

nf-s e--vf-mi UR

  e Raising

nf-s e-vf-mj SR

In the examples in (93), Id  appears in pronominal prefixes and inflectional suffixes, but 

the rule of e Raising can apply to non-affixes as well. Note that in (95a) the underlying 

Id  is raised, while in (95b) the L-effect rule bleeds the e Raising rule, leaving Id  

unchanged.
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(95) a. ‘They (pi) have a fever.’ (intr[3pl]-have.fever/stat)

e-tyelaemj UR

etyflaemj e Raising

etyflaemj SR

b. ‘They (du) have a fever.’ (intr[3du]-have.fever/stat) 

jl-tyelaemi UR

jltelaemj L-effect

jtelaemj Syllable-final Consonant Drop

jtelaemj SR

2.5.12. x  Raising

Short /ae/ is realized as [e] when it occurs non-stem-initially after /w/, /y/, /ty/, 

/khy/, /gy/  or /s/ and before either I I I  or a word boundary.

(96) x  Raising

V  

- back 

+ low 

+ short

One common environment is when the vowel is followed by the inverse suffix l-sl, as 

in (97a) through (97c), but that is not always the case, as is seen in example (97d).
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- low / V C -̂ stem j  ^
-high - back \# #  ^

- low

+ high
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(97) a. ‘women-inv (du/pl)’

?o-wa-s UR

?o-waes Low Vowel Fronting (See Section 2.5.14)

’o-wes x  Raising

?o-wes SR

b. ‘snakes-inv (du/pl)’ 

haeya-s UR

haeyaes Low Vowel Fronting (See Section 2.5.14)

haeyes ae Raising

hasyes SR

c. ‘mountain lion-inv (du/pl)’ 

sa?tya-s UR

sa?tyaes Low Vowel Fronting

  e Raising

sa?tyes x  Raising

sa?tyes SR

d. ‘cow-inv (du/pl)’ 

wa-gyasa-s UR

wa-gyaesaes Low Vowel Fronting

wa-gyeses x  Raising

wa-gyeses Syllable-final Consonant Drop

wa-gyese SR

In (97d), the rules of Low Vowel Fronting (2.5.14) and ae Raising apply to two 

occurrences of the underlying Id  because it meets the structural description. Also,
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example (97c) illustrates, the e Raising rule must apply before the x  Raising rule. (In 

this example, e Raising applies vacuously to a derived form, causing no change.)

As for the right environment of a word boundary in rule (96), this is often 

found in the derivation of passive perfective forms.

‘poke-psv p f

bttyae UR

btt̂ ae F to M

biT'e x  Raising

bft^ SR

‘lay down-psv p f

k^a-wte UR

k^a-wae Fto M

k^cPwae Glottalization

k^a-’we x  Raising

k^a-’we SR

2.5.13. High Vowel Fronting

The short vowels lil and /j/ are realized as [i] and [j], respectively, when they 

occur after a palatal or palatalized obstruent. In (100b), the rule of Velar Stop 

Depalatalization bleeds the High Vowel Fronting rule, leaving the underlying /j/ intact.
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(99) High Vowel Fronting 

V

+ back —» [- back] / - sonorant

+ high + high

-long - back

(100) a. ‘ch ild’ 

khyf 

khyf 

khyf

UR

High Vowel Fronting 

SR

b. ‘my child’ (I iben[lsg]-bas-child-be.lying.down.sg/stat-nom)

nf- i-0-khyfk ?ya-pe UR

nf- jk^fk^o’e Non-initial Root H Lowering

nf- jkhyfk“ycr>e L Spread

nf- fk'fkVe Velar Stop Depalatalization

• nf- jk'fk’cf’e SR

The High Vowel Fronting rule which is applied stem-intemally, must apply before the 

Vowel Truncation rule whose domain is a phrasal boundary, as is illustrated in (101). 

Otherwise, it would create an incorrect form (e.g. *[nf- khyimf ]). (See Section 2.5.17 

for the discussion of the Vowel Truncation rule.)

(101) ‘I  am going.’

nf- khya i-mi

nf- khyimf 

nf- khyimf

(IT A  intr[lsg]-go/prog) 

UR

High Vowel Fronting 

Vowel Truncation 

SR

80

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



2.5.14. Low Vowel Fronting

The short Id  changes to [ae] before Is/, unless Is/ is the initial consonant of a 

following root in a compound (e.g. [wa-fasili] ‘blue, green’ < /wa-fa-sili/ ‘not ripe’ 

‘color’).

(102) Low Vowel Fronting 

V

+ back 

+ low

[-back] /  s]stem

This rule often applies to nouns with the inverse suffix l-sl. It also occurs in the 

loanword [wa-gyese] ‘cow-inv (du/pl)’ . (See (97d) for the derivation of this word.)

(103) a. ‘men-inv (du/pl)’

ve-la-s UR

ve-laes Low Vowel Fronting

ve-laes SR

b. ‘box-inv (sg/du)’ 

tye-tiba-s UR

tye-tibass Low Vowel Fronting

tye-tibaes SR

2.5.15. Long Vowel Shortening

Long vowels with underlyingly High tone, especially utterance-finally, are 

shortened word-finally. This is a lexical rule in the sense that it must apply in the 

lexicon since it is sensitive to the type of morpheme in which it appears.

81

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



(104) Long Vowel Shortening

| l  - »  v 1 / root[] +  root [ C _ ] # #

L L L

(105) a. ‘war captain’ (‘forest’ + ‘leader’)

ba-lM>f- UR

ba-la<j)i- Non-initial Root H Lowering

ba-la4>i Long Vowel Shortening

ba-la<f>i SR

b. ‘I made a drum.’ (tr[lsg:3inv]-drum-make/pf) 

te-pQ- -pae- UR

tepQ- pae- Non-initial Root H Lowering

tepQ- pae Long Vowel Shortening

tepQ- pae SR

2.5.16. Long Vowel Breakup

In pre-pause position, long vowels with an underlying Falling tone are broken 

up into two short vowels of the same quality (tongue position, lip-rounding, 

orality/nasality) with an intervening glottal stop. The first of the resultant vowels 

carries a F tone, while the second has a L tone. The second vowel is normally dropped 

at a fast rate of speech.

(106) Long Vowel Breakup

V j  V j  ### -> V j  ? VjV 1 V i

A  I
H L H L L
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(107) a. ‘(ear of) com’ 

p?o- UR

p?o?o Long Vowel Breakup

p’o’o SR

b. ‘rain, lard’

sf UR

st’i Long Vowel Breakup

sf’i SR

c. ‘jack rabbit’ 

brdte- UR

bfd£?ae Long Vowel Breakup

btdae’ae F to M

bidae’ae M  to L

bidae’ae SR

d. ‘be kind/stat’ 

w q - UR

w q ’ q Long Vowel Breakup

WQ?Q SR

2.5.17. Vowel Truncation

When two vowels occur sequentially across a word boundary, one of the 

vowels is dropped. This process only affects a sequence of a noun or a particle plus a 

verb-initial pronominal prefix on the following verb. If  the first vowel is unstressed, 

the first of the two vowels is dropped. If  the first vowel is stressed, as in lexical stems
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and some particles (e.g. question particle [ha?]), then it is the second vowel that is 

deleted. The tones of the two vowels are assigned to the undeleted vowel.

The Vowel Truncation rule consists of two parts: the first part deletes one 

the successive vowels; the second assigns both tones to the remaining vowel.

(108) Vowel Truncation

a. The first vowel is unstressed.

v l  ## v 2 -> V 2

[- stress]

Vo 

t" t

b. The first vowel is stressed.

V t # #  v 2  - >  V j

[+ stress]

K
t 't

(109) a. ‘They (du) went home, I heard.’ (they rep intr[3du]-go.home/pf) 

do- gya jl-zaema? UR

do- gyQ jldaema? 

do- gya jdaema? 

do- gyid£ema? 

do- gyidaema?

UR 

L-effect

Syllable-final Consonant Drop 

Vowel Truncation (a)

SR
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(109) b. ‘I am a woman (woman intr[lsg]-cop)

?6 -w q  i - ?e UR

’6 -wf ’e Vowel Truncation (a)

’6-wi ?e SR

(110) ‘Where did you (sg) buy it?’ (where Q intr[2sg]-buy/pf) 

ta? ha? q-khy£mqtye UR

ta? ha? q-khy£mqtye F to M

ta? ha? q-khy£mqtye High Vowel Fronting

ta? ha? khyjmqtye Vowel Truncation (b)

ta? ha? khyfmqtye SR

2.5.18. Interaction between phonological and morphological rules

2.5.18.1. The domains of rule application

As we have seen, the application of some phonological rules requires 

morphological information. In turn, some phonological rules must apply before certain 

morphological processes in order to generate the correct output. Thus there is an 

interaction between phonological rules and morphological processes, and the theory of 

Lexical Phonology seems to explain the Jemez data well. In this section, we will 

briefly survey the domains in which phonological rules apply.

In the formation of simple stems (i.e. non-compounds), the rules in (111) 

apply. Reduplication is used in deriving the imperfective form of some verbs. It must 

apply before any other rule (e.g. L-effect) changes the shape of the verb root. The 

imperfective form of some other verbs involve the change of root-final consonants.

The application of the Nasality Spread and Oral to Nasal Stop rules are limited to within 

the stem.
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(111) Simple stem formation 

Reduplication

Verb-root-final consonant change in imperfective 

Nasality Spread 

Oral to Nasal Stop

( 1 1 2 ) Pa?/ ‘come (impf root)’

A set of tone and other phonological rules in (113) applies to compounds, 

including verb stems which incorporate a noun or a verb.

(113) Compounding and incorporation (nouns, verbs)

Non-initial Root H Lowering 

L  Spread

Long Vowel Shortening 

y Insertion

A couple of phonological rules are subject to specific types of prefix or suffix. 

Velar Stop Depalatalization applies to the stem-initial velar stop when it is preceded by a 

benefactive prefix. The Low Vowel Fronting rule changes the root-final vowel Id  to 

[ae], when it is followed by the inverse-number suffix I-si.

Simple stem formation: 

Affixation:

[9a?9̂ -] Reduplication 

ftl] Prefixation

[jPlas’a?-] L-effect

[jPlafa?-] F to M

[iPlasV] MtoL

[pla?’a?-] Syllable-final Consonant Drop

[fia?’a?-] ‘They (du) come.’
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Some phonological rules apply only across word boundaries: s-effect and 

Vowel Truncation. In addition, the Long Vowel Breakup rule applies to words in pre­

pause position.

2.5.18.2. Lexical and postlexical modules

In Lexical Phonology, some phonological rules apply only in the lexical 

module, some only in the postlexical module, and some in both. The main difference 

between the two modules is that the lexical module creates words as the output, so 

sometimes a rule may require morphological information to derive the correct lexical 

representation. In the postlexical module, however, supposedly there is no 

morphological information to determine if a rule can apply. The postlexical module 

consists of two submodules—a syntactic module and a phonetic implementaion 

module. The phonetic implementation includes, among other things, what are called 

‘allophonic rules’ in classical phonemics.

The lexical module in Jemez seems to consist of three levels. Level 1 (simple 

stem formation) is necessary because some phonological rules must apply within a stem 

first before the stem is compounded or affixed. Compounding and incorporation are 

placed in Level 2 since a set of rules including tone rales only applies to compounds. 

Finally, Level 3 (affixation) consists primarily of rules which operate on affixed stems. 

Morphological processes do not have to be ordered at the same level, but phonological 

rales must be ordered. In the model provided below, phonological rales in (a) must 

apply before those in (b), and (b) before (c), etc. Within each group, the rales can 

apply in any order. Note that L-effect operates at both Level 2 and Level 3. Also, e 

Raising, Syllable-final Consonant Drop, F to M, and M  to L, which are marked with an 

asterisk *, apply both lexically and post-lexically.
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Lexical Module

Level 1: Simple stem formation (derivation, inflectional verb stem)

a. Reduplication

Verb-root-final consonant change in imperfective 

Nasality Spread

b. Oral to Nasal Stop

Level 2: Compounding and incorporation (nouns, verbs)

a. L-effect

y Insertion

Non-initial Root H Lowering

b. L Spread

c. *F  to M

d. *M to L

Long Vowel Shortening

e. Glottalization

Level 3: Affixation— pronominal prefixes, suffixes (inverse-number suffix, 

tense/aspect, clausal)

a. L-effect

Velar Stop Depalatalization 

L Spread

b. Low Vowel Fronting 

*e Raising

*F to M

c. as Raising 

*M to L
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d. High Vowel Fronting

e. *Syllable-final Consonant Drop

Postlexical Module

a. s-effect

Vowel Truncation

b. *e Raising 

*Syllable-final Consonant Drop 

Long Vowel Breakup

c. *F to M

d. *M to L

e. Phonetic Implementation47

This model, which sets up levels in rule application, accounts for the ordering 

of phonological mles necessary for generating correct surface forms.

Finally, we will illustrate how some lexical mles must also apply post-lexically.

(114) Vowel Truncation and e Raising

Vowel Truncation can create the environment (i.e. the preceding palatal 

obstruent) which causes the vowel Id  to change to [i], e.g. [khyikhya?ni] < /khya 

e-khya?ni/ ‘They (pi) are tired.’

(115) Long Vowel Breakup. F to M. and M to L

In pre-pause position, the Long Vowel Breakup rule breaks up a word-final 

long vowel with an underlying F tone into two vowels with the tonal sequence

47Phonetic Implementation rales are not within the scope of this dissertation, but one 
such rule derives [ts] from [th].
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of F and L. If  the sequence is preceded by a H tone, the F first changes to M, 

which is realized as L, e.g. [tezo-hfi] < /te-z6 --hf/ ‘I will lift it.’
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CHAPTER 3. NOUN MORPHOLOGY

3.0. Introduction

Nouns are one of the two major word classes in Jemez. They participate in an 

elaborate number-based classification system. Many of them are inflected for number 

and take an inflectional suffix. The choice of demonstratives is determined by the 

number and class of nouns. These characteristics define them as the class of nouns. A 

general introduction to the Jemez noun classification system is given in Section 3.4.1, 

pronominal prefixes in Section 3.4.2, and demonstratives in Section 3.5.

All the examples in this and the next chapters are surface forms except when the 

underlying representation is relevant, in which case both the surface and underlying 

forms are provided. (The underlying forms are enclosed between slashes /  /.)

3.1. Roots and stems

Stems typically consist of a single root (1), a root and a suffix (2), or more than 

one root (3). Most noun stems contain one to three syllables; disyllabic stems are the 

most common.

( 1) 7y ‘tongue’ cjxa ‘feather, fur’ khya- ‘crow’

(2 ) ?Q-?e ‘sugar’ baetasa’e ‘glue’ (cf. I-e l  ‘nominalizer’)

(3) t̂p’ae ‘blood’ {P\/ ‘blood’ + /p?$ / ‘water, liquid’)

khyjda-bae ‘cradle’ (/khy|/ ‘child’ + /da-bas/ ‘board’)

The great majority of noun roots can occur freely.

(4) pa?- ‘deer’ pq- ‘drum’ bela ‘bread’

There are a few bound roots, some of which are shown in (5).
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(5) ’Q-- ‘foot’

t?o- - ‘face’

’Q-fae ‘foot-sg/du’ ’q -c! ‘toe’ 

fo-la ‘face’ fo-kwa ‘cheek’

tye- - ‘mouth’ tye-kwa ‘mouth’ fe-k^o-la ‘lips’

we-se ‘spring (of water)’ we-gyi ‘wash’ 

’|sili ‘red’ fio-lisili ‘yellow’ 

khyibidae ‘pea’ zf-bidae ‘hail, snowball’

pj-bidae ‘cotton ball’

we- - ‘water’

-sili ‘color’

-bidae ‘round’ 1

3.2. Derivation

The most common source of derived nouns is verbs. Two main mechanisms 

derive nouns from verbs: (a) derivation from the incorporative form of verbs, and (b) 

derivation with a nominalizing suffix. (See Section 4.8.3.5 for the discussion of 

incorporative forms.)

3.2.1. Derivation from the incorporative form of verbs

Some nouns derived from the incorporative form of verbs do not change their 

shapes. (See Section 2.5.5.) Phonologically, the tonal patterns in the nouns and verbs 

are the same in many cases, as in (6 ), but sometimes the derived nouns have different 

tones from the original verb stems, as in (7) below.

’cf. [bk!6  ?e] ‘it is round’.
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(6 ) SQ-nf ‘hammer’ < so-nj ‘knock, beat’ ~ t?Q- (pf)

bfpae ‘rake’ < bfpae ‘gather, collect’ ~ bfpae (pf)

kwe-sole ‘wage’ < kwe-sole ‘pay’ -  kwe-so?le (pf)

mfdae- ‘yeast, baking powder’ < mfdae- ‘be rotten’

~ mffae (pf)

zy ‘handle (of a dipper, skillet)’ < z y ‘catch, touch’

-  zy (pf)

(7) hfle ‘key’ < hfle ‘open (tr)’ ~ fif’lb (pf)

bftyf ‘fork’ < bftyi ‘poke’ ~ bit1! (pf)

In one case, a bound verb root is used as a noun.

(8 ) khyimq ‘vendor, trader’ (cf. khyjmqtye ‘buy’, khyfmqma? ‘sell’)

3.2.2. Nominalizing suffix

There are nouns which are derived by suffixing the nominalizer /-’e/ to verbs. 

The verbs are mostly stative verbs, but in the case of non-stative verbs, the imperfective 

form takes the nominalizer.

(9) ?Q-?e ‘sugar’ < 7q- ‘be sweet’

baetasa’e ‘glue’ < baetdsa ‘stick-impf

3.3. Compounds

Compounding is the most common method of noun formation in Jemez. The 

constituents are mostly nouns and verbs, and the combinations include noun + noun 

and noun + verb. The noun class membership of compounds, which will be described
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in the next section, is identical to that of the rightmost noun in the noun + noun 

compounds, but it cannot be uniquely determined in the noun + verb compounds.

3.3.1. Noun + Noun

Most of the compounds consisting of only nouns are endocentric, with the 

right-most constituent being the head. In this case, the head is modified in meaning by 

the preceding noun root or stem, and the meaning of the compound is usually 

transparent. Most of the noun compounds in my data consist of two morphemes, but 

there are trimorphemic compounds, too, as shown in ( 1 1 ).

Although it is not very common, there are compounds in which the head occurs before 

the modifying noun root. (See Section 3.8 for the details.)

2The underlying form for ‘child’ is /khyf/. This word occurs as a sort of diminutive 
ending to many words: e.g. [khya?ntkhi] ‘puppy-sg’ ~ [khya?n|khyjs] ‘puppies-du/pl’,

( 1 0 ) f ’afe-’pnjs ‘moccasin’ (< fae- ‘Indian’ + ’f-’nis ‘shoes’)

se$a ‘eyelash, eyebrow’ (<se ‘eye’ + 4>a ‘hair’)

gyiwajyi4>i-ya ‘horsefly’ (< gyiwaeyi ‘horse’ + <f>f-ya ‘fly’)

<J>fliQ ‘backbone, spine’ (< <f>* ‘root, buttocks’ + Iiq- ‘bone’)

khy}da-bae ‘cradle’ (< khyj ‘child’ + da-bae ‘board’)

(< $a ‘hair, fur’ + pf-’li ‘apple’)

(<gyf ‘metal’ + nQ-si ‘pot’)

(< pe ‘sun’ + <j>6 ‘leaf + pa ‘flower’) 

(< ?f- ‘shoe’ + <f>aenq ‘?’ +pp ‘thread’)

<Jwpi-?li ‘peach’

gyf nQ-si ‘washtub’

(11) pe<{>opa ‘sunflower’

’f^aenapj- ‘shoelace’

( 1 2 ) mfsave-la ‘tomcat’ (<m fsa ‘cat’ +ve-la ‘male’)

k?yae-khyf ‘lamb’ (< k̂ ae- ‘sheep’ + khyf ‘young one, child’ ) 2

Lg'iwaeyik ĵ 'colt-sg' ~ [g'lwaeyik'̂ isj ‘colts-du/pl’, [mt-sak"yjj ‘kitten-sg’ ~ [mfsakhyis] 
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3.3.2. Noun + Verb

In Jemez, compounds consisting of a noun and a verb can have either the N + V  

sequence or the V + N sequence. The former type outnumber the latter in my data, and 

they are mostly exocentric without a head noun. In N + V, the noun is mostly in a 

patient relation to the verb. These compounds typically mean ‘someone who does N’ 

or ‘something to do N ’, namely, the noun indicates the agent or the instrument. Note 

that all the verbs in these compounds are in the incorporative form.

(13) khya-lapaeya ‘basket-maker’ <  khya-la ‘yucca basket’ +  paeya ‘m ake’

hQ-gyi?Q-mq ‘cook ’ < hQ-gyf ‘food’ + ?Q-mq ‘do’

tyesQ-ni ‘carpenter’ <  tye ‘wood, stick’ +  SQ-nj ‘knock’

More complex compounds containing a noun in a patient relation with the verb— in the 

form of [N + V] + N]— include:

‘kittens-du/pl’, [delik^] ‘chick-sg’ ~ [delikhts] ‘chicks-du/pP. The alternation between 
the vowels [i] and [i] can be largely explained phonetically, but there are some 
exceptions. (See the discussions in Sections 2.5.8 and 2.5.13.)
3This compound has the internal structure of [[p’tfestM-nj]. The phonological evidence 
for such bracketing is the fact that the vowel in /sf /  is shortened, which commonly 
takes place in the rightmost root in compounds.

<j«e-hi-

4>£sae-

‘firefighter’ < <$e- ‘fire’ + hi- ‘kill’ 

‘saddle’ < $  ‘buttocks’ + sas- ‘set down’

(14) belaha-ti ‘outdoor oven’ (lit.‘enclosure for baking bread’

< bela ‘bread’ + ha- ‘bake’ + -ti- ‘enclosure’

ty}-kwjnimqte ‘pitchfork’ (lit. ‘hand to separate (straw from) wheat’)

< tyf  ‘wheat’ + kwfn j ‘separate’ + mqte ‘hand’ 

p?aesttyi-nj ‘drinking dipper’ (lit. ‘dipper to drink water’)

< p?ae ‘water’ + sf ‘drink’ +  tyfn f ‘dipper’ 3
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Furthermore, the noun may refer to the end result.

(15) k^a-paeya ‘adobe’ < k^d- ‘rock’ +paeya ‘make’

(lit. ‘rock-made’) 

we-sjnj ‘mirror, glass’ < we-- ‘water’ + sf-nj ‘view’

There are yet other semantic types of N + V compounds.

(16) waekwakhya- ‘apron’ < was ‘stomach’ + -kwa ‘around’

+ khya- ‘set down’

<̂ tyaekhyidae ‘beetle’ < ‘(from the) rear’ + tyae ‘dropping,

excrement’ + khyidae ‘roll/psv?’

3.3.3. Verb + Noun

In V + N compounds, the semantic relations between the verb and the noun can 

be grouped into three types: (a) the (stative) verb functions as an ‘adjective’ to modify 

the noun (examples in (17) below); (b) the noun is in an actor relation to the verb ( ‘N 

who/which does X ’) (18); (c) the noun plays the instrument role ( ‘N for doing X ’) 

(19).

(17) ’Q-p’ae ‘honey’ < ?q- ‘be sweet’ + p’ae ‘water’

wQ-haeya ‘rattlesnake’ < wq- ‘be real’ + haeya ‘snake’

WQ-pPli ‘apricot’ < wq- ‘be real’ + pf-’li ‘apple’

(18) hd-pa?fyi ‘caterpillar’ < ho- ‘vomit’ + pa?fyi ‘worm’

p?as-<j)Q- ‘popcorn’ < p?ae- ‘pop, explode’ + 4>Q- ‘cooked com’
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(19) fj-njta ‘plow’ < tyf-nj ‘plow’ +ta ‘hoe’

p^nfQ-c7! ‘sewing needle’ < pa?nj ‘sew’ + ?q-c?i  ‘needle’ 

hfpq ‘mattress’ < hf ‘sleep’ + pq ‘mat’

3.4. Number and noun classes

3.4.1. Basic and inverse number

One of the important features shared by Kiowa-Tanoan languages is that nouns 

are grouped into four classes on the basis of what is called ‘basic number’. In Jemez, 

the basic number for Class I nouns is singular; that is, when a Class I noun occurs 

without the suffix /-s/, it indicates singularity. When the suffix is added to the stem, 

the noun is considered to be dual or plural. Generally speaking, this suffix changes the 

number of the noun from its basic number to its ‘inverse’, that is, its complementary 

number. Thus the inverse of singular in Class I  nouns is dual and plural.

For Class II nouns, the basic number is plural, so its inverse number is singular 

and dual. The basic number of Class EH nouns is singular and plural, the inverse of 

which is dual. Class IV  nouns are so grouped because they do not occur with the 

suffix /-s/. This is the distribution of the basic number in Jemez, and interestingly the 

basic number has exactly the same distribution in Jemez and Rio Grande Tewa (R. 

Speirs 1986), although the class membership of individual nouns differs among these 

languages. Other Kiowa-Tanoan languages have different distributions. In Kiowa, the 

basic number is singular/dual (Class I), dual/plural (Class II), dual (Class HI), and no 

basic/inverse distinction in Class IV  nouns (Watkins 1984:79).

The terms ‘inverse number’ and ‘basic number’ were first used by Wonderly, 

Gibson, and Kirk (1954), in their paper on number in Kiowa:
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The suffix {go} is then described as marking the INVERSE (abbreviated inv.) 
number; i.e. it inverts the basic number to the categories not implicit in the stem. 
Thus it changes the dual/singular of class I  nouns to plural, and the dual/plural 
basic number of class I I  to singular. (1954:3)

Since then, the suffix /-go/ in Kiowa and its counterparts in other Kiowa-Tanoan 

languages have been referred to as the ‘inverse suffix’ or ‘inverse-number suffix’ by 

Kiowa-Tanoanists.

3.4.2. Inverse markers

The distribution of the inverse suffix in Jemez is illustrated with examples in 

Table 5.

Table 5. Noun classes and the distribution of the inverse suffix /-s/

Class I Class II Class m Class IV

‘deer’ ‘drum’ ‘bread’ ‘sugar’

Sg pa?- PQ-S bela ?Q-?e

du pa?--s PQ-S belie-s ’q-’e

Pi pa?--s PQ- bela ?Q-’e

Note that the example for Class IH in Table 5 has the stem-final vowel Id  

underlyingly, but it changes to [ae] when followed by Is/: e.g. /bela-s/ [belies] ‘bread- 

inv’. (See the discussion of Low Vowel Fronting in Section 2.5.14.) Other 

allomorphs of the inverse forms will be discussed in Section 3.4.5.

The problem in identifying the class membership of nouns based on the 

distribution of the inverse suffix is that the suffix is not always present in the inverse 

forms. The omission of the suffix is partly explained in terms of its reanalysis by
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Jemez speakers. As discussed in Section 2.3.1, when the suffix occurs before a verb 

with a vowel-initial prefix, speakers tend to pause after the noun stem and pronounce 

the suffix as if it were part of the verbal prefix: e.g. /pa?--s jl-si/ ([pa?- sjjf] ‘Deer (du) 

fell o ff. If  the prefix begins with a consonant, the inverse suffix fuses with the initial 

consonant of the following prefix. (See Section 2.5.10 for the details.) This tendency 

was already present in the early 1920’s. (See the discussion of Parson’s (1925:70) 

data in Section 2.3.1.) It seems that Jemez speakers reanalyzed the suffix as part of the 

following word, thus moving toward the disappearance of the inverse suffix in nouns.

In the absence of an inverse suffix, the class membership of nouns can still be 

identified by two other agreement patterns. One of them is the pronominal verbal prefix 

where S and P reflect number and noun class. (See Section 4.6 for the discussion of 

the syntactic roles S, A , P and B.) The other is demonstratives which agree with 

nouns in number. The inverse marking in demonstratives will be discussed in Section

3.5.

3.4.2.1. Intransitive agreement

The intransitive third person subject prefixes are shown in Table 6 .4

4The intransitive prefix encodes S (the sole argument of an intransitive clause), so only 
the third person S prefixes are given in the table. See Section 4.6.3 for the complete 
intransitive prefix paradigm.
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Table 6. Intransitive third person S prefixes5

I n m IV

Sg 0- e- 0- 0-
du ii- ii- ii- 0-

Pi e- 0-/il- 0-/il- 0-

With nouns of Classes I  and II, the prefix /e-/ occurs when the noun which 

corresponds to S is inverse. Dual is /jl-/ except in Class IV , where there is no 

basic/inverse distinction. Nouns in the basic number normally co-occur with a null 

prefix /0-/. However, some Class I I  and HI plural nouns take a prefix /il-/, which will 

be discussed in Section 3.4.3.

(2 0 ) a. par si ‘A deer (bas-sg) fell off.’ (Class I)

b. pars jjf ‘Deer (inv-du) fell off.’

c: pars etyf ‘Deer (inv-pl) fell off.’ 6

(2 1 ) a. PQ-s esf ‘A drum (inv-sg) fell off.’ (Class II)

b. PQ-s jjT ‘Drums (inv-du) fell off.’

c. PQ- tyf ‘Drums (bas-pl) fell off.’

(2 2 ) a. bela si ‘(A loaf of) bread (bas-sg) fell off.’ (Class ID)

b. belfes jjf ‘(Loaves of) bread (inv-du) fell off.’

c. bela tyi ‘(Loaves of) bread (bas-pl) fell off.’

(23) 9Q-’e tyf ‘Sugar fell off.’ (Class IV )

5The N  which is part of the dual prefix produces ‘L-effect’. (See the discussion in 
Section 2.5.1.)
6The verb for ‘fall o ff has two number-differentiated forms: /si/ for singular and dual, 
and /tyf/ for plural. (See Section 4.1.3 for the details.)
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3.4.2.2. Transitive agreement

Transitive prefixes also show number agreement for the class and number of the

P argument. In the examples which follow, the frame “He/they saw ” illustrates

how number agreement for P is encoded in the prefixes. Table 7 shows the distribution 

of transitive prefixes with A (necessarily animate) and a Class I P.

For a few Class I plural nouns, there are plural P prefixes as well as the inverse 

P prefixes. They are shown in the fourth row in Table 7: /il-/, /jl-/, /el-/. The same 

holds true of plural forms of some Class I I  and HI nouns and appear in Tables 8  and 9, 

too. The discussion of these plural prefixes is provided in Section 3.4.3.

Table 7. 3 A:3 P transitive prefixes—Class I noun7

I Noun
A 3sg 3du 3pl I (inv sfx)

P (Class I) I

Sg 0 - q- e-

du i- qpq- epa- -s

inv e- qpq- epa- V-s

Pi a - U- el-

As is seen in the table, the prefixes l\-l and /e-/ occur when the P noun is inverse and A 

is singular, but more interestingly, the same set of prefixes appears when the P noun is 

inverse and A is dual (/qpq-/) or plural (/epa-/). To further illustrate the point, example 

sentences are given in (24).

7The rightmost column in Tables 7 through 9 show the distribution of the inverse suffix 
/-s/ in P nouns.
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(24) a. pa?‘ mf ‘He saw a deer (bas-sg).’

b. pa?-s imf ‘He saw deer (inv-du).’

c. pa?-s emf ‘He saw deer (inv-pl).’

d. pa?' qmj ‘They (du) saw a deer (bas-sg).’

e. pa?-s qpqmt ‘They (du) saw deer (inv-du/pl).

f. pa?- emf ‘They (pi) saw a deer (bas-sg).’

g- pa?-s epamj ‘They (pi) saw deer (inv-du/pl).’

Note that (24e) and (24g) are potentially ambiguous regarding the exact number of P. 

They can be disambiguated by the use of a quantifier such as a humeral.

(25) a. wf pa?-s qpqm| ‘They (du) saw two deer (inv-du).’

b. ta pa?-s qpqmj ‘They (du) saw three deer (inv-pl).’

Table 8 shows third-person A transitive prefixes with a Class I I  P.

Table 8. 3 A:3 P transitive prefixes—Class I I  noun

I Noun
A 3sg 3du 3pl I (inv sfx)

P (Class H)

sg e- qpq- epa-

du i- qpq- epa-

inv 0- q- e-

Pi il- ii- el-
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The same set of prefixes appears again when the P noun is inverse, i.e. singular and 

dual. Examples in (26) provide a case where A is dual.

(26) a. p?t pq-s qpqmt ‘They (du) saw one drum (inv-sg).’

b. w f pQ-s qpqmt ‘They (du) saw two drums (inv-du).’

c. ta pq- qm| ‘They (du) saw three drums (bas-pl).’

Table 9 shows the transitive prefixes when P is a Class EH noun. The inverse- 

number is dual here, and the same prefixes are used when the P noun is basic number 

and A is dual or plural. The example sentences in (27) illustrate a case where A is 

plural.

Table 9. 3 A:3 P transitive prefixes—Class HI noun

I Noun
A 3sg 3du 3pl I (inv sfx)

P (Class HI) I

Sg 0- q- e-

du i- qpq- epa-

inv 0- q- e-

Pi a- ii- el-

(27) a. p’t bela emf ‘They (pi) saw a loaf of bread (bas-sg).’

b. wf belass epamt ‘They (pi) saw two loafs of bread (inv-du).’

c. ta bela emt ‘They (pi) saw three loafs of bread (bas-pl).’
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When P is a Class IV  noun, normally only the basic-number prefixes (i.e. /0-/, 

/q-/, /e-/) are used. There is no basic/inverse distinction reflected in the transitive 

prefixes for Class IV  nouns. However, a few mass nouns in Class IV  occur with both 

the basic-number and the plural prefixes which also cooccur with some nouns of 

Classes I, I I  and HI. Considering that Class IV  are mass nouns, the term ‘plural 

prefix’ may not be totally appropriate, but it is used here to refer to these verbal 

prefixes. (See the next section for a discussion of the plural prefixes.)

The verbal agreement facts about transitive prefixes are summarized in Table

10.

Table 10. Transitive prefixes by basic/inverse distinction 
(3 A:3 P)

A 3sg 3du 3pl
Noun 
(inv sfx)

P

bas 0 - q- e-

inv (du) i- qpq- epa- -s

inv (non-du) e- qpq- epa- -s

pi il- il- el-

The pronominal prefixes which show agreement with nouns in the inverse will be 

referred to as ‘inverse prefixes’ from here on. Except when the exact number such as 

singular, dual, or plural, is in question, the term ‘inverse prefix’ indicates non-dual 

inverse, i.e., either singular or plural, depending on the noun class.
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3.4.3. Plurality and verbal agreement

Nouns of Class I, II, and HI in the basic number are normally indicated by a 

null prefix on intransitive verbs. However, some Class II and IE  nouns can also be 

indexed with the verbal prefix /il-/ when plural. The difference between (28a) and 

(28b), and between (29a) and (29b), is that the latter in each pair implies that the boxes 

fell off all at once, /il-/ seems to occur when the items are perceived as a collection.

(Class II)(28) a. fe-tiba tyi ‘Boxes (pi) fell off.’

tye-tiba 0 -ttf (boxes intr[3bas]-fall/pf)

b. tye-tiba itf ‘Boxes (pi) fell off.’

tye-tiba il-ttf (boxes intr[3pl]-fall/pf)

(29) a. te-hete tyi ‘Shirts (pi) fell off.’

te-hete 0 -ttf (shirts intr[3bas]-fall/pf)

b. te-hete itf ‘Shirts (pi) fell off.

te-hete il-ttf (shirts intr[3pl]-fall/pf)

(Class HI)

Agreement with the P of transitive prefixes also reveals a plural number 

category. Table 11 lists the transitive prefixes (A and P arguments) with plural P 

agreement. Examples in (30) through (32) illustrate nouns in Class I, I I  and HI. In 

these cases, the nouns again seem to be construed as a collection of things.
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Table 11. Transitive prefixes with 3rd person plural P

A l s g du Pl

til- sqI- sel-

A 2 sg du Pl

khil- mQl- bal-

A 3sg du pi

il- il- el-

(30) do- kwi wQhQ imt ‘He saw stars (pi).’ (Class I)

do- kwil WQhQ il-mt (that/he Mod stars tr[3sg:3pl]-see/pf) 8

(31) k^f- imi ‘He saw feathers (pi).’ (Class II)

k^j- il-m£ (feather tr[3sg:3pl]-see/pf)

(32) k’a- im| ‘He saw rocks (pi).’ (Class ID)

k7a- il-m | (rocks tr[3sg:3pl]-see/pf))

According to my consultants, the regular inverse prefix /e-/ can also be used in (30), 

but in (31) and (32), only /il-/ is possible when P is plural.

Examples of nouns which can cooccur with the plural prefixes are provided 

separately in Sections 3.4.4.1 through 3.4.4.3. Note that some Class IV  nouns are 

also found with these prefixes, although they are mass nouns and do not take the 

inverse suffix /-§/. (See Section 3.4.4.4 for the details.)

8A11 these plural prefixes contain a final N  which only surfaces when it occurs before 
certain ‘L-effect’ consonants: e.g. [hQ- ithf  ] ‘He chewed bones.’ < /ho- il-sf /  (bones 
tr[3sg:3pl]-chew/pf).
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3.4.4. Noun class membership

We will now look at the membership of nouns in each class.9

3.4.4.1. Class I nouns

The basic number of nouns in this class is singular, so the inverse is dual and 

plural. The class consists mostly of animate nouns, including terms for people, 

animals, birds and insects. Inanimate nouns in this class include a few plants and 

heavenly bodies.

(33) a. Human:

9There is some disagreement among my main consultants regarding the class 
membership of some nouns. The nouns are: [zo-la] ‘cone shell’ (I or II), [?a?paekhyj] 
‘doll’ (Class I  or HI), [k?y(i,>qnqkl’yj] ‘kachina (doll)’ (I or HI), [paehaele] ‘blanket’ (H or 
HI), [p?e] ‘mountain’ (H or H I), [hQ-mitas] ‘shovel (H or HI), [zo-la] ‘cone shell’ 
could be perceived as either animate or inanimate, and when treated as animate, it must 
be a member of Class I. [,a?paekhyj] ‘doll’ and [k’ya'?qnqkhyi] ‘kachina (doll)’ may be 
considered Class I  because they have humans as models. One reason why [hQ-mitae] 
‘shovel’, a compound whose original meaning is a ‘stick to bring out sand’, is treated 
as Class H may be because [tye] ‘stick’ is a member of this class. Only those nouns 
whose class membership data were elicited from two or more speakers and for which 
there is no disagreement among the speakers, are given in this section.

ve-la ‘man’ 96 -wa ‘woman’ 9i'pekhyi ‘girl’

’{Ekhyi ‘boy’ nQ-sipaeya ‘potter’ khyimq ‘trader, vendor’

hp ‘Jemez’ k̂ felae ‘Navajo’ we-h| ‘corpse’

b. Non-human, animate:

to-tya ‘buffalo’ wa-gyasa ‘cow’ pa?- ‘deer’

khya??n| ‘dog’ mfsa ‘cat’ khya- ‘crow’

?a-pila ‘turtle’ wa-’ida ‘frog’

4>i*-ya ‘fly’ ?a?mt ‘ant’

heda ‘grasshopper’

hasya ‘snake’ 

tya?-minq ‘centipede’ 

wsede’li ‘egg’
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(33) c. Plants:

wajha?- ‘pumpkin’ sqdeya ‘watermelon’

d. Heavenly bodies:

p?ae- ‘moon’ w q Iiq  ‘star’

The following nouns are found with non-inverse plural prefixes.

( 3 4 )  p?ae- ‘m o o n ’ w iqha?- ‘p u m p k i n ’ w q Ii q  ‘s t a r ’

3.4.4.2. Class I I  nouns

Class I I  nouns have plural as the basic number, and singular and dual as the 

inverse. All the nouns are inanimate objects. Terms for tools, plants and body parts 

are distributed between Classes II and III.

(35) a. Man-made objects:

gyf-bae ‘water jar’ ta-sa ‘cup’

bftyi ‘fork’

?elet& ‘chair’ 

se’las ‘broom’ 

pf ‘thread’ 

tye-tiba ‘box’ 

tya- ‘arrow’

tyf  ‘dipper, spoon’ 

mze-sae ‘table’ 

khye-tyise ‘scissors’ 

da-ba ‘board’ 

betapQ ‘m g ’ 

teletae ‘gun’

hQ-mftae ‘sh ovel’ ha-dolae ‘w heel’ 

<j)f-tho  ‘sm oking pipe, cigarette’ 

nQ-to ‘book’ tfha- ‘house’

wa-kwa? ‘bridge’

va-si ‘drinking glass’ 

tyj'chile ‘spoon’ 

khama-tae ‘bed’ 

pa-yf ‘cloth’ 

khyfda-ba ‘cradle’ 

tya-khyj- ‘ladder’ 

tye ‘stick’

PQ- ‘drum’ 

fiele ‘hat’
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(35) b. Plants:

pf-’li ‘apple’ 

t?a- ‘pinon tree’ 

pa ‘flower’ 

c. Body parts:

wa-t̂ e ‘ear’

t’f  ‘head’

tyo ‘animal hom’

tya?- ‘cactus’ 

(j>6 ‘leaf

4>ose ‘nose’

4>o-la ‘head-hair’

kwa?- ‘ponderosa pine’ 

4$ ‘root’

hQ-bPye ‘knee’ 

’Q-’nq ‘foot’

Those Class I I  nouns which are indexed with non-inverse plural prefixes are as

follows:

(36) pf’li ‘apple’ tya- ‘arrow’

nQto ‘book, paper’ tye-tiba ‘box’

’eletSe ‘chair’ 

tf-ha- ‘house’

4>f ‘root’ 

pa ‘flower’

b M  ‘fork’

4»  ‘leaf 

hQ-mitae ‘shovel’ 

tyfwe ‘onion’

da-ba ‘board, door’ 

tya?- ‘cactus’ 

fiele ‘hat’

kwa?- ‘ponderosa pine’ 

‘feather’ 

nqrqha ‘orange’

khe-tyise ‘scissors’ 4>f-thb ‘smoking pipe’ tyycile ‘spoon’

tye ‘stick’ pf-(nO ‘thread’

There are a few other plant terms which appear to belong to this class, 

according to some speakers, but at least one speaker uses the inverse intransitive prefix 

/e-/ for both singular and plural objects, presenting a new paradigm, (Compare this 

with the prefixes in Table 6 .)
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(37) a. pre-lae(s) esf ‘A pear (inv-sg) fell off.’

b. pzb-lae(s) jji ‘Pears (inv-du) fell off.’

c. pae-lae(s) etyf ‘Pears (inv?-pl) fell off.’

It could be that some Jemez speakers associate word-final [ae] and [e] with the inverse 

number. The vowel Id  at the end of noun stems changes to [ae] when followed by the 

inverse suffix /-s/: e.g. [ve-lae(s)] ‘men (du/pl)’ , [belae(s)] ‘bread (du)’. [ae] further 

changes to [e] when it follows [w], [y], or [ty]: e.g. [’o-we(s)] ‘women’, [vo-ye(s)] 

‘ox’, [to-tye(s)] ‘buffalo’. However, not all nouns which end in [ae] or [e] are related to 

inverse. Some words which are mainly of Spanish origin have the stem-final vowel 

[ae] or [e], regardless of the number, e.g. [salawelae] ‘cherry’, [tyfwe] ‘onion’. This 

may explain why some speakers mark the verbs with the inverse prefix in all three 

numbers. The number and the limited semantic domains of these nouns do not Seem to 

warrant a fifth noun class.

3.4.4.3. Class I I I  nouns

The basic number for nouns in this class is singular and plural, so the inverse is 

only dual. There is some overlap in categories of nouns, as reckoned in English terms, 

between Classes I I  and HI, but Class HI includes many terms for clothing, ornaments, 

and modem objects. (Note that Jemez people use English words for items such as 

television and radio.) It is also interesting that the word for ‘sun’ is a Class HI noun, 

but the word for ‘moon’ is Class I.

(38) a. Clothing, ornaments:

‘sh oe’ nQ-nqkhyi ‘belt’

teh e te  ‘shirt’ <$tyi ‘pants’

m a-latese ‘ring’
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(38) b. Modem objects (English words): 

radio television

tractor

c. Other man-made objects:

tyf-njta ‘plow’

(39)

refrigerator

navaha ‘pocket knife’ 

tye<j)ae- ‘match’ 

to-pae ‘pencil’ 

t^-da ‘store’ 

k^a-paeya ‘adobe’ 

gyfda ‘pot’

$a- ‘banana’

?o ‘bow’

SQ-nj ‘hammer’ he- ‘ax’

vo-te ‘bucket’ 4>fmq ‘bag’

bela ‘bread’ ffpQ ‘pillow’

zae- ‘song’ fio-wa ‘kiva’

p?Q- ‘road’ gyfpQ ‘bell’

d. Plants:

khyf ‘bean, seed’ na?-tya? ‘potato’ 

pfbidae ‘cotton ball’

e. Nature:

pe ‘sun’ da-pe ‘cave’

f. Body parts:

has- ‘arm’ pe- ‘heart’

g. Others:

tf-kwa ‘village’

The Class m  nouns which occur with non-inverse plural prefixes include:

wa-Va ‘arroyo’

mq ‘finger’

?o ‘bow’

4>jtyi ‘pants’ 

k^a- ‘rock’ 

k^a-paeya ‘adobe’ 

khyf ‘seed’

bela ‘bread’ 

pj-bidae ‘cottonball’ 

te-hete ‘shirt’ 

wq-te ‘glove’

lae-vo ‘coat’ 

gyfda ‘pot’ 

?f- ‘shoe’
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3.4.4.4. Class IV  nouns

All the nouns in Class IV  are mass nouns. They do not occur with the inverse

suffix.

(40) 9Q-’e ‘sugar’ 

daehaela ‘mud’ 

k -̂p^ae ‘milk’ 

aro ‘rice’

All but one noun in this class, only some of which are listed here, are indexed 

only with the basic-number verbal prefixes, but [h£ ] ‘flour’ occurs with both the basic- 

number and the non-inverse plural prefixes on verbs. Thus there are two subsets of 

nouns in the class.

Sprott (1992) recognizes mass nouns as Class IV , but he favors “redefining it 

on the basis of verbal morphology rather than nominal.” In other words, whether a 

noun takes the inverse suffix /-s/ should not be the deciding factor (1992:96). His 

argument is summarized in (41).

(41) a. Some of what he groups as Class IV  nouns appear to show singular/plural 

distinction in the verbal prefixes—just like nouns of other classes— but not in 

the nouns themselves (i.e. no inverse suffix): [s£ •] ‘sand’ , [wd-sa] ‘ice’,

[$o-ld] ‘hair’ , [woho?le] ‘dough’ (1992:93-94).10 They can take both the basic- 

number and the non-inverse plural prefixes.

b. Other nouns do not show such a number distinction in verbal agreement. 

They take only one type of prefix: [s£ •] ‘rain’, [k^Q-’wes] ‘salt’ (inverse 

prefixes); [typ] ‘grass’ (non-inverse, plural prefixes); [p?ae] ‘water’, Pfl ‘blood’,

10The phonetic transcription of all the Jemez words cited from his dissertation is mine.
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[ga<£e] ‘coffee’, [tyaehaela] ‘clay’ (basic-number prefixes). In addition, they do 

not occur with the inverse suffix /-s/, with the exception of [k^Q-’wes] ‘salt’ 

(1992:95-96).

c. “Class IV  now becomes those nouns that show no distinction between 

singular and plural in the verbal agreement system; they take one prefix and one 

prefix only”, i.e. those mentioned in (b) above (1992:96).

My data do not agree with most of the examples Sprott uses in his argument. 

First, both [wa-sa] ‘ice’ and [$6 -la] ‘hair’, mentioned in (41a), can take the inverse 

suffix. They also occur with both the basic- and non-basic-number prefixes: [wa-sa] 

‘ice cube, iceberg’ with the dual prefix (but no inverse prefix) and [$6-16] with the 

inverse prefix, [wa-sa] seems to belong to Class EH, and [<f>o-la] to Class II. Second, 

[sf •] ‘rain’, mentioned in (41b), takes the inverse suffix, and this and [k^Q-’wes] ‘salt’, 

in also (41b), occur with both the inverse and the non-inverse plural prefixes. 

Furthermore, [tyf ]  ‘grass’ in (41b) above occurs with both the basic-number and the 

non-inverse plural prefixes, not just the plural prefix, as Sprott says. What we both 

agree is that (a) there are nouns which never take the inverse suffix, and (b) while most 

of these nouns are indexed only with the basic-number prefixes, there are a few which 

can occur with both the basic-number and the non-inverse plural prefixes. Thus I 

propose that there is a Class IV  which differs from the other noun classes in that its 

members do not take the inverse nominal suffix, and that Class IV  consists of two 

subclasses: the majority group occurs only with the basic-number verbal prefixes, and 

the minority with both the basic-number and the plural prefixes. As we have seen
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before, in classifying nouns, both the distribution of the inverse suffix and the verbal 

agreement facts must be considered. 11

3.4.5. Allomorphy in inverse forms

Many nouns have regular, phonologically conditioned inverse forms, but there 

are some irregular forms. It was noted in Chapter 2 (Section 2.5.14) that the stem-final 

/a/ fronts to [ae] when it is followed by the inverse suffix /s/ . 12 [ae] raises to [e] if it is 

preceded by /w/, /y/, or /ty/. (See Section 2.5.12.)

a. ve-lass < /ve-la-s/ ‘men-inv’

belaes < /bela-s/ ‘bread-inv’

b. ?o-wes < Ab-wa-s/ ‘women-inv’

tfe’wes < /taewa-s/ ‘Tewa-inv’

c. haeyes < /haeya-§/ ‘snakes-inv’

k^a-paeyes < /k^a-paeya-s/ ‘adobes-inv’

d. o> i C/i< < /to-tya-§/ ‘buffalo-inv’

wa-fes < /wa-tya-s/ ‘ears-inv’

There is also an alternation between [mq] (basic) and [bae] (inverse), [mq] being 

derived from the underlying Ibd. As we saw in Section 2.5.2, /b/ nasalizes to [m] 

before a nasalized vowel. Specifically, Id  first becomes nasalized when the preceding 

syllable contains a nasalized vowel, and then the nasalized [q] causes the preceding [b] 

to change to [m].

u In addition, the type of demonstratives which are coreferential to nouns must also be 
taken into account. (See Section 3.5.)
12There are some exceptions to this. The final vowel Id  of the following words does 
not change, whether in basic or inverse: [mq-tya] ‘thumb’, [tyf-n|ta] ‘plow’, [fio-wa] 
‘kiva’, [wa-’wa] ‘arroyo’, [wa-pa] ‘cattail’ . Interestingly, they are all Class H I nouns.
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(43) Basic Inverse

khy£mq (< /khytba/) khy[baes ‘trader, vendor’

h6-gyi,Q-mq (< /ho-gypQ-ba/) ho-gypQ-baes ‘cook’

Another alternation involving the consonant in the stem-final syllable is between 

[’na] (basic) and [fae] (inverse). The consonants pn] and [f] are derived from the 

underlying /d/. In the basic-number form, the consonant changes to [n] (Nasalization) 

and then to [9n] (Glottalization). In the inverse form, the underlying consonant changes 

to [t?] (Glottalization) since the following vowel [ae] does not become nasalized, thus 

eliminating the nasalization environment for the change of [d] to [n] to take place. (See 

Section 2.5.3 for the details.)

(44) Basic Inverse

?Q-?n q  (c^Q-da/) ’Q-fae (< fq-da-sf) ‘feet’

In all the examples above, the inverse [-s] occurs immediately after the noun 

stem. Let us now look at cases of allormorphy which contain an intervening segment 

(or segments) before the inverse suffix. First, the inverse forms of some nouns end in 

[mi(s)] or [ni(s)].

Basic Inverse

a. hy hf-mjs ‘Jemez’ (I)

b. kwa?* kwa?-n}s ‘ponderosa pine’ (II)

c. n- typn[s ‘spoon, dipper’ (II?)

d. T ’f-Vjs ‘shoe’ (HI)

e. tyQ‘khyj" tya-khy}-?nis ‘ladder’ (II?)

115

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



All the examples of this type in my data end in a long nasalized vowel in the basic form, 

but not all nouns with a long nasalized vowel occur with the extra syllable /mj/ or /nj/ 

before the inverse suffix/-s/: e.g. [pa?-s] ‘deer-inv’, [kwQ-s] ‘teeth-inv’. I  treat the/m/ 

and /n/ after the noun stems in the inverse as the final consonants of the noun roots in 

underlying representation. Furthermore, [i] in the final syllable of the inverse forms is 

phonologically derived from the underlying Id . (See Section 2.5.11.) Thus the 

underlying forms of the examples in (45) are illustrated in (46) below.

(46) Basic Inverse

a. /hfm/ /hj-m-e-s/

b. /kwa?-n/ /kwa?-n-e-s/

c. /tyj-n/ /tyj-n-e-s/

d. n d /?f-n-e-s/

e. /tya-khyj*n/ /tya-khy}-n-e-s/

The underlying falling tone on the following vowel causes the preceding Id  to become 

globalized. (See Section 2.5.3 for the discussion of the Glottalization rule.)

The underlying suffix l-d , whose meaning is not clear, is also found in some 

nouns which take [le] or [te] in the inverse form. In this case, the noun roots contain a 

final HI or Itl which only surfaces when l-d  is added.

(47) Basic Inverse

a. ’ask1’'! 9askhyiles ‘boy’ (I)

?tpekhyi ?tpekhyiles ‘girl’ (I)

khya- khya-les ‘crow’ (I)
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Basic Inverse

so- so-tes ‘man’ (I)

p’e p’etes ‘mountain’ (HI?)

4»tes ‘leaf (ffl?)

7o ?otes ‘leaf, branch’ (II?)

tyo tyotes ‘animal horn’ (II?)

Most of the roots of this type are monosyllabic. The inverse forms of only some of 

these nouns are agreed upon by all my consultants (e.g. Pask îles] ‘boys’, [,tpekhyiles] 

‘girls’), while other nouns vary from speaker to speaker. For instance, some people 

use regularly-inflected inverse forms for [khya-s] ‘crow’ and [4>os] ‘leaf. In contrast, 

all the inverse examples in (45) are used invariably by all my consultants.

Finally, there are nouns whose inverse forms contain [tho] before the inverse 

suffix. The noun stems are assumed to have a final underlying /l/, because [th] is 

otherwise derived from underlying /s/.

(48) Basic Inverse

k^xlae k^aelasfbs < /k^aelael-so-s/ ‘Navajo’ (I)

fiele fielefos < /fielel-so-s/ ‘hat’ (II)

fa- fa-thbs < /fa-l-sb-s/ ‘pinion’ (II)

One other word contains [tho], namely [<t>f-thos] ‘smoking pipe, cigarette’, but this word 

never changes in form whether it is basic or inverse. Note that neither [tho] nor any 

other suffix-like morphemes which occur in irregular inverse forms are associated with 

any particular noun class.
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3.5. Demonstratives

Jemez demonstratives show a four-way spatial distinction. The demonstrative 

roots are:

(49) fif

do-

nf/na?-

(near the speaker, ‘this’ ) 13 

(near the speaker, ‘this’)

(away from the speaker, visible ‘that’) 

(not visible, ‘that’)

Except for /do-/, these roots usually take one of the nominal suffixes, /-dae/ (basic) and 

/-t?ae/ (inverse), depending on the noun class of the referent, /fit*/ and /n f /  can be 

suffixed with either /-dae/ or /-fae/, but /nf / can take only /-t?ae/. /do-/ takes the inverse 

suffix /-§/ when it is used as an independent third person pronoun and its referent is a 

noun in the inverse number.

The demonstratives agree with the nouns they modify in number and noun 

class, /-dae/ is suffixed to some of the above-mentioned roots when the noun is in the 

basic number, while /-fae/ appears when the noun is inverse. Table 12 provides the 

paradigm of the suffixed demonstrative root /n f/, by noun classes. 14 (See Section 3.4 

for the details of the noun classification system.)

13The semantic difference between /fif / and /n f /  is not clear. The 
indefinite/interrogative /fifri*/ ‘something/what’ seems to be derived from the 
demonstrative root /fif/.
14/fif /  shows the same distribution as /n f /  with respect to the basic and inverse 
suffixes.
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Table 12. Demonstrative /nf / and nominal suffixes

Class I  n  HI IV

Sg nf-dae nf-t?ae nf-dae nf-dae

du nf-t?ae nf-t?ae nf-t’ae nf-dae

pl nf-tfae nf-dae nf-dae nf-dae

(50) a. fifdae/nfdae vela

fif-dae/nf-dae ve-la 

b. fift’ae/nffae vedaes

fif-t’ae/nf-fae ve-la-s

(51) a. fifdae/nfdae tye-tiba

fif-dae/nf-dae tye-tiba

b. fiffae/nft’ae tyetibaes

fif-fae/nf-tfae tye-tiba-s

(52) a. fifdae/nfdae beld

fif-dae/nf-dae beld

b. fiffae/nffae belaes

fif-tfae/nf-t’ae bela-s

(53) fifdae/nfdae aro

fif-dae/nf-dae aro

‘this man (I)’

(this-bas man/bas)

‘these men (du/pl)’ 

(this-inv man-inv)

‘these (pi) boxes (H)’ 

(this-bas box/bas)

‘this box/these boxes (du)’ 

(this-inv box-inv) 

‘this/these (pi) bread (H I)’ 

(this-bas bread/bas)

‘these (du) bread’

(this-inv bread-inv)

‘this rice (IV )’

(this-bas rice/bas)
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The demonstrative root /nf-/ has some irregularity in its paradigm, as shown in 

Table 13. /nf-/ and /n^-/ are the preferred forms for basic-number referents. /nz?7 is 

apparently a suppletive form. 15

Table 13. Demonstrative/nf-/and nominal suffixes

Class I I I  m  IV

Sg n^- nf--t’ag na?- nf-

du nf--t’ae nf--t’ag nf--t’ag

Pi nf--t’ag nf- nf-

(54) a. na£- khya?’n| ’flag holag ‘That dog (I) is heavy.’

na?- khya?nf ’ flag 0-hol® (that/bas dog/bas much intr[3bas]-

heavy/stai)

b. nf-t’ag khya?’n|s ’flag jlolag ‘Those dogs (du) are heavy.’

• nf-t’ag khya?nf-s ’flae jl-fi61ae (that-inv dog-inv much intr[3du]-

heavy/stat)

c. nf-t’ag khya?’nfs ’flag eholag ‘Those dogs (pi) are heavy.’

nf--t’ag khya?nf -s ’flae e-holag (that-inv dog-inv much intr[3inv]-

heavy/stat)

(55) a. nf-t’ag pf-’liS howa c ’ q ’ q  ‘That apple (II) is sweet.’

nf-t’ag pf-lf-s howa e-’§- (that-inv apple-inv very intr[3inv]-

sweet/stat)

15One of my elderly consultants sometimes uses /na?7 as well as /nf-/ with plural nouns 
of Classes II and in.

120

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



(55) b. nft’ae p f’lis howa }’1q’q

n f-t’ae p flf-s  how a jI-’q-

c. nf- pP li howa ’ q’ q  

nf- pf-If howa 0 - ’ q-

(56) a. na?- b ela  how a w q ’ q

na?- b ela  how a 0 -w q -

b. nf-t’ae belfes howa jw q ’ q  

nf-t’ae bela-s h ow a jl-WQ-

c. nf- bela howa w q ’ q  

nf- bela howa 0 -w q -

(57) nf- aro ’flae hols 

nf- aro ’flae 0-holae

‘Those apples (du) are sweet.’

(that-inv apple-inv very intr[3du]-

sweet/stat)

‘Those apples (pi) are sweet.’

(that/bas apple/bas very intr[3bas]-

sweet/stat)

‘That bread (HI) is good.’

(that/bas bread/bas very intr[3bas]-

good/stat)

‘Those bread (du) are good.’

(that-du bread-inv very intr[3du]-

good/stat)

‘Those bread (pi) are good.’

(that/pl bread/bas very intr[3bas]-

good/stat)

‘That rice (IV ) is heavy.’

(that/bas rice/bas much intr[3bas]-

heavy/stat)

/dd-/ can take the inverse suffix /-s / when the referent is inverse.16

16The nominal suffixes which occur with the other demonstrative roots, usually are not 
followed by the inverse suffix. However, one speaker occasionally uses forms with 
both a nominal suffix and the inverse suffix: e.g. [nf t’aes ve-lae] (<[nf-t’ae-s ve-la-s]) 
‘these men’, [nft’ae chjs] (< /nft’ae-s khyf-s/)‘those children’.
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(58) a. do-(s) wf b61ae-S tjla ‘I  baked those two (loaves of) bread.’ 

(The bread is not in sight)

do-(-s) wf bela-s tjl-ha (that-(inv) two bread-inv tr[lsg:3du]-

bake/pf)

b. nf t?ae wf belies tjla ‘I  baked those two (loaves of) bread.’ 

(The bread is in sight)

nf-t?ae wf bela-s tjl-ha (that(-inv) two bread-inv tr[lsg:3du]-

bake/pf)

Sometimes the demonstratives, which normally take a nominal suffix, occur 

without one, but the conditions under which this happens are not clear.

nf- da-ba-s ’flae jl-gyrlae (that door-inv much intr[3du]-expensive/stat)

3.6. Independent personal pronouns

Jemez has independent personal pronouns for first and second person. There 

are separate forms for second-person singular and dual/plural, like Class I nouns. Both 

first and second person take the inverse suffix /-§/ for dual and plural. For first person 

dual and plural, there is an exclusive/inclusive distinction.

(59) nf gyid6  

nf gyfda

(60) fif- tye-tiba 

fif- tye-tiba

(61) nf- da-bas ’flae jjflae

‘these boxes (II-p l)’

(these box/bas)

‘Those (du) doors are very expensive.’

‘this pot (EH)’ 

(this pot/bas)
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Table 14. Independent personal pronouns

(62)

(63)

sg du/pl

1 nf- nf-(-s) (exclusive)

?£(-s) (inclusive) 17

2  9fwq 'tmj(-s)

a. n£s sek"a ‘our (du) eyes’ (addressee excluded)

nf-s sekwa (our/excl-inv eye)

a. ”fs sekwa ‘our (du) eyes’ (addressee included)

9f-s sekwa (our/incl-inv eye)

a. 9fwq qpa?' ‘You (sg) know him.’

?|wq q-pa?- (you/sg tr[2sg:3bas]-know/stat)

b. ?tmj bapa?- ‘You (du/pl) know him.’

’fmj bapa?- (you/du/pl tr[2du/pl:3bas]-know/stat)

(64) njs ’fwq qkhyaewcfci ‘We (du, excl) like you (sg).’

n£-s ’fwq q-khyaewa* (we/excl-inv you/sg tr[ldu:2 sg]-like/impf)

Independent pronouns are often missing. There is usually no ambiguity as to 

the reference of the arguments of the predicate since they are encoded by the 

pronominal prefix attached to the verb. (See Section 4.6 of Chapter 4 for pronominal 

prefixes.)

(65) khy}s e^empae ‘when we were small’

khyt-s e--,e-m£-?ae (young/child-inv intr[lpl]-cop/stat-past-cond)

l7/?f  / is also the root for ‘you’.
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(6 6 ) Qca sepakwe-yob*-h} ‘We would feed them again.’

q1 khya sepa-kwe-yo-bae--hf (again TA tr[lpl:3inv]-feed-iter-fut)

(67) vakhe-khe ha? qma? fifp’ae ‘Did you go to Albuquerque yesterday?’

vakhe-khe ha? q-ma? fifp’ae (Albuquerque Q intr[2sg]-go/pf yesterday)

Demonstratives can function as third-person pronouns occurring alone without 

an overt head noun. As pronouns, they can take the agent/instrumental suffix /-ta?/, as 

in (58).

(6 8 ) na?- qmfwi ‘Look at that.’

na?- q-mfwf (that tr[2sg:3bas]-see/imp)

(69) fi£ni ha? fifdae ?e What is this?’

fifni ha? fif-dae 0-’e (what Q this-bas intr[3bas]-be/stat)

(70) do-ta? itosae ‘He punched me.’

do--ta? i-to-safe (that/he-agtintr[lsg]-punch/psv.pf)

Jemez also has a reflexive P# and a reciprocal /p’Q-kwe/. Each can cooccur with 

a personal pronoun or a demonstrative.

(71) nf ?t tim| we-sj-nf’ewa ‘I  saw myself in the mirror.’

nf ?f  ti-mf we-sj-ni-’ewa (I self tr[lsg/refl]-see/pf mirror-in)

(72) d6 - g’d ilf ‘He killed himself, I  heard.’

do- il-fii (he rep self tr[3sg/refl] -kill/pf)

(73) p?Q-kwe SQmj ‘We (du) looked at each other.’

p?Q-kwe sQ-mt (each other tr[ldu/refl]-look/pf)

(74) p?Q-kwe jla-se ‘They (du) bit each other.’

p’Q-kwe jl-ha-se (each.othertr[3du/refl]-bite/pf)
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3.7. Possessive

Jemez does not have a separate set of possessive pronouns or affixes. 

Possessive-marking involves three main mechanisms: benefactive prefixes (intransitive 

and transitive), intransitive prefixes, or independent personal pronouns.

3.7.1. Possessive marking by benefactive prefixes

The most common way of asserting possession is by means of intransitive 

benefactive prefixes.18 The intransitive benefactive prefixes are typically attached to the 

copula Pe/ ‘be’ or the stative verbs of position to indicate a possessor. The possessed 

objects occurring in such constructions can be animate or inanimate. The example 

sentences (75) through (77) literally mean ‘X (possessed object) is (lying down) for 

me’. Note that /k^a/ has a different plural form /gy67.19

(75) nf-fae tfhae-(s) nf- fie  ‘That house is mine.’

nf-fae tf-ha-(-s) nf- j-l-’e (that-inv house/U(-inv) me iben[lsg]-inv-

be/stat)

(76) a. nafc- de’li nf- jk?a ‘That chicken is mine.’

nzQ- del# nf- j-O-k^a (that chicken/I me iben[lsg]-bas-

be.lying.down (sg/du)/stat) 

b. nf-t’ae de’ li(§) nf- jfi’a ‘Those chickens (du) are mine.’

nf--fae deli (-s) nf- j-l-k^a (that-inv chicken(-inv) me iben[lsg]-inv-

be.lying.down (sg/du)/stat)

18The benefactive prefixes are used primarily to indicate the possessor or the 
beneficiary of an action. (See Sections 4.6.2 and 4.6.4 for the details.)
19The verb-stem-initial velar stops /lc>y/ and /g7, combined with a benefactive prefix, are 
usually realized as depalatalized velar— [k9] and [g], respectively. For the details of the 
alternation between palatalized and depalatalized velar stops, see Chapter 2, Section
2.5.8.
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(76) c. nffae de’li(s) nf go- ‘Those chickens (pi) are mine.’

nf-t9ae delf(-s) nf i-l-gyo- (that-inv chicken(-inv) me iben[lsg]-inv

be.lying.down (pl)/stat)

(77) a. nffae tye-tibae(s) n f jc?a ‘That box is mine.’

‘Those boxes (du) are mine.’ 

nf-fae tye-tibae(-s) nf i-l-k’a (that-inv box/II(-inv) me iben[lsg]-inv-

be.lying.down (sg/du)/stat) 

b. n f tye-tiba nf igo- ‘Those boxes (pi) are mine.’

nf tye-tiba nf- f-0-gy6- (thatbox/bas me iben[lsg]-bas-

be.lying.down (pl)/stat)

When a possessive clause functions as an argument, the clause is nominalized 

with /-’e/, as in (78) and (79). The possessed noun of the nominalized clause may be 

moved out to the right of it, resulting in a construction with an external head: [] HEAD, 

as in (80). The noun or independent personal pronoun which indicates the possessor 

occurs at the beginning of the nominalized clause.

(78) nf- ?Q-’e tsfe’ e tyf ‘My sugar fell off.’

nf ?Q ?e i-0-§ae-9e 0-tyf (me sugar/TV ibenfl sg]-bas-be.lying.down/stat-

nom intr[3bas]-fall (pl)/pf)

(79) John Qkhya?9nik?a’e tamf ‘I  saw John’s dog’

John Q-0-khya?nf-k?ya-?e ta-mf (John iben[3sg]-bas-dog-be.lying.down

(sg/du)/stat-nom tr[lsg:3bas]-see/pf)

(80) nf fk’a’e bela sf ‘My bread fell off.’

nf i-0-k^a-’e bela 0-sf (me iben[lsg]-bas-be.lying.down(sg/du)/stat-

nom bread/m intr[3bas]-fall/pf)
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The possessed object, if it is mono- or disyllabic, is often incorporated in the verb.

(81) a. ’{wa khQk?a’e mfsa sa? ‘Your cat came back.’

?|wq k^-O-k^a-’e mfsa 0-sa? (you/sg iben[2sg]-bas-be.lying.down

(sg/du)/stat-nom cat intr[3bas]-come.home/pf) 

b. ?fwq k^m fsakVe sa? ‘Your cat came back.’

’|wq khQ -0-m fsa-k^a-’e 0-sa? (you/sg iben[2sg]-bas-cat-

be.lying.down(sg/du)/stat-nom intr[3bas]-come.home/pf)

A numeral can occur before the relativized verb and the noun which it modifies.

(82) ?fwq wfs k’̂ c’d’e tye-tib£es ‘your (sg) two boxes’

’{wq wf-s k^-l-k^a-’e tye-tiba-s (you/sg two-inv iben[2sg]-inv-

be.lying.down(sg/du)/stat-nom box-inv)

The benefactive prefixes indexing possessor and possessed can also be attached 

to main verbs instead of the copula or verbs of position. Intransitive main verbs, 

including stative verbs, take intransitive benefactive prefixes, as shown in (83) through 

(85). In this case, the P corresponds to the the possessed, ‘dog’ in (83), ‘hands’ in

(84), and ‘head’ in (85), and the B indexes the possessor.

(83) nf khya??n| ifio-mj 

nf khya?nf j-0-fio-mi

(84) nf mqtes jna?nfasa 

nf mqte-s |-l-na?n|tasa

(85) ’fwq f f  howa khQthe

?|wq f f  howa khQ-l-se

‘My dog is ill.’

(me dog iben[lsg]-bas-ill/stat)

‘My hands are shaking.’

(me hand-inv iben[lsg]-inv-shake/impf) 

‘You have a hard head.’

(Lit. ‘Your head is very hard.’)

(you/sg head very iben[2sg]-inv-hard/stat)
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Transitive benefactive prefixes with transitive verbs indicate a possessor that is different 

from the actor, as shown in (86a) and (87a).

(86) a. ’*wq nf- 4>6-la baetyfle ‘You combed my hair.’

7twq nf 4>o-la bas-0-tyele (you I hair tben[2:l]-bas-comb/pf)

b. ’|wq <J>6-ld qtyfle ‘You combed your hair.’

’twq <j>o-la q-tyele (You hair tr[2sg:3bas]-comb/pf)

(87) a. hQ- tQ-mfsipe ‘I rubbed his leg.’

hQ- tQ-0-mfsipe (leg tben[lsg:3sg]-bas-rub/pf)

b. hQ- tamfsipe ‘I  rubbed my leg.’

hQ- ta-mfsipe (leg tr[lsg:3bas]-rub/pf)

3.7.2. Inalienable kin possessive marking by intransitive prefixes

Some kinship terms also function as intransitive verbs. These verbs express th

‘be someone’s father (mother, etc.)’. The intransitive verbal prefix agrees with the

possessor of the kin (i.e. “X ” as in “X ’s Y”).

(88) a. na?- n f ip?ae- ‘That is my younger sister. ’

na?- n f i-p’ae- (that/bas I  intr[lsg]-be.someone’s.sister/stat)

b. nffaes n f ip’ae- ‘They (those) are my younger sisters.’

nftfae-s nf i-p?s- (that-inv I intr[lsg]-be.someone’s.sister/stat)

c. nf-faes n f ip9®- ‘They (those) are our (du) younger sisters.’

nffae-s nf- j-p’as- (that-inv I  intr[ldu]-be.someone’s.sister/stat)

(89) n^- do- tQ- ‘That is his father.’

na?- do- 0-tQ- (that/bas he intr[3bas]-be.someone’s.father/stat)

Kinship predicates, which take intransitive prefixes, are shown in (90).
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(90) tQ- (father) ze (mother)

p?ae- (younger sister) pe-ti (younger brother)

pae-pi (older brother)

pf (husband) h6 (wife)

Other kinship terms do not have a predicate function, although there is no clear 

semantic criterion as to which terms belong to this group. For instance, the possessive 

of ‘older sister’ /kho7 is expressed by /k^a/ with an intransitive benefactive prefix, like 

the non-kin possession discussed in 3.7.1.

(91) nf iko-kVe ‘my older sister’,

nf- i-0-kh6--k?ya-,e

(I iben[lsg]-bas-older.sister-be.lying.down(sg/du)/stat-nom)

In a few instances, the possessives of apparently synonymous kin terms are expressed 

differently.20

(92) a. n^- nf itQ- ‘That is my father.’

na?- nf i-tQ - (that/bas I  intr[lsg]-be.someone’s.father/stat)

b. na?- nf i-taetfe-k^a ‘That is my father.’21

na?- nf j-O-taetas-k^d (that/bas I iben[lsg]-bas-father-

be.lying.down (sg/du)/stat)

Like non-kin possession, clauses with kin predicates may be nominalized to 

function as an argument of the main clause.

20Two compounds, [sfitQ] ‘father-in-law’ and [size] ‘mother-in-law’, take the 
intransitive prefix, (cf. [si] ‘tied, related, married’.)
21/taetae/ is usually used as the vocative form for ‘father’. The vocative for ‘mother’ is 
/M-yae/, and this word is also used without reference to any particular mother, a case of 
alienable possession: e.g. [fifyae fio-ge ?e] ‘A  mother is inside’.
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(93) nf ittf’e sa? ‘My father came back.’22

nf i-tQ-?e 0-§a? (I intr[lsg]-be.someone’s.father/stat-nom intr[3bas]-

come.home/pf)

(94) ?fwq qze96 ?e ‘Your (sg) mother is sitting.’

’fwq q-ze-’e 0-’e (you/sg intr[2sg]-be.someone’s.mother/stat-nom

intr[3bas]-be.sitting/stat)

If  the kin term is inverse (i.e. dual or plural), the inverse suffix /-§/ may be suffixed to 

the nominalized clause.

(95) n f wf ipe-tfe(s) tjmf ‘I  saw my two younger brothers.’

n f wf i-pe-ti-’e(-s) tj-mf

(I two intr[lsg] be.someone’s.younger.brother/stat- 

nom(-inv) tr[lsg:3du]-see/pf)

I f  the possessed kin term is also the possessor of P, both possessive clauses are 

nominalized.

(96) nf itQ-?e Qkhya?njkVeta? iha-s& ‘I  was bitten by my father’s dog.’ 

nf i-tQ--?e Q-O-k^ajnf-k^a-’e-ta? i-ha-sae

(I intr[lsg]-be.someone’s.father/stat-nom iben[3sg]-bas- 

dog-be.lying.down(sg/du)/stat-nom-agt intr[ 1 sg]-bite/psv.pf)

22When /n f /  ‘I ’ is followed by a verbal prefix /i/ or /j/, the vowel is shortened, thus 
[nf].
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3.7.3. Possessive marking of body parts by independent pronouns

A third type of possessive construction involves the placement of the 

independent personal pronoun before the possessed noun without any affixation. 

These are all body-part terms.

(97) nf se ‘my eye’

nf se-s ‘my eyes’

nf sekwa ‘my eye(s)’

(98) ’|wq se ‘your (sg) eye’

9fwq sekwa ‘your (sg) eye’

(99) nf tye-kwa ‘my mouth’

(100) nf mqte-s ‘my hand(s)’

(101) nf has- ‘my arm’

When the body-part terms occur in sentences (rather than in isolation), however, the 

possessor tends to be expressed by benefactive prefixes attached to the main verbs.

(102) sekwa baemfwj ‘Look at my eye(s).’

se-kwa bae-0-mfwf (eye-attben[2sg:lsg]-bas-see/imp)

(103) hae- i9a?nq9i ‘My arm hurts.’

has- f-0-?a?nq9} (arm iben[lsg]-bas-hurt/impf)

(104) mq-tes fla?nq’j ‘My hands hurt.’

mq-te-s j-l-9a?nq?i (hand-inv iben[lsg]-inv-hurt/impf)

(105) tf ha? khQ9a?nq9i ‘Does your (sg) neck hurt?’

ti ha? khQ-0-?a?nq’i (neck Q iben[2sg]-bas-hurt/impf)

23/kwa/ is a locative nominal suffix meaning ‘at’. According to one of my consultants, 
/sekwa/ may be preceded by such independent personal pronouns or demonstratives as 
A(-§)/ ‘our (du/pl, incl)’, Amj(-s)/ ‘you (du/pl)’, /na?-/ ‘that’, but/se(-s)/ cannot.

131

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



3.7.4. Double marking for possessive

Occasionally Jemez speakers mark the possessor twice with different 

mechanisms. In (106a), the possessor is marked by both a relativized verb of position 

with incorporated kin term and a transitive benefactive prefix on the main verb. (106b) 

shows an alternative construction with a simple transitive prefix on the main verb. 

Similarly, (107a) contains a kinship verb with an intransitive prefix and an intransitive 

benefactive prefix on the main verb. In (107b), the main verb is marked by an 

intransitive prefix, not an intransitive benefactive prefix.

(106) a. nf jk'fkVe baemfwj ‘Look at my child.’

nf j-0-khyf  k^a-’e bae-0-mfwf

(me iben[ 1 sg]-bas-child-be.lying.down(sg/du)/stat-nom

tben[2: l]-bas-see/imp) 

b. n f jk'fk’â e qmfwj ‘Look at my child.’

n f j-0-khyfk^a-’e q-mfwi (me iben[lsg]-bas-child-

be.lying.down(sg/du)/stat-nom tr[2sg:3bas]-see/imp)

(107) a. nf itQ-?e jfio-mi ‘My father is ill.’

n f i-tQ'-’e j-0-fio-mi (me intr[lsg]-be.someone’s.father-nom

iben[ 1 sg]-bas-ill/stat)

b. nf itQ’ e fio-mj ‘My father is ill.’

n f i-tcf-’e 0-fio-mi (me intr[lsg]-be.someone’s.father/stat-nom

intr[3bas]-ill/stat)

3.8. Noun qualifiers

Jemez does not have a separate class of adjectives that is structurally distinct 

from other word classes. The Jemez equivalents of adjectives found in other languages
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are mostly stative verbs. In addition, there are descriptive words which cooccur with 

the copula and behave like nouns. The qualification of nouns is usually done by 

relativized verbs, including the copula, or by compounded noun modifiers, as we saw 

in Section 3.3.

First, let us look at the structural characteristics of stative verbs modifying 

nouns. In (108a) and (109a), the verb /pf/ ‘bright’ occurs as the predicate of the 

sentence. In (108b), (109b), and (109c), it qualifies the noun /wqIiq/  ‘star’ , forming 

an NP with the nominalizer P e/ which functions as the P of ‘see’. The nominalized 

clause shows the expected agreement with a Class I  noun.24

(108) a. wqIiq pf ‘The star is bright.’

WQhQ 0-pf (star intr[3bas]-bright/stat)

b. WQhQ pf ?e tamf ‘I  saw a bright star.’ (lit. ‘I  saw a star that

is bright.’)

WQhQ 0-ppe ta-mf (star intr[3bas]-bright/stat-nom

tr[ lsg:3bas]-see/pf)

(109) a. wf wQhQS jpf ‘The two stars are bright.’

wf WQhQ-s }-pf (two star-inv intr[3du]-bright/stat)

b. wf WQhQS ippe tjmf ‘I  saw two bright stars.’

wf WQhQ-§ i-ppe tf-mf (two star-inv intr[3du]-bright/stat-nom

tr[lsg:3du]-see/pf)

c. wf WQhQ ippes tjmf ‘I  saw two bright stars.’

wf WQhQ i-ppe-s ti-mf (two star intr[3du]-bright/stat-nom-inv

tr[lsg:3du]-see/pf)

24Note that the inverse suffix /-§/ can follow the modified noun, as in (109b), or the 
nominalizer, as in (109c).
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Some descriptive words are structurally nouns (e.g. Alasbe/ ‘big one’ rather 

than ‘big’), and take the copula /-’e/ when they occur as the predicate of the sentence, 

as in (110a), (110b), (11 la), (11 lb). As noun modifiers, these words are followed by 

the copula, and the resulting clause is nominalized, as in (110c), (1 lOd), (11 lc),

(11 Id). These descriptive words can take the inverse suffix, just like nouns. In (110b) 

and (1 lOd), the noun is inverse, so [’flasbe] is followed by the inverse suffix [-§]. The 

same is true of [khyj] in (1 1  lb) and (1 1  Id).

( 1 1 0 ) a.

( I l l )  a.

a. khyafn| ’flaebe ’e ‘The dog is a big one.’

khya?nf ’flasbe 0 -’e (dog big intr[3bas]-be/stat)

b. khyafn|s ’flashes fie ‘The (two) dogs are big ones.’

khya?nf -s ’flaebe-s jl-■’e (dog-inv big-inv intr[3du]-be/stat)

c. khyafn| ’flaebe ’e’e ‘big dog’ (lit. ‘dog that is a big one’)

khyajnt ’flaebe 0 -’e?e (dog big intr[3bas]-be/stat-nom)

d. khŷ ’njs ’flaebes fle ’e ‘(two) big dogs’ (lit. ‘(two) dogs that are

big ones’)

khya?n£ -s ’flasbe-s jl-’e-’e (dog-inv big-inv intr[3du]-be/stat-nom)

a. do- khyj ’e ‘He is a young one.’ (or ‘He is a child.’)

do- khyt 0 -’e (that/he young intr[3bas]-be/stat)

b. do-s khy|§ e’e ‘They (pi) are young ones.’

do--s khyf-s e-’e (that-inv young-inv intr[3inv]-be/stat)

c. do- khyf ’e’e ‘that young person’

do- khyt 0 -’e-’e (that/he young intr[3bas]-be/stat-nom)

d. do-s khyfs e’e’e ‘those young people (pi)’

do--s khyt-s e-’e-’e (that-inv young-inv intr[3inv]-be/stat-nom)

Some descriptive words of this type are shown in (112).
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( 1 1 2 ) ’flasbe ‘big one’ 25 yasbe ‘big one’ khole ‘small one’

4>(tyi ‘loose one (as of nails)’ t’f-wi ‘tight one (as of trousers)’

ve-la ‘old (male)’ 

khyi ‘young one’ 

pf- ‘wet one’

p’o ‘ripe one’

df-yo ‘quiet one’

’o-wa ‘old (female)’ tyi- ‘old one’

t?f- ‘new one, fresh one’ 26

fable ‘dry one’

p?ffi-se ‘unripe one’

we-fe ‘quiet one’

yaebakwa ‘high one (as of mountains)’ 

kh6 bakwa ‘low one (as of mountains)’ 

se-yomq ‘well (good health)’

Note that some of the words can form compound verbs.

(113) Aelepae 

faelemi 

$ftyim|

‘dry (tr)’ (< fifele ‘dry’ + pie- ‘make’)

‘be dry’ (< faele ‘dry’ +m£ ‘be’)

‘be weak’ (< 4>(tyi ‘loose’ + mj ‘be’)

(114) a. nj- teffelepae

nj- te-faelepae

b. do- 4>ityimj

do- 0 -4>ftyimt

‘I dried it (e.g. the bark of a tree) out.’ 

‘I  emptied it (e.g. a bottle).’

(I tr[lsg:3inv]-dry/pf)

‘He is weak (due to old age, illness).’ 

(that/he intr[3basj-weak/stat)

25[?flaebe], [yaebe], and [kh61e], compounds containing the roots Alae/, /yae-/, /k.hyo-/, 
respectively, are only used when the nouns with which they co-occur are singular or 
dual. When the nouns are plural or dual, especially plural, the alternative forms of fflae 
bf-], [yae- bf-], and [kho- bf-] occur, /bf-/ is a stative verb, and these alternative forms 
appear regardless of the class membership of the nouns: e.g. [pa?--s ’flae i-bf-] ‘The 
deer (du) are big’. Alae/ and /yae-/ mean ‘large amount, degree’, while /khy67 mean 
‘small amount, degree’ . They can occur independently to modify nouns or verbs. (See 
more in Section 3.9.)
26Its inverse form is [ff-mis]: e.g. [ma?-sae t?f-mis e?e’e] ‘a new table’.
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Furthermore, some words can be compounded to nouns.

(115) mfsave-la ‘male cat’ (< m f sa ‘cat’ + ve-la ‘male’)

m f saVwa ‘female cat’ (< m f sa ‘cat’ + ?owa ‘female’)

pa?-khyj ‘young deer’ (< pa?- ‘deer’ + khy[ ‘young one’)

tya2faele ‘constipation’ (< tyae ‘excrement’ + fable ‘dry one’)

In compounds, it is the right-most constituent that is inflected for number. Thus the 

inverse form for ‘male cat’ is [mf save-lae(s)], not [mf sae(s)ve-la]. Compare this with 

the example in (116).

(116) ta-hae-s tyrs e?e?e ‘an old house’

tf-ha--s tyf--s e-’e-’e (house-inv old-inv intr[3inv]-be/stat-nom)

As shown in (112), there are three words for ‘old’: [tyf] , [ve-la], and fo-wa]. 

As [ve-la] and fo-wa] also mean ‘man, old man’ and ‘woman, old woman’, 

respectively, the sense ‘old man/woman’ is conveyed by a nominalized clause, as in 

(117b) and (118b).27

(117) a. ve-la tarn* ‘I  saw a man.’

ve-la ta-mt (man tr[lsg:3bas]-see/pf)

b. ve la ?e?e tamj ‘I  saw an old man.’

ve-la 0-’e-?e ta-m| (old/male intr[3bas]-be/stat-nomtr[lsg:3bas]-

see/pf)

(118) a. ?o-wa tamj ‘I  saw a woman.’

9o-wa ta-mf (woman tr[lsg:3bas]-see/pf)

27The word [khyfl (/khyf ) , too, has such a double meaning, i.e. ‘child’ and ‘young one’ .
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(118) b. ?o-wa ’e’e tamf ‘I saw an old woman.’

’o-wd 0-?e-?e ta-mf (old/female intr[3bas]-be/stat-nom tr[lsg:3bas]-

see/pf)

Furthermore, as noun modifiers meaning ‘old’, [ve-la] co-occurs with nouns which 

refer to items which are normally used by men, and fo-wa] with items which women 

use.

(119) a. 

b.

( 1 2 0 ) a.

navahave-laes

navaha-ve-la-s

*navaha?o-wes

gyi-bae’o-wes

gyrbae-’6 -wa-s

*gyrbae?ve-lae§

‘old (pocket) knife (sg/du)’ 

(knife-old/male-inv)

‘old water jar (sg/du)’ 

(water.jar-old/female-inv)

Examples of items which can occur with only one of these descriptive words, are listed 

in ( 1 2 1 ).

( 1 2 1 ) a. Male items 

navaha 

9yftyi 

teletae 

p?ffi-sityj-ni

P Q-

fiele

nQ-to

‘pocket knife’ 

‘kitchen knife’ 

‘gun’

‘drinking dipper’ 

‘drum’

‘hat’

‘book’

137

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



(121) b. Female items

wa-sf ‘head-ring’

gyf-bae ‘water jar’

za?ya ‘manta’

k'Tbes ‘woven belt’

tyfmq-so(s) ‘cape, woven blanket (for women)’

However, there are gender-neutral items, too, such as [bftyf] ‘fork’ and [ma?-sae] 

‘table’. In this case, the third word for ‘old’, i.e. [tyf-], is used. In addition, there are 

animals or items with which either [ve-la] or [/“o-wa] can be used, depending on the 

natural sex of the animals or the users. They include those in (122).

pa?- ‘deer’

mfsa ‘cat’

khya??nj ‘dog’

gfiwfeyi ‘horse’

to-tya ‘buffalo’

te-hete ‘shirt’

3.9. Quantifiers

Quantifiers include numerals, Alae/ ‘large quantity, amount’, /yae-/ ‘large 

quantity, amount’, /khyo-/ ‘small quantity, amount’, and /so/ ‘all’. They often occur 

before the nouns they quantify, as in (123), but can also follow the nouns, too, as in

(124).

(123) a. wfs ?aekhyiles tjm| ‘I saw two boys.’

wf-s ?aekhyile-s fi-m| (two-inv boy-inv tr[lsg:3du]-see/pf)
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(123) b. yae- bela tafele ‘late a lot of bread.’

yae- bela ta-fele (many bread tr[3sg:3bas]-see/pf) 

c. khyo- ?Q-?e tami ‘I saw a little sugar.’

khyo- ?Q-?e ta-m} (small.amount sugar tr[3sg:3bas]-see/pf)

(124) a. fae- wis tjmt ‘I saw two Indians.’

fae- wf-s tj-m| (Indian two-inv tr[lsg:3du]-see/pf)

b. ?Q-?e  yae- tam| ‘I saw a lot of sugar.’

?Q-’ e  yae- ta-mf (sugar much tr[3sg:3bas]-see/pf)

c. ?Q-?e khy6 - tamf ‘I saw a little sugar.’

’Q-?e khyo- ta-mf (sugar small.amount tr[3sg:3bas]-see/pf)

The quantifier and the modified noun can even be separated by another word, as in 

(125a) and (125b), or the quantifier can be left stranded after the noun is incorporated 

in the verb (125c).

(125) a. he yae- tafele pa?-gyini ‘I  ate a lot of deer meat.’

he yae- ta-fele pa?-gyinj (intmuchtr[lsg:3bas]-eat/pfdeer.meat)

b. he khy61e tafele pa?-gyinj ‘I  ate a little deer meat.’

he kbyole ta-fele pa?-gyinj (int small.amount tr[lsg:3bas]-eat/pf

deer.meat)

c. tate-hetepae ta ‘I  made three shirts.’

ta-te-hete-pae- ta (tr[lsg:3bas]-shirt-make/pf three)

fflae/, /yae-/, and /khyo•/ also modify verbs.

(126) ?flae sf ‘It rained a lot.’

TIas 0-sf (much intr[3bas]-rain/pf)
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These quantifiers form antonymous pairs in which one term means having a large 

degree of some attribute, and the other a small degree of that attribute, such as ‘long’ ~ 

‘short’, ‘heavy’ ~ ‘lightweight’, and ‘deep’ ~ ‘shallow’. In many cases, the words 

modified by Alae/, /yae-/, and /khy67 are stative verbs. In (127a), the paired quantifiers 

precede the verbs in a phrasal collocation. In (127b), on the other hand, the quantifiers 

are bound to morphemes whose meanings are difficult to determine, /be/ and /Ie/, for 

example, do not occur in any other words of this type in my data.

yae- tQ- ‘long, tall’ kho- tQ- ‘short’

yae- tyae ‘w id e (as o f road)’ K O
'

‘narrow’

yae- kwQ-fae ‘deep (as o f  water)’ kho- kwQ-fae ‘shallow ’

yae- k*Q-nq ‘thick (as o f object)’ kho- kwQ-na ‘thin’

yae- ?edae ‘o f  w ide build’ kho- ’edae ‘o f  narrow build’

yae- holae ‘heavy’ kho- holae ‘lightweight’

?flae gyHae ‘expensive’ kho- gyf-lae ‘inexpensive’

yaeb6kwa ‘high (as o f  mountain)’ khobakwa ‘lo w ’

yaebe, ’flaebe ‘b ig ’ khole ‘sm all’

Finally, as was mentioned in Section 2.5.8 of Chapter 2, there is much 

variation in the word-initial velar stops. Specifically, /khy67 can surface as [khyo-] or 

[kho-]. A ll the examples in (127) with this morpheme have the depalatalized variant, so 

it would appear that [kh6 -] (or [kh6 ]) occurs in all words and phrases semantically 

related to degree or quantity. However, the palatalized variant occurs consistently in 

other constructions.

(128) a. khy6 - # n q  ‘a few sacks’ ([kho- # n a ] is also possible.)

b. khyo- tem£ ‘I  saw some people.’
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(128) c. khyo- ‘How many/much?’

d. khyo-?ewa ‘What time?’

e. khy61a ‘When?’

The class membership of the quantified noun does not predict which variant occurs. 

However, though the examples are few, we can perhaps say that [khyo-] is used in 

questions of quantity, as in (128c) through (128e) above.

3.10. Indefinite and interrogative

Many of the indefinite and interrogative words in Jemez are formally the same. 

A word can be interpreted as an indefinite or as an interrogative depending on the type 

of sentence in which it occurs and on the context of the utterance. The only difference 

is that the interrogative forms are usually followed by the interrogative particle /k.hya?/ 

([hi?])-

3.10.1. Indefinite words

The indefinite words include: /fipij/ ‘something’28; /sel/ ‘someone’; and /tie/ ‘to 

somewhere’.

(129) nf- fijhf tamf ‘I saw something.’

nj- fipii ta-mt (I something tr[lsg:3bas]-see/pf)

(.130) ny se tamt ‘I saw someone.’

ny sel ta-my (I someone tr[lsg:3bas]-see/pf)

(131) ny tie ima? ‘I went somewhere.’

ny tx  i-mz? (I somewhere intr[lsg]-go/pf)

28This may be a combination of the demonstrative /fif / ‘this’ and the suffix /-nj/ (cf. 
/so-ni/ ‘everything’ < /so/ ‘all’ +/-n|/).
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They can take various suffixes, including plural suffixes /-tol/ and /-el/ , 29 negative 

suffix /-da/, and agent/instrumental suffix /-ta?/.

(132) fipijto tarn* 

fitnj-tol ta-mj

(133) taetol ima? 

tae-tol i-ma?

(134) seda ha? qm| 

sel-da ha? q-mf

(135) taeda ha? qma? 

tae-da ha? q-ma?

(136) seta? «{>Q-tae 

sel-ta? i-4>Q‘tab

‘I  saw several (different) things.’

(something-pl tr[lsg:3bas]-see/pf)

‘I  went to some (different) places.’

(somewhere-pl intr[lsg]-go/pf)

‘Didn’t you see anybody?’ (Lit. ‘Did you see nobody?’) 

(anyone-neg Q tr[2sg:3bas]-see/pf)

‘Didn’t you go anywhere?’ (Lit. ‘Did you go nowhere?’) 

(anywhere-neg Q intr[2sg]-go/pf)

‘I  was attacked by someone.’

(someone-agt intrf 1 sg]-attack/psv.pf)

3.10.2. Interrogative words

The interrogative words include /fijni/ ‘something’; /sel/ ‘someone’, /tae/ 

‘somewhere’, /khy616/ ‘when’, and /fie/ ‘how’. They typically occur at the beginning of 

a sentence if they are immediate constituents of the matrix clause.

(137) fqni ha? qkl,yimqtyb 

fitni ha? q-khy|mqtye

(138) seca? dê li khyjmqtye 

sel ha? delf. 0 -khy|mqtye

‘What did you buy?’

(what/something Q intr[2sg]-buy/pf)

‘Who bought the chicken?’30 

(who/someone Q chicken intr[3sg]-buy/pf)

29/sel/ can take /-el/, but not /-tol/. (See example (149).)
30/khy/  changes to /c/ after an /!/. See Section 2.5.1 on ‘L-effect’.
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(139) ta?ha? de’li qk^irnqt^ ‘Where did you buy the chicken? ’31

tae ha? del? q-khyjmatye (where/somewhere Q chicken intr[2sg]-buy/pf)

(140) khyo-la ha? de’li qkhyfmqtye ‘When did you buy the chicken? ’ 32

khyo-la ha? delf q-khytmatye (when Q chicken intr[2sg]-buy/pf)

(141) fiehya? n§k^ de’ li qk^imqt5̂  ‘Why did you buy the chicken? ’ 33

fie ha? nQk1̂ delf a-khyfmatye (how Q ? chicken intr[2sg]-buy/pf)

(142) fiehya? de’li qhf-’lcfQ ‘How did you kill the ckicken?’

fie ha? delf q-hf’lQ- (how Q chicken tr[2sg:3bas]-kill/pf)

As the above examples show, the interrogative words are almost always 

followed by the question particle [ha?] in this position. This is also the case with (143) 

and (144a) below. However, when the interrogative form occurs in an embedded 

question, the question particle does not occur. The clause in (144b), which is a direct 

question, has the interrogative particle /ha?/.

(143) baese-ti fifnj qkhypnqtye,e ‘Tell me what you bought.’

bae-se-ti fijni q-khytmqtye-?e (tr[2 :l]-tell/imp what/something

intr [2 sg] -buy/pf-nom)

(144) a. baese-ti sel qmpe ‘Tell me who you saw.’

bae-se-ti sel q-mpe (tr[2 :l]-tell/imp who/someone

tr [2sg: 3bas]-see/pf-nom)

31/tae/ is often nasalized when it precedes /ha?/.
32/khyo-/ is a root, meaning ‘a small portion, little, how much’. The meaning of /-la/ is 
not clear.
33 [h] tends to be palatalized after /e/. The question particle [ha?] is historically derived 
from /khya?/. In fact, one of my consultants occasionally says [fiekhya?], instead of 
[fiehya?]. It explains why L-effect takes place, changing [h] to [c], as in example (138), 
when [h] follows N .
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(144) b. baese-ti seca? qmf ‘Tell me who you saw.’

bae-se-ti sel ha? q-mf (tr[2:l]-tell/imp who/someone Q

tr[2sg:3bas]-see/pf)

Like the indefinite forms, the interrogative forms may take various suffixes—  

e.g. /-ta?/ (agent/instrumental); /-se/ (locative ‘from’); /-tol/ or/-el/ (plural); /-vf-wa/ 

( ‘both’).

(145) seta? ha? ya-le qmaesae ‘Who gave you (sg) money?’ (L it.‘By whom

were you given money?’) 

sel-ta? ha? ya-le q-maesie (who/someone-agt Q money intr[2sg]-give/psv.pf)

(146) taese ha? ?a? ‘Where did he come from?’

tae-se ha? 0-7a? (where/somewhere-ffom Q intr[3bas]-come/pf)

(147) fifnito ha? e’e ‘What kind are they (pi)?’

fqnj-tol ha? e-’e (what/something-pl Q intr[3pl]-be/stat)

(148) taetoca? qma? ‘What places did you (sg) go?’

tae-tol ha? q-ma? (where/somewhere-pl Q intr[2sg]-go/pf)

(149) sele ha? e’e ‘Who are they (pi)?’

sel-el ha? e-’e (who/someone-pl Q intr[3bas]-be/stat)

(150) se-vi-wa ha? do- jma? do-gi ‘Who did he go there with?’

(Lit. ‘He together with whom went there?’) 

sel-vf-wa ha? do- j-ma? do-gi (who/someone-with Q that/he intr[2du]-

go/pf there)

Verbs tend to be incorporated or compounded when they occur with [fiehya?] 

‘how’. In (151) and (152), the incorporative form of transitive verbs combines with 

transitive /’q•/ ‘do something’ to form compound verbs, and in (153) and (154), the
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perfective form of intransitive verbs is compounded to intransitive /pa/ ‘act, behave’ 

(See example (142) also.)

(151) fiehya? apasya’cfQ 

fie ha? q-paeya-’Q-

(152) fiehya? qhcPo’ Q 

fie ha? q-ha--?Q-

(153) fiehya? q’zqpa 

fie ha? q-?a?-pa

(154) fiehya? qma?pa 

fie ha? q-ma?-pa

‘How did you make it?’

(how Q intr[2sg]-make/inc-do/impf) 

‘How did you take it?’

(how Q intr[2sg]-take/inc-do/impf) 

‘How did you come?’

(how Q intr[2sg]-come/pf-do/pf) 

‘How did you go?’

(how Q intr[2sg]-go/pf-do/pf)

Since there is no strict distinction between indefinite and interrogative words 

Jemez, ‘yes-no’ questions with an indefinite word and wh-questions are identical in 

form and can be structurally ambiguous.

(155) se ha? qmj 

sel ha? q-mt

(156) fifnj ha? qkhyjmqtye 

fiini ha? q-khyimatye

‘Did you see someone?/Who did you see?’ 

(someone/who Q tr[2sg:3bas]-see/pf)

‘Did you buy something?/What did you buy?’ 

(something/what Q intr[2sg]-buy/pf)

However, the meaning of the indefinite/interrogative word is often clear from the 

context. In (157), the sentence means “What is this?”

(157) fifnj ha? fif dae 9e 

fitni ha? fif dae 0 -?e

‘What is this?’

(what/something Q this intr[3bas]-be/stat)
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CHAPTER 4. VERB MORPHOLOGY

4.0. Introduction

Verbs in Jemez are defined as those words which are inflected for aspect, mood 

and transitivity and which occur with pronominal prefixes. In addition to words which 

denote actions and processes, most of the words which would be treated as ‘adjectives’ 

in other languages belong to this class. (See Section 3.8 ‘Noun qualifiers’.)

There are two classes of verbs: transitive and intransitive. Transitive verbs are 

obligatorily detransitivized (i.e. passivized) under certain syntactic conditions, and this 

is reflected in the inflectional paradigm and the pronominal prefixes which they take. It 

is also possible to classify verbs as active or stative. All active verbs have at least five 

inflected forms, while most stative verbs have just one basic form.

Jemez verbs are quite complex phonologically. Some consonants alternate, and 

tones and vowel length vary with particular inflectional categories. For this reason, 

there is a greater coverage of phonological phenomena in this chapter than in the 

preceding chapter on noun morphology. The discussion of verbs in this chapter centers 

around three main topics: (a) stem formation (Section 4.1 through 4.4), (b) pronominal 

prefixes (Section 4.6), and (c) inflection (Section 4.8).

Unless stated otherwise, the citation forms of verbs found in the text (and many 

examples) of this chapter are the perfective form for active verbs and the basic form for 

stative verbs. This is necessitated by the fact that the surface forms of Jemez verbs can 

be very different from the underlying forms due to various phonological processes.
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4.1. Stems

4.1.1. Constituents of the verb

The verb may consist of up to six parts: (a) pronominal prefix, (b) negative 

prefix /wt-/, (c) incorporated element(s), adverb, noun or verb, (d) verb stem, (e) 

inflectional suffix(es), and (f) subordinating suffix. 1 The constituents of verbs are 

schematically shown in ( 1).

(1) Ppfx-(Neg)-(Adv)-(N)-(V)-Stem-Infl-(Subord)

Of these, only the prononimal prefix, the verb stem and the inflectional suffix(es) are 

obligatory units, although the prefix and the suffix can be null. Thus the shortest verb 

is a monosyllabic verb root with zero pronominal prefix and zero inflectional suffix, 

such as (2 ).

(2) m| ‘He saw it.’

0-m| (tr[3sg:3bas]-see/pf)

4.1.2. Verb roots

Most verb stems consist of a single root. The vast majority of verb roots are 

monosyllabic and end in an underlying consonant, which only surfaces when the root 

is followed by a non-null inflectional suffix or a subordinating suffix. The possible

•As we will see in the following section, most Jemez verbs contain only one root, but 
there are verbs consisting of two roots. The term ‘verb stem’ is used to refer to that 
part of a verb to which an inflectional suffix or a subordinating suffix is attached. Thus 
/<f>it/ ‘string’ is a verb root and also a verb stem. It is suffixed with /e/ and other 
inflectional suffixes: e.g. [4>fte] ‘string (perfective)’, [<J>fti] ‘string (imperative)’. On the 
other hand, /p’aepaey/ ‘melt’ is a verb stem but not a root, because it contains two roots: 
/p’le/ ‘water’ and /pasy/ ‘make’. Note, however, the term ‘root’ is used as a cover term 
for both a root and a stem in the discussion of active-verb inflectional paradigms 
(Sections 4.8.2 and 4.8.3) since all the verbs mentioned as examples there have a non­
compound stem: namely, they contain a single root to which an inflectional suffix is 
attached.
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underlying final consonants are /p, b, t, d, ty, s, 1, w, y/ . 2 Examples of roots which 

contain these consonants are provided in (3), and some surface forms of the roots in 

(4) . 3

(3) /§a-p/ ‘shoot with an arrow’

/<{>it/ ‘string’

/ze-ty/  ‘break (tr)’

/fiil/  ‘open (tr)’

/pae-y/ ‘make’

a. sa-pi ‘shoot with an arrow/imp’

b. ’Q-p’ce ‘do, make/psv.pf’

c. 4>ite ‘string/potn’

d. gyide ‘bury/potn’

e. ze-t4 ‘break (tr)/imp’

f. to-se ‘hit/pf

g- fit’lb ‘open/pf

h. se- ‘tear/potn’

i. pas- ‘make/pf

j-
A Opaefye ‘make/psv pfi

2Many of these consonants alternate with others. For example, Ibl can surface as [b], 
[m], or [p’]. This fact may give an impression that there are more root-final 
consonants.
3The tone and vowel length of the root differ among inflected forms. I  do not specify 
the tones in the underlying segmental representation of verb roots since the tonal pattern 
is associated to each inflected stem form. (See Section 4.8.1.2 for the discussion of 
tones in inflectional forms.)
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Most roots can occur alone, followed only by an inflectional suffix, but there 

are some bound forms which appear only in compound verbs. In (5) the first root in 

each example never occurs as an independent word.

a. ’e-yamf ‘walk away/impf [’e-ya-] ‘walk’, [mfl ‘go’

b. seta’s? ‘come running/pf [sela-] ‘run’, fa?] ‘come’

c. sfTq- ‘cry/pf [sfl-] ‘cry’, Pq ] ‘do’

d. mq-sama? ‘loan/pf [mq-sa-] ‘loan’, [ma?] ‘give’

e. khy}mqt>e ‘buy/pf [khyjmq-] ‘trade’, [tye] *?’

f. da-spQ- ‘listen/pf [da-si-] ‘listen’, Pq-] ‘do’

g- hf-pae ‘make someone laugh/pf

[hj-1-] ‘laugh’, [pie-] ‘make’

h. khyQ-m} ‘be angry/stat’ [khyQ--] ‘angry’, [mf-] ‘feel’

i. wd-ya ‘drag/pf [wa--] ‘puli’ , [fid] carry’

4.1.3. Number-differentiated stems

Some verbs have a pair of different stems whose occurrence is correlated with 

the number of the S of intransitive verbs or the P of transitive verbs. There are two 

types: in the first type, there is one form for the singular and dual, and a different form 

for the plural. A ll the examples of this type are verbs of position, shown in (6 ) - (10). 

The occurrence of different stems is independent of the inflectional categories 

associated with the cited forms.

sg/du El

a. k^a- gyo-se ‘lay down/pf

b. k^a gyo- ‘be lying down/stat’

c. ’e gyo- ‘be sitting/stat’
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(6 ) d. sf tyi ‘fall, drop/pf’4

e. zpnj so-’le ‘drop (tr)/pf

(7) a. mfsa tak,ya9a ‘I put down a cat.’

m f sa ta-k?ya- (cat tr[lsg:3bas]-put.down/pf)

b. wf m f sties tjc?a?a ‘I  put down two cats.’

wf mfsa-s tjl-k^a- (two cat-inv tr[lsg:3du]-put.down/pf)

c. ta m f saes tegyo-se ‘I  put down three cats.’

ta mfsa-s te-gyo-se (three cat-inv tr[lsg:3inv]-put.down/pf)

(8 ) a. do- k^a ‘He is lying down.’

do- 0-k^a (that/he intr[3bas]-be.lying.down/stat)

b. do-s ic’d ‘They (du) are lying down.’

do--s jl-k’yd (that/he-inv intr[3du]-be.lying.down/stat)

c. do-s egyo- ‘They (pi) are lying down.’

do--s e-gyo- (that/he-inv intr[3inv]-be.lying.down/stat)

(9) a. do- ’e ‘He is sitting.’

do- 0-’e (that/he intr[3bas]-be.sitting/stat)

b. do-s fie  ‘They (du) are sitting.’

do--s jl-?e (that/he-inv intr[3du]-be.sitting/stat)

c. do-s egy6 - ‘They (pi) are sitting.’

do--s e-gyo- (that/he-inv intr[3inv]-be.sitting/stat)

(10) a. pf-’lis esi ‘An apple fell off.’

pf-lt-§ e-sf (apple-inv intr[3inv]-fall/pf)

4The alternation between /s/ and /ty/ in the verb stems may be a remnant of some 
phonological process which once existed in the language. Note that in some verb 
roots, the root-final /s/ occurs in the imperfective form, while /ty/  appears in the 
perfective form. (See Sections 2.5.4 and 4.8.2.3.)
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(10) b. pf-’lls jjf ‘Apples (du) fell off.’

pf-lf-s jl-sf (apple-inv intr[3du]-fall/pf)

c. pf-’li tyf ‘Apples (pi) fell off.’

pf-lf 0-tyf (apple intr[3bas]-fall/pf)

In the second type, there is one form for the singular, and another for the dual 

and plural. The only examples of this type in my data are stative verbs referring to the 

size of objects. In the forms shown in (11), only Pe] and [bf*] are verbs. Pflaebe] and 

[khole] are compound nouns, made up of the quantifiers Pflae] and [kho-], respectively. 

Another quantifier which denotes a large size, [yas-j, can be used instead of Alae/, thus 

we have two more forms for ‘being big’: [yaebe] (sg), [yae- bf-] (du/pl). (See Section 

4.5.6 for a further discussion of intransitive stative verbs.)

(11) sg(7du~) du/pl

a. Tlaebe 7e  7flae bf- ‘b eb ig /sta t’

b. khole 7e kho- bf- ‘be small/stat’

(12) a. hj- ?flaebe ’e ‘The Jemez person is big.’

hj-m Tlaebe 0-7e (Jemez big intr[3bas]-cop/stat)

b. hj-mfs ?flae [bf- ‘The Jemez people (du) are big.’

h}-m-e§ 7flae jl-bf- (Jemez-inv much intr[3du]-size/stat)

c. h}-mf§ ?flae ebf- ‘The Jemez people (pi) are big.

hpm-es ?flae e-bf- (Jemez-inv much intr[3inv]-size/stat)

(13) a. me- bela kh61e 7e ‘That bread is small.’

me- bela khole 0-?e (that bread small intr[3bas]-cop/stat)

b. nr fae belae kho- [bf- ‘Those (loafs of) bread (du) are small.’

nr-fae bela-s kh6 - jl-bf- (that-inv bread-inv small intr[3du]-size/stat)
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(13) c. nf bela kho- bf ‘Those (loafs of) bread (pi) are small, 

(that/pl bread small intr[3bas]-size/stat)nf- bela kh6 - 0 -bf

As (14) and (15) show, the singular fe] can be used when S is dual, but the plural [bf] 

is much more common for the dual S.

nf-fae bela-s khole-s jl-’e (that-inv bread-inv small-inv intr[3du]-cop/stat)

The occurrence of number-differentiated verb stems is widespread in North 

American Indian languages. It is interesting that many languages have different stems 

for verbs of position such as ‘lie’ and ‘sit’, and for stative verbs such as ‘big’ and 

‘small’ (Booker 1982). For a comparative Kiowa-Tanoan perspective, it is particularly 

striking that in both Jemez and Kiowa, the same forms are used for the verbs ‘be 

sitting/stat’ and ‘by lying down/stat’ when the subject is plural.5

4.2. Derivation

4.2.1. Detransitive verbs

Jemez has a detransitivizing suffix /-tae/ (perfective), which is used to derive 

intransitive verbs mostly from transitive roots. (There are two cases where the 

detransitives are derived from the intransitive roots, as we will see below.) The 

morpheme has two phonologically conditioned allomorphs: [-ftae] occurs with roots 

which end in /d/ or /!/, and [-tae] with other roots. Both the transitive verbs and their

5The Kiowa verb stem for ‘be sitting (pi)’ and ‘be lying (pi)’ is /k?ul/ (Watkins 
1984:154).

(14) hfmis ’flaebe fie

(15) nffae belae kholes fie

hfm-es ’flaebe jl-?e

‘The Jemez people (du) are big.’ 

(Jemez-inv big intr[3du]-cop/stat) 

‘Those (loafs of) bread (du) are small.’
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detransitive counterparts are given in (16). The transitive verbs have two arguments, 

agent and patient, which are encoded as A and P. In the detransitive verbs, the patient 

is encoded as S.

Roots Transitive Detransitive

a. /doV do?le dolife ‘fall down’

b. /gyil/ gyfle gyflitae ‘close’

c. /fiil/ m b hflftae ‘open’ 6

d. /khyid/ k^ife khyfdftae ‘roll’

e. /se-1/ se-’le se-lffe ‘turn’

f. /ta-1/ td-?le ta-litas ‘break’

g- /"ip/
O Atpe ’ttae ‘sink, drown’

All these detransitive verbs take intransitve (or intransitive benefactive) prefixes.

(17) a. nj idoli'tas ‘I  fell down.’

nf i-dolftfe (I intr[lsg]-fall.down/pf)

b. dd-baes egyflitie ‘The door closed.’

dd-ba-s e-gyflft£fe (door-inv intr[3inv]-close/pf)

The suffix is also used in two cases where inchoative verbs are derived from 

stative roots, as in (18).

(18) Roots Detransitive

a. /gyi/ ‘be full’ gyitae ‘get stuck’

b. /sa/ ‘be broken’ satae ‘break’

6 See Section 2.5.5 for root-initial consonantal ablaut.
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(19) has- |satae

hae- j-0 -satae

‘My arm broke.’

(arm iben[lsg]-bas-break/pf)

Interestingly, the detransitive and inchoative verbs are inflected just like the 

passive forms of transitive verbs. (See Section 4.8.3 for the discussion of the 

passive/detransitive paradigm.) Inflected forms of these verbs take the suffixes /-tae/ 

‘perfective’, /-tasa/ ‘imperfective’, and /-tae-/ ‘potential’.

(2 0 ) a.

b.

c.

khyfditae 

0 -khyfdit& 

sona’e khyidftasa

‘It rolled.’

(intr[3bas]-roll/pf)

‘It always rolls.’ 

soncfe 0-khyfdftasa (always intr[3bas]-roll/impf)

ha? da khyxdftae?ae ‘Let it roll!’

ha? da 0-khyidttae- (Mod hor intr[3bas]-roll/potn)

4.3. Compounds

Compound verbs may consist of more than one verb root or a noun plus a verb 

root. Many of the examples given in the following sections belong to the first type, 

which are some of the more common compound stems in the language.

4.3.1. Causative verbs

Jemez has a small number of lexicalized causative verbs. The language has no 

productive syntactic process of causativization. The causative verbs end in [pae] and 

were historically derived by compounding [pae-] ‘make’ to other morphemes, such as 

active verb roots (21), descriptive nouns (22), and nouns (23). (All the examples 

below are perfective forms.)
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(21) gTpae ‘fill’ (gyf ‘be fu ll’)

k^ipae ‘sharpen’ (k^i ‘be sharp’)

sfpae ‘make som eone cry’ (sxl- ‘cry’)

hfpae ‘make som eone laugh’ (h f 1- ‘laugh’)

khyQ-pae ‘anger som eone’ (khyQ-- ‘angry’)

(2 2 ) f&lepae ‘dry som ething’ (t’aele ‘dry o n e’)

p?f-ye-pae ‘make something w et’ (p’f-ye- ‘wet on e’)

bfpae ‘gather, rake’ (bf ‘whole thing’)

(23) p’aepae ‘m elt’ (p’fe ‘water’)

topae ‘write’ (to- ‘mark’)

The causative verbs are all transitive. Contrast the transitive verbs (24a) - (27a) 

with the non-causative (i.e. intransitive) counterparts in (24b) - (27b). The causative 

verbs are simple transitives with two arguments, which are encoded as A and P in the 

transitive prefixes. The patient (P) in the transitive sentences corresponds to the S of 

the intransitive verbs.

(24) a.

b.

(25) a.

b.

(26) a.

ta-sae teghpae 

ta-sa-s te-gyfpae 

ta-sae khya egyf 

ta-sa-§ khya e-gyf 

nf- tasfpae 

nf- ta-sfpae

ijflQ’Q

i l-s f lQ -

n f khya tafselepae 

n f  khya ta-tf aelepae

‘I filled the cup.’

(cup-inv tr[lsg:3inv]-fill/pf) 

‘The cup is full/filled up.’ 

(cup-inv TA intr[3inv]-full/stat) 

‘I made her cry.’

( I tr[lsg:3bas]-make.cry/pf) 

‘She cried.’

(tr[3sg/refl]-cry/pf)

‘I  dried it.’

( I TA tr[lsg:3bas]-dry/pf)
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(26) b. fable ’e 

fable 0 -?e

‘It is dry.’

(dry intr[3bas]-cop/stat)

(27) a. wa-sa tap’aepae ‘I melted ice.’

wa-sa ta-p’&pae (ice tr[lsg:3bas]-melt/pf)

b. p?ae ?e ‘It is water.’

p’ ae 0-’e (water intr[3bas]-cop/stat)

Not all transitive verbs with a causative meaning, such as ‘open’ and ‘break’, 

which we saw in Section 4.2.1, contain the causative [pae]. Nor does the verb [pae-] 

‘make’ occur as a main verb in causative sentences. Jemez speakers tend to use verbs 

such as f f l ‘tell’ or [zae-̂ yo] ‘tell someone to do’ as the main verbs in expressing such 

causative constructions as ‘X  made Y do it’ .

(28) a. itd-sehf- tcff ‘I  told him to sit.’

il-tya-se-hf- ta-’f (tr[3sg/refl]-seat/potn-fut tr[lsg:3bas]-tell/pf)

b. *it6 -sehj tapae-

il-fa-se-hf- ta-pae- (tr[3sg/refl]-seat/potn-fut tr[lsg:3bas]-make/pf)

4.3.2. Motion verbs

Some bound verb roots denoting manners of movement (29a) or other types of 

action (29b) can be compounded to /ma?/ ‘go’ and fa?/ ‘come’ to derive intransitive 

motion verbs.

(29) Root Moving awav from (pfi Moving toward (pf)

a. fe-ya-/ ‘walk’ ’e-yama? ’e-ycfa?

/sela-/ ‘run’ seiama? sela’a?

/so-la-/ ‘fly ’ so-lama? so-la’a?
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(29) Root Movine awav from fpf) Moving toward fpf)

b. /so/ ‘hunt’ so-ma?

/pela/ ‘get’ pelama? pela’S?

/khyjmq/ ‘buy’ khyfmqma? k̂ imq̂ a?

/hi-/ ‘eat’ hf-ma? hf-?S?

(30) a. do- ?e-yama? ‘He walked (there).’

do- 0 -9e-ya-ma? (that/he intr[3bas]-walk-go/pf)

b. do- ?e-ya?a? ‘He walked (here).’

do- 0 -?e-ya-,fq (that/he intr[3bas]-walk-come/pf)

(31) a. se?yi so-lamj ‘A bird is flying (away).’

seyf 0 -so-la-mf (bird intr[3bas]-fly-go/impf)

b. se’yi so-la’j ‘A bird is flying (toward us).’

seyf 0 -s6 -la-’i (bird intr[3bas]-fly-come/impf)

(32) do-s ith5-ms? ‘They (du) went hunting.’

do--s jl-so--ma? (that/he-inv intr[3du]-hunt-go/pf)

Some of these bound verb roots can also occur with the existential [?e] ‘be’, too. In 

this case, the compound verb implies completion of the activity.

(33) a. ekhypnqma? ‘They went shopping.’

(They may or may not have done the shopping.) 

e-khytmq-ma? (intr[3inv]-shopping-go/pf)

b. ekhy}mq:,e ‘They went shopping.’ ‘They were (out) shopping.’

(They have already finished shopping.) 

e-khyjmq-?e (intr[3inv]-shopping-be/stat)
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(34) a. ihf-ma? ‘I  went to eat.’ (But I haven’t eaten yet.)

i-hf-ma? (intr[lsg]-eating-go/pf)

b. ihf’e ‘I  went to eat.’ (I ate and came back.)

ihi--?e (intr[ 1 sg]-eating-be/stat)

The perfective form of the motion verb ‘go’ and the progressive form of ‘come’, can 

also be used as inflectional auxiliaries to indicate progressive aspect. (See Section 

4.8.7.)

4.3.3. Stative verbs

There are a few stative verbs which are the heads of compound stative verbs: 

[mf ] ‘feel’ , [m f] ‘be’, [pe] ‘think, feel’. Particularly [mf] and [m f] are found in many 

compounds, only a few of which are listed in (35), with examples in (36)-(39).

(35) a. fio-mj ‘be sick’ ffm j ‘be lonely, sad’

vfm i ‘be hungry’ 

khy2ewamj ‘like’

khyQ-mi ‘be angry’ 

wa-mj ‘want’

b. khyo-mi ‘be broken, bad’ sae-m| ‘be a lot of work’

faelemj ‘be dry’

c. khyo-pe ‘be sad’

p?fye-mi ‘be wet’ 

nQpe ‘be inquisitive’

(36) nf khya ivfm j ‘I  am hungry.’

nf khya i-vfm j (IT A  intr[lsg]-hungry/stat)

(37) howa zae- ikhy3ewamj ‘I like the song.’

howa zae- i-khyaewami (very song intr[lsg]-like/stat)

(38) na?- ha- khy6 -mi ‘That car is broken.’

na?- ha- 0-khyo-mt (that car intr[3bas]-be.broken/stat)
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(39) ekhyo-pe ‘They (pi) are sad.’

e-khyo-pe (intr[3inv]-sad/stat)

Some compound stative verbs have synonymous expressions which consist of a 

descriptive noun followed by a copula.

(40) a. t’aelemj ‘It is dry.’

0 -t?aelemi (intr[3bas]-dry/stat)

b. t ’aele khya ?e ‘It is (a) dry (one).’

t’fele khya 0 -’e (dry TA intr[3bas]-cop/stat)

(41) a. p’Fye-mj ‘It is wet.’

0 -p?i-ye-mj (intr[3bas]-wet/stat)

b. p?f-ye- khya ?e ‘It is (a) wet (one).’

p’f-ye- khya 0 -9e (wet TA intr[3bas]-cop/stat)

4.3.4. Other types of compounds

Another common head or main verb in compound verbs is Pq-] ‘do, make’, 

which derives transitive verbs. Examples in (42a) involve bound verb roots, while 

those in (42b) contain free noun roots.

(42) a . d d -s f’Q- ‘ lis te n  to ’ k hyo-?Q- ‘ s p o il, b re a k ’

cJmiq’q- ‘guard, watch’ hpQ- ‘smile, laugh’

sae-?lj- ‘work’ sP Iq - ‘cry’

b. hQ-gypQ- ‘co o k ’ (= food  +  make) 

zae-?ij' ‘sing’ (= song +  do)

(43) nQ-paeta tithae-’Q,Q ‘I worked in the field.’

nQ-paeta til-sae--?Q- (field tr[lsg/refl]-work-do/pf)
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(44) do- iJflq’Q ‘He cried.’

do- il-sfl-’q- (that/he tr[3sg/refl]-cry-do/pf)

(45) nj- zie- taz£e-?QpQ ‘I sang a song.’

nj- zse- ta-z$--?Q- (I song tr[lsg:3bas]-sing-do/pf)

[9q-] is productively used with non-Jemez words, typically English words, in forming 

compounds.

(46) tivote?6?o ‘I  voted.’

til-vote-’Q- (tr[lsg/refl]-vote-do/pf)

The verb Po] ‘become, get’ is another productive verb that derives many 

intransitive verbs denoting a change of state.7

(47) dPo ‘get sleepy’ khypo ‘get lazy’

npo ‘finish’ p?&9o ‘melt’ (= ‘water’ + ‘become’)

t’Po ‘get lonely’ sae-?o ‘wake up’

vpo ‘get hungry’ fio-’yo ‘get sick’

(48) khya idPo ‘I  got sleepy.’

khya i-dPo (TA intr[lsg]-get.sleepy/pf)

(49) wa-sa khya p?£e?o ‘The ice melted.’

wa-sa khya 0-p?s ?o (ice TA intr[3bas]-melt/pf)

(50) qt?ele?ae qfio-yohfj ‘I f  you eat it, you will get sick.’

q-fele-’ae q-fio-yo-hf (tr[2sg:3bas]-eat/pf-cond intr[2sg]-get.sick/potn-fut)

7In (47), [npo] ‘finish’ and [sae-?6 ] ‘wake up’ occur with intransitive benefactive 
prefixes. The others take intransitive prefixes.
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Finally, the verb [ms?] ‘give’ occurs with a couple of bound verb roots which 

denote the transfer of an object but which do not specify the direction of the transfer. 

With [ms?], A is the source of the transfer and P is the recipient, not the transferred.8 

Contrary to the usual patterns in languages where ‘give’ is ditransitive, /ms?/ is a simple 

transitive.

Root Compounds

/mq-sa/ ‘loaning’ mq-sams? ‘loan, lend’

mq-sq,Q- ‘borrow’

/khyimq/ ‘trading’ khy}fnqm3? ‘sell’

k̂ rnq^Q- ‘buy’

k f̂rnqt'fe ‘buy (intr)’

a. ha- tamq-sams? ‘I loaned a car to him.’

ha- ta-mq-sams? (car tr[lsg:3bas]-loan/pf)

b. ha- tamq-sa’Q̂Q ‘I borrowed a car from him.’

ha- ta-mq-sa?Q- (car tr[lsg:3bas]-borrow/pf)

c. ha- timq-sa’Q̂Q ‘I borrowed a car.’

ha- til-mq-sa?Q- (car tr[lsg/unsp]-borrow/pf)

a. bela takhyimqms? ‘I  sold bread to him.’

bela ta-khytmqms? (bread tr[lsg:3bas]-sell/pf)

b. bela takbytmq?Q,Q ‘I  bought bread from him.’

bela ta-khy|mq?Q- (bread tr[lsg:3bas]-buy/pf)

c. bela ikhypnqtye ‘I  bought bread.’

bela i-khypnqtye (bread intr[lsg]-buy/pf)

8When Pq-] ‘do, make’ is compounded to the verb root, the P refers to the source: e.g. 
[mq-sq^Q-j ‘borrow’, [khyjmq?Q-] ‘buy’.
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4.4. Incorporation

4.4.1. Incorporated nouns

Nouns, verbs, and some adverbs can be incorporated in the verb, and of these, 

noun incorporation is the most common. Both the P (e.g. patient, theme) of a transitive 

verb and the S (sole argument) of an intransitive verb can be incorporated.9 Examples 

(54b)-(56b) have the P incorporated. 10 (I have not explored the contexts of 

incorporation for nouns, verbs or adverbs.)

(54) a. nj- na?- de’li tQha ‘I baked a chicken for him.’

nf na?- deli tQ-0-ha (I that/he chicken tben[lsg:3sg]-bas-bake/pf) 

b. nf na?- tQdeliha ‘I baked a chicken for him.’

n£ n^- tQ-0-delf-ha (I that/he tben[lsg:3sg]-bas-chicken-bake/pf)

(55) a. np pa?- tatele ‘I shot a deer (with a gun).’

nj- pa?- ta-tele (I deer tr[lsg:3bas]-shoot/pf)

b. nf tapa?-tele ‘I  shot a deer (with a gun).’

' nf ta-pa?--tele (I tr[lsg:3bas]-deer-shoot/pf)

(56) a. nf wf de’li tjlf ‘I  killed two chickens.’

nf wf-s deli tjl-fif (I two-inv chicken tr[lsg:3du]-kill/pf) 

b. nj- wf tjdelifii ‘I  killed two chickens.’

nf wf-s ti-l-delf-fii (I two-inv tr[lsg:3du]-chicken-kill/pf)

S incorporation is illustrated in examples (57b) through (59b).

(57) a. zi khya styt ‘Snow is falling.’

zf khya 0-sfyt (snow TA intr[3bas]-fall/impf)

9Note that only common nouns can be incorporated; proper nouns and pronouns 
cannot. Also, an S which is animate does not seem to be incorporated.
10See Section 4.6 for the discussion of the terms S, P, A and B.
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(57) b.

(58) a.

b.

(59) a.

b.

khya zi'sjyt ‘Snow is falling.’

khya 0-zi-sfyt (TA intr[3bas]-sndw-fall/impf)

w q I iq ( s)  howa epf ‘Stars are (very) bright.’

WQhQ(-s) howa e-pf (star(-inv) very intr[3inv]-bright/stat) 

howa ewQhQpl ‘Stars are (very) bright.’

howa e-WQhQ-pf (very intr[3inv]-star-bright/stat)

’|wq k ^ W V e s  howa ese ‘Your head is (very) hard.’

?|wq k^-l-ff-k^a-’e-s howa e-se (you iben[2sg]-inv-head-

b e . ly i n g .d o w n / s t a t - n o m - i n v  v e r y  i n t r [ 3 i n v ] - h a r d / s t a t )  

?|w q  h o w a k hQt?f s e  ‘Your h e a d  i s  ( v e r y )  h a r d . ’

?twq howa khq-l-t?t̂ se (you very iben[2sg]-inv-head-hard/stat)

Noun incorporation does not change the valency of the predicate: the 

pronominal prefix is the same in both incorporated and unincorporated cases. The 

syntactic roles of A, B and P are encoded in (54), A and P in (55) and (56), S in (57) 

through (59).

Locative nouns which indicate the goal of a movement or stationary location can 

also be incorporated.

(60) nf ima?-toma? 

nf i-mtq-to-maj

(61) ha? qfio-lamj 

ha? q-fio-la-mf

(62) itya-se?e

i-tya-se-?e

‘I went to school.’

(I intr[lsg]-school-go/pf)

‘Are you going to the plaza?’ 

(Q intr[2sg]-plaza-go/impf)

‘I  am sitting on a chair.’

(intr[ 1 sg]-chair-be.sitting/stat)

163

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



Furthermore, instrumentals can be incorporated in the verb. Compare (63) with

(64) in which ‘stick’ is not incorporated.

(63) cpaela tatyepQ-nf j ‘I  hit a bear with a stick.’

4>aela ta-tye-pQ-nf (bear tr[lsg:3bas]-stick-hit/pf)

(64) <{>zela tyeta? tapQ-nfi ‘I  hit a bear with a stick.’

4>aela tye-ta? ta-pQ-nf- (bear stick-instr tr[lsg:3bas]-hit/pf)

4.4.2. Incorporated verbs

Verbs such as [zae-?yo] ‘tell someone to do’ and [nQ-bae-] ‘let someone (do)’ can 

take a subordinate clause as complement. The subordinate verb optionally can be 

incorporated in the verb of the main clause. The contexts of incorporation are not well 

understood. Examples (65a)-(67a) show unincorporated complement clauses, whereas 

(65b)-(67b) show the subordinate verbs incorporated. In both cases, the verbal 

agreement is with A and P of the main clause. 11

(65) a. tazae-?yo so-ledae’e ‘I  told him to go out.’

ta-zae-yo 0-so-le-daeV

(tr[ 1 sg:3bas]-tell/pf intr[3bas]-exit/potn-comp)

b. taso-lezae-’yo ‘I  told him to go out.’

ta-so-le-zae-yd (tr[lsg:3bas]-exit/inc-tell/pf)

(6 6 ) a. baezsfe-̂ yb wa-yadae’e ‘You told me to drag it.’

bae-zae-yo wa-ya-dae’e (tr[2 :l]-tell/pf drag/potn-comp)

1 •Note that incorporated verbs are always in the incorporative form, e.g. [wahcr]
‘drag’ in (6 6 ) and [sele] ‘eat’ in (67).
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(6 6 ) b. baewa-ha-zae-’yo ‘You told me to drag it.’

bae-wa-ha-zae-yo (tr[2 : 1 ]-drag/inc-tell/pf)

(67) a. do- t?eledae?e tQnQ-bae?ae ‘I  let him eat.’

do- fele-dae’e tQ-0-nq>bae-

(that/he eat/potn-comp tben[lsg:3sg]-bas-let/pf)

b. do- tQselenQ-bae’ae ‘I  let him eat.’

do- tQ-0-sele-nQ-bae- (that/he tben[lsg:3sg]-bas-eat/inc-let/pf)

Example (6 8 ) shows a case where the verb [’e] ‘be’ incorporates both the verb 

and P of the subordinate clause.

(6 8 ) n\ ipesi-tekwe-y6 ’e ‘I  went (= was out) feeding the pigs.’

nf i-pesi-te-kwe-yo-?e (I intr[lsg]-pig-feed/inc-be/stat)

Sometimes only the verb can be incorporated and the P is stranded. As shown 

in (69b), the P cannot be incorporated.

(69) a. 4>i-ya tahf-zae-?yo ‘I told him to kill the fly.’

4>rya ta-hi--zae-yo (fly tr[lsg:3bas]-kill/inc-tell/pf)

b. *ta<f>f-yahi-zae-’yb

(70) gyjhj takhyimqsefia ‘I  sent him to buy meat. ’ 12

gyfnj ta-khytmq-sefia (meattr[lsg:3bas]-buy-send/pf)

Stative verbs such as [khyaewami] ‘like’ and PQ-mj] ‘like’ commonly incorporate 

verbs. (See Section 4.5.6 for the discussion of stative verbs.)

12Only the verb root /khy|mq/ is incorporated. (See Section 4.3.4 for a discussion of 
verbs containing this root.)
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(71) a. nps sela howa jkhyaswami ‘We (du) like running.’

nj--s sela howa i-khyaewami (I-inv run very intr[ldu]-like/stat) 

b. n}-s howa iselakhyaewami ‘We (du) like to run.’

nj--s howa j-sela-khyaewami (I-inv very intr[ldu]-run-like/stat)

(72) a. delisele howa i’Q-mj ‘I  like eating chickens.’

delf-sele howa (chicken-eat/inc very intr[lsg]-like/stat)

b. de’li howa isele’Q-mj ‘I like to eat chickens.’

deli howa i-sele-?Q-mj (chicken very intr[lsg]-eat/inc-like/stat)

Another stative verb [s6] ‘be hard’ can also incorporate verbs.

(73) da-bse howa ehflese ‘The door is (very) hard to open.’

da-ba-s howa e-hfle-se (door-inv very intr[3inv]-open/inc-hard/stat)

4.4.3. Incorporated adverbs

Adverb incorporation is much less common than noun and verb incorporation. 

For instance, manner and time adverbs are almost never incorporated. One exception 

/bep?ae/ ‘well’ is given below.

(74) a. ibep’aewf- ‘I  succeeded in running away.’ (Lit. ‘I ran away well.’)

i-bep’ae-wr (intr[lsg]-well-run.away/pf)

b. bep’ae ha? qwi- ‘Did you succeed in running away?’ 

bep’ae ha? q-wf- (well Q intr[2sg]-run.away/pf)

On the other hand, the intensifier /se/ is obligatorily incorporated.

(75) ?flae isewohomi ‘I  am just happy.’

’flae i-se-wohomj (much intr[lsg]-just-happy/stat)
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(76) fia- tithekwe-?yo ‘I  ate just now.’

fia-1 til-se-kwe-yo (just now-tr[lsg/refl]-just-eat/pf)

Note that the incorporation of an adverb does not affect the tonal pattern of the 

verb stem. For example, we would expect [ibep’aswi] for (74) if /bep’ae/ were the 

initial stem, but both the tone and length of the vowel in the verb [wf-] remain intact. 

Also, in (76), [tithekwe-’yo] is expected, but again the initial syllable of the verb /kwe-yo/ 

retains the tone it would have without any incorporated morpheme. Apparently, the 

tone rules which apply to noun and verb incorporation do not apply to adverb 

incorporation.

4.5. Verb classes

4.5.1. Transitivity

One of the two criteria used in classifying Jemez verbs is transitivity. (The 

other is stativity, discussed in Section 4.5.2.) Verbs such as [mfl ‘see’ which have 

active and passive forms, are considered transitive verbs. They take the transitive (or 

transitive benefactive) prefixes in active sentences, and the intransitive (or intransitive 

benefactive) prefixes in passive sentences. Verbs which do not have passive forms and 

occur only with intransitive (or intransitive benefactive) prefixes are classified as 

intransitive verbs.

4.5.2. Stativity

Transitive and intransitive verbs are each subgrouped into active verbs and 

stative verbs. The main difference between active and stative verbs is morphological: 

active verbs have several inflected forms, including separate perfective and imperfective 

forms, and are inflected according to the active paradigm, except for detransitive verbs
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which follow the detransitive paradigm. Most stative verbs, on the other hand, have 

basically one stem. (See Section 4.8 for the details of verb inflection.)

Thus we have four classes of verbs altogether: (a) transitive active, (b) 

transitive stative, (c) intransitive active, and (d) intransitive stative. They are described 

along with examples in the following sections.

4.5.3. Transitive active verbs

Transitive verbs are characterized by having active and passive forms. They are 

two-place predicates and co-occur in active sentences with transitive prefixes, which 

index A and P. (See Section 4.6 for the discussion of syntactic roles.)

(77) a. do- so- tatose ‘I punched that man.’

do- so- ta-tose (that man tr[lsg:3bas]-punch/pf)

b. do- so-ta? ito-sae ‘I was punched by that man.

(= That man punched me.)’ 

do- s6 --ta? i-to-sae (that man-agt intr[lsg]-punch/psv.pf)

While most transitive verbs can take any transitive prefix, there is a subclass of 

transitive verbs which occur only with a subset of transitive prefixes which I  tentatively 

call ‘reflexive/indefinite object’ prefixes. (See Section 4.6.1 for the details.) These 

‘reflexive’ verbs are structurally intransitive, i.e., there is only one argument, and many 

of them refer to actions performed with the body, particularly the mouth or the legs. 

They are listed in (78) below. 13 They are still considered a subtype of transitive verbs

13[hpb-] ‘laugh, smile’ is not inherently a reflexive verb because it can occur with any 
transitive prefix—not just the reflexive prefixes, [tohj-’Q-] ‘I  laughed at him’; [tilf-’Q-] ‘I  
laughed, smiled’. Many of the verbs listed in (78) contain the verb root Pq-/ ‘do, 
make’, but this is not a defining characteristic of ‘reflexive’ verbs, as the above 
example shows. [mq-scfQ-] ‘borrow’ can also take a non-reflexive transitive prefix.
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because they have active and passive forms, e.g. fe-tae] ‘run/psv.pf)’, [safe-?Qp?ae] 

‘work/psv.pf)’. (See Section 4.7 for the discussion of verbal agreement and 

passivization.)

(78) ’ajcr’Q- ‘sneeze’

ĝ o-̂ Q- ‘cough’ 

ho-tj’Q- ‘snore’ 

se?Q* ‘talk’ 

tope ‘stumble’ 

hfpae’Q- ‘work’ 

wife ‘fight’

(79) khyj yo- ijflQ?Q 

khyt yo- il-siTcf

(80) i’le-te 

il-?e-te

(81) heso-vi ticpa 

heso-vi til-khypa

(82) nf tifafe-^Q 

nf- til-sae-̂ Q-

’jfeyfl}' ‘yawn’ 

?afe- ‘shout’

’e-te ‘run’ 

vf-te ‘jump’ 

sjfe-?Q- ‘work’

sfli?- ‘cry’ 

fifhise ‘breathe’ 

t f q- ‘whistle, crow, moo, hoot’ 

khy}-^- ‘dance’

(jaefe ‘pray’

ve-’lQ- ‘think, concentrate’

‘The child cried loud.’

(child hard tr[3sg/refl]-cry/pf)

‘He ran.’

(tr[3sg/refl]-run/pf)

‘I  dance every day.’

(every.day tr[lsg/refl]-dance/impf) 

‘I  worked.’

(I tr[lsg/refl]-work/pf)

Although they take only the reflexive set of transitive prefixes, these reflexive 

verbs can occur with any transitive benefactive prefix if the beneficiary of the action 

needs to be indicated, i.e. if the valency is three arguments.

(83) a. nf John tQth&-’Q’Q

nf John tQ-l-sapQ-

‘I  worked for John.’

(I John tben[lsg:3sg]-refl-work/pf)

169

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



(83) b. John-ta? ifie-’Qp^ ‘John worked for me.’

John-ta? f-l-sae^Qbs (John-agt iben[lsg]-refl-work/psv.pf)

Other transitive verbs can also take reflexive prefixes when there is only one 

participant who is both A and P, as in the (b) examples in (84) through (87).

(84) a. do- khya??n| fit ‘He killed a dog.’

do- khya?nf 0-fif (that/he dog tr[3sg:3bas]-kill/pf) 

b. do- ?t ill ‘He killed himself.’

do- pt  il-fif (he self tr[3sg/refl]-kill/pf)

(85) a. khyf tak^a’a ‘I  laid down the child.’

khyt ta-k^a- (child tr[lsg:3bas]-lay.down/pf)

b. khyf ic’cPa ‘The child lay down. (= He laid himself down.)’

khyf il-k^a- (child tr[3sg/refl]-lay.down/pf)

(8 6 ) a. nf- tatya-se ‘I  seated him.’

nf- ta-tya-se (I tr[lsg:3bas]-seat/pf)

b. nf- tita-se ‘I sat down. (= I seated myself.)’

nf- til-tya-se (I tr[lsg/refl]-seat/pf)

(87) a. khyafn| takwe-?yo ‘I fed the dog.’

khya;n| ta-kwe-yo (dog tr[lsg:3bas]-feed/pf) 

b. yae- tikwe-’yo ‘I ate a lot.’

yae- til-kwe-yo (much tr[lsg/refl]-feed/pf)

4.5.4. Transitive stative verbs

This is the smallest verb class, consisting of only /p2?7 ‘know (someone)’. It is 

considered a stative verb because it has only one stem form in the active paradigm.
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(8 8 ) a. n f do- tapa?- ‘I know him.

n f do- ta-paj- (I that/he tr[lsg:3bas]-know/stat)

b. do-ta? ipẑ ’ye ‘I am known by him. (= He knows me.)’

do--ta? i-pa?ye (that/he-agtintr[lsg]-know/psv.pf)

4.5.5. Intransitive active verbs

Almost all verbs of this class can take both the intransitive and the intransitive 

benefactive prefixes. In (89a) and (90a), the intransitive prefix indicates the person and 

number of S. In (89b) and (90b), the intransitive benefactive prefix encodes B, the 

possessor, and P.

(89) a. nf tma? ‘I  went.’

nf i-ma? (I intr[lsg]-go/pf)

b. nf khyafn| jma? ‘My dog went.’

n f khya?n£ j-0 -ma? (I dog iben[lsg]-bas-go/pf)

(90) a. bela si ‘Bread (sg) fell off.’

bela 0 -sf (bread intr[3bas]-fall/pf)

b. n f bela isf ‘My bread (sg) fell off.’

n f bela f-0 -sf (I bread iben[lsg]-bas-fall/pf)

Two verbs, [sze-?o] ‘wake up’ and [riQ?o] ‘finish’, occur only with intransitive 

benefactive prefixes.

(91) khya Qfas-’o ‘He woke up.’

khya q -1 -s $ - ?6  (TA iben[3sg]-refl/pl-wake.up/pf)

(92) khya inQ?o ‘I  finished it.’

khya i-0-nQ?6 (TA iben[lsg]-bas-finish/pf)
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The great majority of intransitive active verbs are inflected according to the 

active paradigm. (See Section 4.8 for the discussion of the inflectional paradigms.) 

However, there is a small class of verbs which are inflected like passive forms. They 

are characterized by final /-ae/ in the perfective and /-asa/ in the imperfective. Some 

examples, all perfective forms, are shown in (93).

(93) hflftae ‘open’

wQ-’ye ‘ascend’ 

satae ‘break’ 

khy}'mqtye ‘buy’ 

t'd-’we ‘smell’

dolftae ‘fall down’ ?ftae ‘sink, drown’

kTp’ae ‘stand up’ hae-7lae ‘sweat’

p’pye ‘get wet’ wolebae ‘pass by’

vo-t’fe ‘lose, get lost’

t’ae-t̂  ‘hear’

Some of these, such as [hflftae] ‘open’, [dolftae] ‘fall down’, and Pftae] ‘sink, drown’, 

are derived from transitive roots, as we saw in Section 4.2.1. Others, which include 

[wQ-?ye] ‘ascend’, [hae-’ lae] ‘sweat’, [wolebae] ‘pass by’, [vo-t^] ‘lose, get lost’, have 

no transitive counterparts.

(94)

b.

da-baes ehflftae 

da-ba-s e-hflftae 

da-baes tefif’le 

da-ba-s te-fifle

‘The door opened.’

(door-inv intr[3inv]-open/pf)

‘I  opened the door.’

(door-inv tr[lsg:3inv]-open/pf)

(95) ihae-lasa 

i-hae-lasa

‘I am sweating.’

(intr[ 1 sg]-sweat/impf)

172

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



Furthermore, some verbs which are inflected as intransitives, such as [khyfnqtyfe] ‘buy, 

get’, [vo-tf'e] ‘lose’, [tya-’we] ‘smell’ , [t?2e-tye] ‘hear’, while semantically two-place, 

occur only with intransitive or intransitive benefactive prefixes. 14

(96) nf- ha- vakhe-khe ikhyjmqtye ‘I  bought a car in Albuquerque.’

n f ha- vakhe-khe i-khy(mqtye (I car Albuquerque intr[lsg]-buy/pf)

(97) do- Qk’a’e pekhy} ivo-t’fe ‘I lost his watch.’

do- Q-O-k^a-’e pekhyj j-0 -vo-tye

(that/he iben[3sg]-bas-be.lying.down (sg)/stat-nom watch

iben[lsg]-bas-Iose/pf)

4.5.6. Intransitive stative verbs

Most stems which assert attributes or qualities are intransitive stative verbs.

(98) howa w q -’q  

howa 0 -w q -

(99) ha? khya qkhya?ni 

ha? khya q-khya?nt

(100) nj q1 iwohomj 

nf q1 i-w6homj

‘He is (very) kind.’

(very intr[3bas]-kind/stat) 

‘Are you (sg) tired?’

(Q TA intr[2sg]-be.tired/stat) 

‘I  am also happy.’

(I also intr[lsg]-happy/stat)

14There are also transitive verbs for ‘buy’ and ‘smell’: [khyfnq?Q-] ‘buy’, [tya-nqtyi] 
‘smell, sniff. The transitive verb for ‘buy’ is used when the source of the transferred 
object or the beneficiary of the action needs to be specified: [bela q-khyimq’if,Q] ‘I  
bought the bread from you’ (bread tr[l:2sg]-buy/pf), [bela khQ-khy[mq?Q,Q] ‘I  bought 
bread for you (sg)’ (bread tben[l:2sg]-buy/pf). The difference between [tya-?we] and 
[tya-nqtyi] is that the former means that something emits odor, while the latter indicates 
that one sniffs something/someone’;
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The verb [wohomj] ‘be happy’ in (100) is a compound verb, consisting of [woho-] 

‘happy?’ and [mf-] ‘feel’. All compounds headed by the verbal root [mf-] are 

intransitive and occur with intransitive or intransitive benefactive prefixes, as in ( 1 0 1 ).

(101) nf-fae tye-tibae howa ikhy®wami ‘I  like that box.’

nf-t’ae tye-tiba-s howa i-khyaewam} (that-inv box-inv very intr[lsg]-like/stat)

Examples of other intransitive stative verbs follow.

(102) nQ-sipaeya i?em f| 

nQ-sipaeya i-?e-mf-

(103) wfp’ae vakhe-khe jjo

wf-p?ae vakhe-khe jl-so

(104) nf- tf-ha- Mae bf- 

nf- tfha- Mae 0-bf-

‘I  used to be a potter.’

(potter intr[lsg]-cop/stat-past)

‘They (2) have lived in Albuquerque

for two months.’ 

(two-month Albuquerque intr[2du]-live/stat) 

‘Those houses (pi) are big.’

(those house big intr[3bas]-size (pl)/stat)

4.6. Pronominal prefixes

Jemez has four types of pronominal prefixes which show agreement with from 

one to three arguments: two (A and P) in the transitive prefix, three (A, B, P) in the 

transitive benefactive, one (S) in the intransitive, and two (B, P) in the intransitive 

benefactive. In the discussions which follow, I  use a modified version of Dixon’s 

(1994) framework for identifying syntactic roles. The term ‘S’ refers to the sole 

argument of intransitive verbs (active or stative), which corresponds to such roles as 

theme, experiencer, and actor. ‘A ’ indicates the prototypical agent or the most agent­

like argument of transitive verbs, while ‘P’ is used for the prototypical patient or the 

most patient-like (e.g. theme). ‘B ’ (benefactive), which is a core argument in Jemez,
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primarily corresponds to the possessor (of P), the beneficiary of an action or affection, 

or the recipient15 Locative and instrumental are not encoded in the verbal prefixes.

My data on verbal agreement and prefixes fundamentally agree with Sprott’s 

(1992). However, there are idiosyncracies involving some verbs which he does not 

mention. For example, some verbs (e.g. the verb for ‘giving’) take the transitive 

prefixes to indicate the donor-recipient relation. This and other facts are noted in 

appropriate sections below.

4.6.1. Transitive prefixes

The transitive prefixes, which encode A and P, occur with two-place transitive 

verbs. (The entire transitive prefix paradigm appears in Table 15.16)

(105) ve-la de’li fif 

ve-la delf 0 -fif

(106) nf qmt 

nf q-mt

(107) nf taM yapae 

nf ta-fiftydpae

‘A man killed a chicken.’

(man chicken tr[3sg:3bas]-kill/pf) 

‘I  saw you (sg).’

(I tr[lsg:2sg]-see/pf)

‘I  made him angry.’

(I tr[lsg:3bas]-make.angry/pf)

Sprott (1992:87) writes that the transitive prefixes register agreement with only 

the “ergative” and the “absolutive” (i.e. the A and P of transitive predicates). However, 

with a few ditransitive verbs, P indicates the recipient rather than the transferred object.

15B may indicate some other semantic roles. See Sections 4.6.2 and 4.6.4 for the 
details.
16In Table 15, X  indicates the places where the reflexive prefixes occur, which are 
listed in the last row of the table. There are no transitive prefixes encoding certain A-P 
relations, such as third person acting on first or second person. They require 
obligatory passivization and are indicated by the asterisk (*) in the table.
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The verbs include [ma?] ‘give to’, [khy£mqma?] ‘sell to’, [mq-suma?] ‘loan to’, and [m f] 

‘bring to’ . 15 In (108) and (109) below, the number of the transferred Class BE object, 

basic [tye-tibo] and inverse [tye-tibae], does not have any effect on the prefixes which 

encode the relation between the donor and the recipient.

a. tye-tibu tama? ‘I  gave him boxes (pi).’

tye-tibo to-ma? (box tr[lsg:3bas]-give/pf)

b. tye-tibae tuma? ‘I  gave him a box (or two boxes).’

tye-tibu-s tu-ma? (box-inv tr[lsg:3bas]-give/pf)

c. tye-tiba tjma? ‘I  gave them (du) boxes (pi).’

tye-tibu tjl-ma? (box tr[lsg:3du]-give/pf)

d. tye-tibae tjma? ‘I  gave them (du) a box (or two boxes).’

tye-tibu-s tjl-ma? (box-inv tr[lsg:3du]-give/pf)

e. tye-tibu tema? ‘I  gave them (pi) boxes (pi).’

tye-tiba te-m§? (box tr[lsg:3pl]-give/pf)

f. tye-tibae tenia? ‘I  gave them (pi) a box (or two boxes).’

tye-tibo-s te-ma? (box-inv tr[lsg:3pl]-give/pf)

a. tye-tibae qma? ‘I  gave you (sg) a box.’

tye-tibo-s q-ma? (box-inv tr[lsg:2 sg]-give/pf)

b. wf tye tibae qmafc ‘I  gave you (sg) two boxes.’

wf tye-tibd-s q-ma? (two box-inv tr[lsg:2 sg]-give/pf)

c. yae- tye-tibu qma? ‘I  gave you (sg) many boxes.’

yae- tye-tibu q-ma? (many box tr[ 1 sg: 2 sg]-give/pf)

15[khfmqma§] ‘sell/pf and [mq-sam%] ‘loan/pf contain the verb root [ma?] ‘give/pf.
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The P argument of these verbs usually indexes the recipient, but with verbs 

such as [khypnq?i}-] ‘buy’ and [mq-scr'Q-] ‘borrow’, it indexes the animate source.

( 1 1 0 ) a. bela tichpnqma? ‘I  sold bread (sg) to them (du).’

bela til-khytmqm{? (bread tr[lsg:3du]-sell/pf)

b. bela tjchpnq,Q9Q ‘I  bought bread (sg) from them (du).

bela tjl-khy|mq?Q- (bread tr[lsg:3du]-buy/pf)

( 1 1 1 ) a. ha- temq-sama? ‘I  loaned a car to them (pi).’

ha- te-mq-sama? (car tr[lsg:3pl]-loan/pf)

b. ha- temq-sa^Q ‘I  borrowed a car from them (pi).’

ha- te-mq-sa?Q- (car tr[lsg:3pl]-borrow/pf)

In Table 15, some prefixes showing dual agreement contain a final IV. These 

prefixes actually consist of two morphemes: the first one encodes the A-P relation, and 

the second indicates that the P is second-person or third-person dual. Note, however, 

that N  does not occur when A is dual or plural and P is third-person dual.

(112) tjthe-te ‘I told them (du).’

fil-se-te (tr [ 1 sg: 3du]-tel 1/pf)

(113) John gya <f>aelaes jlf ‘John reportedly killed two bears.’

John gya <{ke16-s jl-fii (John rep bear-inv tr[3sg:3du]-kill/pf)

(114) bela tjcimqma? ‘I sold bread (sg) to them (du).’

bela til-khyjmqmae (bread tr[lsg:3du]-sell/pf)

At the bottom of Table 15, there is a series of prefixes which I have tentatively 

designated “Reflexive, Plural P, Indefinite P.” These prefixes always occur with an 

underlying final IV and they are used in several different ways: (a) reflexive, (b)
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reciprocal, (c) unspecified P, and (d) non-human plural P. They may occur with 

reflexive verbs, as was described in Section 4.5.3.

(115) ilaeyfQ’Q ‘He yawned.’

il-fiaeyfQ- (tr[3sg/refl]-yawn/pf)

(116) de’li it j’a ‘A rooster is crowing.’

delf il-tf ’a (rooster tr[3sg/refl]-crow/impf)

(117) secf-?Q?Q ‘We (pi) danced.’

sel-khy}-’Q- (tr[ 1 pl/refl]-dance/pf)

Some non-reflexive transitive verbs take these prefixes in a reflexive use.

(118) do- ilf ‘He killed himself. ’ 16

do- il-fif (he self tr[3sg/refl]-kill/pf)

(119) ny sekwa tith6 - ‘I  wiped my eye(s).’

ny sekwa til-so- (I eyes tr[lsg/refl]-wipe/pf)

(120) nf- we-sj-nfewa tim| ‘I  saw myself in the mirror.’

nj- we-sj-ni-’ewa til-m| (I mirror-in tr[lsg/refl]-see/pf)

The reflexive prefixes are also used in reciprocal constructions.

(121) p?Q-kwe SQmt ‘We (du) looked at each other.’

p?Q-kwe SQl-m| (rec tr[ldu/refl]-see/pf)

(122) p?Q-kwe ito-se ‘They (du) hit each other.’

p?q-kwe il-to-se (rec tr[3du/refl]-hit/pf)

16The reflexive word Py is optional.
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Furthermore, these prefixes occur when the P of a transitive verb is 

unspecified. In the (a) examples below, a basic-number P corresponds to the patient in 

(123a), to the source of a transferred object in (124a), and to the recipient in (125a). In 

the (b) examples, on the other hand, P is unspecified in (123b)-(125b), so the 

‘Reflexive, Plural P, Indefinite P’ prefix /til-/ occurs.

(123) a. nf te-hete tapasnft ‘I  sewed a shirt.’

nf te-hete ta-paenf (I shirt tr[lsg:3bas]-sew/pf)

b. nf tipaenfj ‘I  sewed.’

nf til-paenf (I tr[lsg:unsp]-sew/pf)

(124) a. nf na?- ya-le tamq-sa’Q’Q ‘I borrowed money from him.’

nf na?- ya-le ta-mq-sa?Q- (I that/he money tr[lsg:3bas]-borrow/pf)

b. nf ya-le timq-sa^Q ‘I borrowed money.’

nf ya-le til-mq-sa?Q- (I that/he tr[lsg:unsp]-borrow/pf)

(125) a. nf p’ae khya tekwe-so?le ‘I paid them for water.’

nf p’ae khya te-kwe-sole (I water TA tr[lsg:3inv]-pay/pf)

b. nf p’fe khya tikwe-so9le ‘I paid for water.’

nf p’ae khya til-kwe-sole (I water TA tr[lsg:unsp]-pay/pf)

Finally, these prefixes also occur when P corresponds to some plural nouns of 

Classes I, II, HI, as we saw in Section 3.4.

(126) d6 - kwi wQhQ imt ‘He saw stars (pi).’ (Class I)

d6 - kwil WQhQ il-m | (that/he Mod stars tr[3sg:3pl]-see/pf)

(127) kwf  imf ‘He saw feathers (pi).’ (Class II).

kwf  il-mf (feather tr[3sg:3pl]-see/pf)
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(128) k^a- imj ‘He saw rocks (pi).’ (Class IE)

k^a- il-m* (rocks tr[3sg:3pl]-see/pf))

4.6.2. Transitive benefactive prefixes

The transitive benefactive prefixes register agreement with A, P, and B. These 

prefixes consist of two morphemes. The first morpheme encodes the relation between 

A and B. The second morpheme shows agreement with P: if P is inverse, unspecified, 

or coreferential with A, A/ appears, and if it is basic, nothing shows up in the second 

part. Since the occurrence of IV depends on the number of the object which 

corresponds to P, only the first part of the prefix is included in Table 16.

(129) na?- <j)6-la tQtTle ‘I  combed his hair.’

na?- 4>o-la tQ-0-tyfle (that/he hair tben[lsg:3sg]-bas-comb/pf)

(130) ny lae-vo tQmi ‘I  saw his jacket.’

nj- lae-vo tQ-0-mf (I jacket tben[lsg:3sg]-bas-see/pf)

(131) bel6  khQha ‘I baked bread (sg) for you (sg).’

bela khQ-0-ha (bread tben[lsg:2sg]-bas-bake/pf)

(132) a. np na?- de?li tQha ‘I  baked a chicken for him.’

nf- na?- del? tQ-0-ha (I that/he chicken tben[lsg:3sg]-bas-bake/pf)

b. nj- nafc- w f de’li tQla ‘I  baked two chickens for him .’

nf- na?- w f delf-s tQ-l-ha (I that/he two chicken-inv

tben[lsg:3sg]-inv-bake/pf)

c. nj- na?- td de’li tQla ‘I  baked three chickens for him.’

nf- n^- td delf-s tQ-l-hd (I that/he three chicken-inv

tben[lsg:3sg]-inv-bake/pf)
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Table 16. Transitive benefactive prefixes

A 1 sg du pi 1 2 sg du
1

pi 1 3 sg du pi

B

1 sg X X X 1 bae bae

1
1
1

bae 1 
1

* * *

du X X X  1 bae bae bae 1
j

* * *

Pi X X X  1 bae bae bae 1 * * *

2 sg khQ khQ khQ 1 X X
1

X  1 
1

* * *

du mQ mQ mQ 1 X X X 1 
1

* * *

Pi ba ba ba 1 X X X 1 * * *

3 bas tQ SQ se 1 Q mQ
1

ba 1 
I

Q i e

du tj sqpa sepa 1 i mqpa bapa 1 
|

i qpa epa

inv te sqpa sepa 1 e mqpa bapa 1 e qpa epa

Note: Only the first morpheme in each transitive benefactive prefix is shown in the chart. The second morpheme 
is either /0/ or /l/. /0/ occurs when P is in the basic number, while !M appears when P is inverse, 
unspecified, or coreferential with A.



See also the examples (134) and (138) below. [nQto] ‘letter’ in (134) is a Class I I  noun 

where the inverse number is singular and dual, so there is an underlying /l/ in the prefix.

Most ditransitive verbs, including [yfete] ‘throw’, [fiese] ‘hand, pass’, [sefia] 

‘send, mail’, and [nQtopae] ‘write a letter’, require transitive benefactive 

prefixes, where B encodes the recipient. Recall, however, that a few ditransitive verbs, 

such as [mf-] ‘bring to’, [maq] ‘give to’, [khyjmqma?] ‘sell to’, [mq-sama?] ‘loan to’, 

take the transitive prefixes. (See Section 4.6.1.)

(133) mq-sPli tQ-yaete ‘I  threw him a ball.’

m q -s ili  tQ -0-yaste (b a ll  tb e n [ ls g :3 s g ]-b a s -th ro w /p f)

(134) nQto khQthefia ‘I  sent a letter to you.’

nQto khQ-l-sefid (letter tben[lsg:2sg]-inv-send/pf)

(135) ve-la gyida tQplt̂ ’i ‘I  showed a pot to a man.’

ve-la gh'da tQ -0 - p |tyf- (manpottben[lsg:3sg]-bas-show/pf)

(136) nj- belaga-nj tQnQpiyfj ‘I  taught English to him.’

n f belaga-nj tQ-0-nQpfyf (I English tben[lsg:3sg]-bas-teach/pf)

Note that the transitive benefactive prefixes are not used when the A is 

coreferential with the B. In this case, the transitive prefixes occur.

(137) nj bela taha ‘I  baked bread for myself.’

nf bela ta-ha (I self bread tr[lsg:3bas]-bake/pf)

The transitive benefactive prefixes also occur with the verbs [nQ-bae-] ‘let’ and 

[nQ-sa?] ‘help’, where the beneficiary of the action is encoded as B.

(138) tQnQ-bae?ae ‘I  let him go.’

tQ-0-nQ-bae- (tben[lsg:3sg]-bas-let.go/pf)
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(139) tQnQ-sa? ‘I  helped him.’

tQ-0-nQ-sa? (tben[ 1 sg:3sg]-bas-help/pf)

Reflexive verbs occur with either the reflexive prefixes (i.e. a subset of the 

transitive prefixes) or the transitive benefactive prefixes in active sentences, the A being 

either first or second person. When a transitive benefactive prefix is used, it shows 

agreement with A, P, which is coreferential to A, and B (i.e. the benefactive), as in

(140).

(140) do- tQ thae-’Q?Q ‘I  worked for him.’

do- tQ-l-sEfe-’Q- (that/he tben[lsg:3sg]-refl-work/pf)

4.6.3. Intransitive prefixes

The intransitive prefixes encode S, that is, (a) the sole argument of an 

intransitive verb. Example (143) illustrates the intransitive passive of transitive 

‘punch’, where the first-person S corresponds to the P of the active transitive clause. 

The intransitive prefixes are shown in Table 17.

(141) f ’e-yama? 

i-’e-yama?

(142) ha? khya qkhya?nj 

ha? khya q-khya?ni

(143) na?-ta? (nf) i-to-sae 

na?- -ta? (nf*) i-to-sle

‘I  walked.’

(intr[ 1 sg]-walk/pf)

‘Are you tired?’

(Q TA intr[2sg]-be.tired/stat)

‘I was punched by him. (= He punched me.)’ 

(he-agt (I) intr[lsg]-punch/psv.pf)
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Table 17. Intransitive prefixes

s 1 2 3 I n m IV

sg i q 0 e 0 0

du i mQl ii ii ii

Pi e- ba e 0/il17 m

Some verbs are semantically two-place but morphologically intransitive, such as 

[khyjmqtye] ‘buy’, [vo-fe] ‘lose’, [t?£e-tye] ‘hear’. In these cases, the intransitive S 

indexes an experiencer or recipient.

(144) ikhyjmqtye ‘I bought it.’

i-khypnqtye (intr[lsg]-buy/pf)

In Table 17, most prefixes labeled “dual” (du) contain a final /l/. These prefixes

consist of two morphemes: the first encodes the person and number of S, and the

second indicates that S is dual, either second-person or third-person.

(145) a. khyj selami ‘A child is running.’

khyt 0-selamf (child intr[3bas]-run/impf)

b. khyi§ ifelamj ‘Two children are running.’

khy|-s il-selamf (child-inv intr[3du]-run/impf)

(146) a. de9li fntae ‘A chicken was killed.’

deli 0-fiitiE (chicken intr[3bas]-kill/psv.pf)

16/e- -/ is the only pronominal prefix with a long vowel. It does not undergo the e 
Raising rule, unlike the third-person inverse prefix /e-/.
17See Sections 3.4.2 and 3.4.3 for the discussion of noun classes and number 
agreement.
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b. wf de’lis jlftas Two chickens were killed.’

wf delf-s jl-fiftae (two chicken-inv intr[3du]-kill/psv.pf)

4.6.4. Intransitive benefactive prefixes

The intransitive benefactive prefixes primarily indicate (a) a P and its possessor 

(B), or (b) a P and the beneficiary of the action or the target of some feeling (B). Just 

like the transitive and intransitive prefixes, the intransitive benefactive prefixes pair with 

the transitive benefactive prefixes in voice alternations. A transitive benefactive prefix 

in an active sentence corresponds to an intransitive benefactive prefix in a passive 

sentence. (See Section 4.7 for examples of passive sentences.)

The intransitive benefactive prefixes are shown in Table 18. They encode P and 

B. The first part of the prefix, which shows agreement with B, is followed by the 

morpheme /0/ when P is in the basic number, and by N  when P is inverse.

Table 18. Intransitive benefactive prefixes

B 1 2 3 (Class I)

sg i khQ Q

du SQ mQ i

Pi se ba e

Note: These prefixes are followed by 
/0/ when P is basic, and by N  
when S is inverse.

Since the possessive use of the prefixes was explained in detail in Section

3.7.1, a few examples are repeated here from that section.
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(147) a. naj- de’li nj- jk’a ‘That chicken is mine.’

nt?- del? nj- j-O-k^a

(that chicken I iben[lsg]-bas-be.lying.down(sg/du)/stat) 

b. nft’ae de?li(s) nf jc’a ‘Those chickens (du) are mine.’

nj--t?ae deli(-s) nf* j-l-k^a

(that-inv chicken(-inv) I iben[lsg]-inv-be.lying.down(sg/du)/stat)

(148) nf-fae tf-hae-(s) nf- i’le ‘That house is mine.’

nf--t?ae tfha-(-s) nf- j-l-’e (that-inv house(-inv) I iben[lsg]-inv-be/stat)

(149) nf* fk’a’e bela §i ‘My bread fell off.’

nf* j-0 -k^a-’e bela 0 -sf

(I iben[lsg]-bas-be.lying.down(sg/du)/stat-nom bread intr[3bas]-fall/pf)

(150)

(151)

(152)

(153)

nf- khya?;>n | jfio-mf 

nf* khya?nf j-0-fio-mi 

?fwq t’f  how a khQthe

?fwq t?f  how a khQ-l-se 

na?* h ow a  fte 

na?- h ow a f-0-te

‘My dog is ill.’

(I dog iben[lsg]-bas-ill/stat)

‘You have a hard head.’

(Lit. ‘Your head is very hard.’)

(you/sg head very iben[2 sg]-inv-hard/stat) 

‘He is (very) kind to me.’

(that/he very iben[lsg]-bas-kind/stat)

howa iwohomj ‘He is (very) happy for me.’

howa j-0 -wohomj (very iben[lsg]-bas-happy/stat)

The intransitive benefactive prefixes also seem to be used when the expected A 

of a transitive clause loses control of the event. Here B indexes the non-controlling 

agent.
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(154) a. nf bela jsi ‘I dropped bread (sg). (= Bread dropped from me. ) ’ 18

nf bela j-0-si (I bread iben[lsg]-bas-fall/pf) 

b. n f tye-tibae(s) yf ‘I  dropped a box. (= A box dropped from me.)’

nf- tye-tiba(-s) j-l-si (I box(-inv) iben[lsg]-inv-fall/pf)

(155) a. n^- pekhyf Qvo-fe ‘He lost a watch.’

n£?- pekhyi Q-0-vo-tye (that/he watch iben[3sg]-bas-get.lost/pf) 

b. nQ-to ha? k^vo-t^  ‘Did you lose a book?’

nQ-to ha? khQ-l-v6-tye  (book Q iben[2sg]-inv-get.lost/pf)

Two other intransitive active verbs take intransitive benefactive prefixes. Note 

that the verbs in examples (156) and (157) are both compound verbs containing the 

verbal root fo] ‘become, get’.

(156) a. Qthae-?6 ‘He woke up. ’ 19

Q-l-sae-?o (iben[3sg]-refl/pl-wake.up/pf) 20

b. fifda Qwfthae-?6 ‘He did not wake up. ’ 21

fifda Q -w t-l-sae -^ o  (neg iben[3sg]-neg-refl/pl-wake.up/pf)

(157) a. ha- khya khQnQ’o ‘You finished baking.’

ha- khya khQ-0-nQ96 (baking TA iben[2sg]-bas-finish/pf)

b. khya iha-nQ’o ‘I  finished baking.’

khya i- 0 -h d - -n Q ?o  (TA iben[lsg]-bas-bake/inc-finish/pf)

18cf. [nf ik’a’e bela si] (/nf j-k^d-’e bela 0 -si/ (me ibn[lsg]- 
be.lying.down(sg/du)/stat-nom bread intr[3bas]-fall/pf)) ‘My bread fell off. ( I was not 
holding the bread when it fell.)’
19The root /sae-/ also occurs in the transitive verb [sae-gVle] ‘wake up (pf)’.
20It is not possible synchronically to determine the meaning of the ‘1’ in this verb.
21Note the negative prefix /wf-/ intervenes between the two parts of the pronominal 
prefix.
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Finally, two stative verbs [pe-?lfe] ‘remember, think o f and [nQ] ‘be forgetful’, 

occur with intransitive benefactive prefixes, with B corresponding to the experiencer.

(158) a. nf gya Qpe-’le ‘He is reportedly thinking of me.’

nf gya Q-0-pe-?le (I/me rep iben[3sg]-bas-think.of/stat) 

b. nf soncfe jpe-’le ‘I  always think of him.’

nf sona’e i-0-pe-’le (I always iben[lsg]-bas-think.of/stat)

(159) howa jnQ ‘I am forgetful.’

howa i-0 -n(j (very iben[lsg]-bas-forgetful/stat)

4.7. Passivization

Transitive sentences (i.e. sentences containing a transitive verb) are passivized 

under certain syntactic conditions. Passivization is obligatory when A is third person, 

and P is either first person or second person. On the other hand, passivization is not 

possible when A is first person or second person.22

(160) John-ta? (nf) im p we ‘I  was seen by John. (= John saw me.)’

John-ta? (nf) i-m f we (John-agt (I) intr[lsg]-see/psv.pf)

(161) a. nf John tamf ‘I  saw John.’

nf John ta-mf (I John tr[lsg:3bas]-see/pf)

b. *nfta? John mpwe ‘John was seen by me.’

nf-ta? John 0-mfwe (I-agt John intr[3bas]-see/psv.pf)

22The exception is found in an imperative construction in which the detransitive (i.e. 
passive) potential form of two transitive verbs takes the intransitive prefix, which 
shows agreement with the third-person P, acted upon by the second-person A. (See 
Section 4.8.3.2.)
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However, if both A and P are third person, passivization is optional: both (162a) and 

(162b) are acceptable sentences.

(162) a. John Mary mt 

John Mary 0-mt

‘John saw Mary.’

(John Mary tr[3sg:3bas]-see/pf)

b. John-ta? Mary m f’we ‘Mary was seen by John.’

John-ta? Mary 0-mfwe (John-agt Mary intr[3bas]-see/psv.pf)

Passivization seems to be influenced by factors such as the animacy hierarchy

and the topic of the discourse. Hale (1972:107) suggests:

nominal concepts are ranked (from highest to lowest: human, animal, 
inanimate, abstract) and that the ranking plays an important role in determining 
whether a sentence will appear in the passive or the active. I suspect, on the 
basis of very limited data, that the passive is preferred if the patient outranks the 
actor, the active if the opposite is true.

Sprott (1992), supporting Hale’s hypothesis, refines the hierarchy by including the 

‘topic’ as an additional conditioning factor. He proposes that the topic status can be 

assigned to any non-SAP ( ‘Speech Act Participant’, i.e. any third-person nominal). 

While the Jemez equivalent of the sentence ‘The boy hit the dog” will normally be in 

the active form with the ‘boy’ as the subject, the sentence could be passivized if “the 

dog is clearly the protagonist” and receives topic status (Sprott 1992:178).

Two morphological features are involved in passivization. First, in passive 

sentences, the transitive verb is inflected according to the detransitive (i.e. passive) 

paradigm. (See Section 4.8.3.) The active sentence in (161a) above contains the active 

perfective form [mfl of the verb ‘see’, while the passive sentence (160) has its passive 

perfective form [mf ’we].

Second, the transitive verb takes transitive prefixes in active sentences, and 

intransitive prefixes in passive sentences. (See examples (160) and (161A).) The
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transitive prefixes encode A and P, whereas the intransitive prefixes show agreement 

with S only, which corresponds to P of the active clause. Thus passivization, as 

reflected in the pronominal prefixes, has the effect of reducing the number of arguments 

by one.

Similarly, the transitive benefactive prefixes (3 arguments) occur in active 

transitive sentences, while the intransitive benefactive prefixes (2  arguments) are used 

in passive sentences along with the passive form of verbs. The passivization of verbs 

with benefactive prefixes depends on the person of A and B. (For the detailed 

discussion of the benefactive, see Section 4.6.) Passivization must take place if A is 

third person, and B is either first person or second person. However, passivization is • 

not allowed when A is first person or second person. P does not play any role here 

although it shows agreement in the second part of the verbal prefix. Example (164) is 

in the passive voice since A is third person and B is first person.

(163) nf na?- bela tQha ‘I baked bread for her.’

nf na?- bela tQ-0-ha (I that/she bread tben[lsg:3sg]-bas-bake/pf)

(164) na?-ta? bela iha-pae ‘She baked bread for me.’

na?--ta? bela j-0 -ha-pae (that/she-agt bread iben[lsg]-bas-bake/psv.pf)

More examples of voice alternations, as reflected in benefactive prefixes, are 

shown in (165) through (169). These examples illustrate clauses with a B argument, 

either as possessor of P of a transitive verb or as the beneficiary of a transitive event. 

Whenever A is third-person and B is first-person or second-person, an intransitive 

benefactive prefix is attached to the passive form of the verb, as in the (b) sentences 

below.
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(165) a. 

b.

(166) a. 

b.

(167) a. 

b.

(168) a.

khya??n | tcy’Q-p’aese 

khya?n£ tQ-0-’Q-p?aese 

na -̂ta? khya?’ n | fQ-p^assae

na^-ta? khya?n£ j-O-’ Q-p’ aesae

na?- <po-la tQ tyfle  

na?- <J)6-la tQ -0 - tyf le  

na^-ta? <j>o-la i t yf la e

nafc-tae 4>o-ld i-0 -tyflae

do- b e l a  tQ h a  

do- b e l a  tQ - 0 - h a

do-ta? b e l a  jh a -p fe  

do--ta? b e l a  j- 0 -h a -p a e

(na?-) d a -b a s s  tq jfle  

(na?-) d a - b a - s  tQ-l-gyfle

(na?-ta?) da-bass yPlae

(na?--ta?) da-ba-s j-l-g yflae

‘I kicked his dog.’

(dog tben[lsg:3sg]-bas-kick/pf)

‘My dog was kicked by him.

(= He kicked my dog.)’

(that/he-agt dog iben[lsg]-bas-

kick/psv.pf)

‘I  combed his hair.’

(that/he hair tben[lsg:3sg]-bas-comb/pf) 

‘My hair was combed by him.

(= He combed my hair.)’

(that/he-agt hair iben[lsg]-bas-

comb/psv.pf)

‘I  baked bread for her.’

(that/she bread tben[lsg:3sg]-bas-

bake/pf)

‘She baked bread for me.’

(that/she-agt bread iben[lsg]-bas- 

bake/psv.pf)

‘I  closed the door for him.’

((that/he) door-inv tben[lsg:3sg]-inv- 

close/pf)

‘The door was closed (by him) for me. 

(= He closed the door for me.)’ 

((that/he-agt) door-inv iben[lsg]-inv- 

close/psv.pf)
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(169) a. tQdae-VQ

tQ-l-zas-’Q- 

b. idas-’Qp̂ as

t-l-zas-?Qb$

‘I sang for him.’

(tben [ 1 sg: 3sg] -refl-sing/pf) 

‘He sang for me.’

(iben [ 1 sg]-refl-sing/psv.pf)

4.8. Inflection

4.8.1. Introduction

4.8.1.1. Inflectional categories

All active verbs have at least one set of perfective, imperfective and potential 

forms. Transitive verbs have two sets, one for the active voice and one for the passive 

voice. In addition to perfective, imperfective, and potential, there are imperative and 

incorporative forms. Thus intransitive active verbs have five inflected forms, while 

transitive active verbs have eight. This is illustrated in examples (170) and (171).

(170) rso-V ‘exit’ (intransitive)

Active

perfective

imperfective

potential

imperative

incorporative so-le

so-le

so-

V/ 1/so-h

193

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



(171) /pae-y/ ‘make’ (transitive)

Active Passive

perfective pae- pae’ye

imperfective paepae- paeyasa

potential pae- paeye-

imperative paelae

incorporative pasya

The perfective indicates an action as being completed at a certain point in time. 

When a verb in the perfective form occurs as the main verb of a matrix clause, it most 

likely means that the action took place sometime in the past, leading to a ‘past-tense’ 

interpretation.

(172) 7a?y| iso’o 

?a?yt i-s6 *

(173) zf-sj 

0 -zf-sj

(174) tf-hae-(-s) te #  

tf-ha-(-s) te-4»-

‘I went outside.’

(outside intr[lsg]-go.out/pf)

‘It snowed.’

(intr[3bas]-snow/pf)

‘I plastered the house.’

(house(-inv) tr[ 1 sg:3inv]-plaster/pf)

However, the perfective does not always have such a past-tense interpretation. It is 

often found in conditional clauses. Compare (173) with (175) and (174) with (176) 

below.

(175) fifla zf-sflae vakhe,khe e-mae-hf

‘If  it doesn’t snow, we will go to Albuquerque.’ 

fifda 0 -zfstl-9£e vakhe-khe e--m$--hf

(not intr[3bas]-snow/pf-cond Albuquerque intr[lpl]-go/potn-fut)
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(176) tf-hae-(-s) e<j>Pae khQkwe-soleh|?j  ‘If  you plaster the house, I ’ll pay you.’ 

ti-ha-(-s) e-4*--?a; khQ-0-kwe-sole-hf-

(house(-inv) tr[2sg:3inv]-plaster/pf-cond tben[lsg:2sg]-bas-

pay/potn-fut)

The imperfective represents an action or event as not completed, and it can be 

interpreted as habitual, durative or progressive.

(177) ti?le-le ‘I am a runner.’ (Lit. ‘I  run.’)

til-?e-le (tr[ 1 sg/refl]-run/impf)

(178) na?-ta? sona’e nQto jnQpjyasa ‘He always reads a book for me.’ 

nab’-ta? sona?e nQto i-l-nQpfyasa

(that/he-agt always book iben[lsg]-inv-

read/impf)

(179) m?- khyfwQtyasa ‘He is/was dreaming.’

n^- 0 - k hy}WQtya s a  (that/he intr[3bas]-dream/impf)

(180) nf- khya-lae tapaspae’as ‘I  make yucca baskets.’

(or ‘I  am making a yucca basket.’) 

nf- khya-lae ta-paepae- (I yucca.baskettr[lsg:3bas]-make/impf)

The potential form is used in various senses, with the core meaning being that 

something can happen. The potential may indicate the speaker’s intention of taking an 

action or giving permission to someone. It is also used in situations where the speaker 

wants to suggest or propose an action. It can be a polite way of giving a command.
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The potential is, in short, a modal category. The verb is usually preceded by the 

particle /da/ or its variant /dae/ . 23

(181) da tesefia ‘I will send it.’

da te-sefia (opt tr[lsg:3inv]-send/potn)

(182) nf dimiq’a? ‘I will go.’ (or ‘Let me go.’)

nf da i-mf?- (I opt intr[lsg]-go/potn)

(183) ha? dama?’a? ‘He can go.’ (or ‘Let him go.’)

ha? da 0 -ma?- (Mod opt intr[3bas]-go/potn)

(184) dae ?£?va? ‘Come.’

dae ?a?- (opt come/potn)

(185) hjha? sqhf’i ‘Let’s take it off.’

hj'na? sq-hf- (Mod tr[ldu:3bas]-take.off/potn)

The imperative form is used in giving a command.

(186) k^le-ti ‘Run.’

kH-’e-tf (tr[2 sg/refl]-run/imp)

(187) da-baes egyfle ‘Close the door.’

da-ba-s e-gTle (door-inv tr[2sg:3inv]-close/imp)

(188) hjha? de’li qmfwi ‘Look at the chicken.’

hpia? del? q-mfwi (Mod chicken tr[2sg:3bas]-see/imp)

23/dae/ is used when the A is second person (i.e. the addressee), while /da/ occurs 
when the action is taken by either the speaker or some third person. Note that the 
pronominal verbal prefix beginning with a vowel fuses with /da/, as in example (182), 
but the pronominal prefix, except for the final /I/, does not appear when /dae/ is used, as 
in (184). (See Section 4.10.2.1 for a further discussion of /dae/.)
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Finally, the incorporative form occurs in verb compounding and incorporation 

(189) as well as in negative commands (190)-(191). As is seen in examples (190) and 

(191), the incorporative form, when used as a negative imperative, does not occur with 

any pronominal prefix, [mq] is a variant of /mq7 ‘no, without, out o f, which is 

suffixed to nouns.

(189) da-baj howaehflese 

da-ba-s howa e-hfle-se

(190) tya-semq 

tya-se-mq-

(191) khya??n| kwe-yomq 

khya?nf kwe-yo-mq-

(192) ya-lemq(-) i’e 

ya-le-mq- i-’e

‘The door is hard to open.’

(door-inv very intr[3inv]-open/inc-hard/stat) 

‘Don’t sit down.’

(sit/inc-no)

‘Don’t feed the dog.’

(dog feed/inc-no)

‘I don’t have any money.’

(money-without intr[ 1 sg]-cop/stat)

Most stative verbs have one basic form and are treated separately in Section

4.8.5.

4.8.1.2. Inflectional stems

There is considerable irregularity in the active verb inflection. However, most 

of the transitive verbs in my data can be grouped into nine morphological classes 

according to the shared inflectional patterns.24 Two of these, which I call G7 and G10 

verbs are rather small classes, consisting of only a few verbs. One of the features

24Throughout the discussion on the inflected forms, the verb classes are referred to 
with the prefix ‘G’ (for ‘group’) followed by a number, e.g. ‘G7’, ‘G5-3b’ . The 
classification and numbering of the verbs are first presented in Section 4.8.2.2, and a 
subset of the data appears in Table 19.
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which distinguish them from the other verb classes is that they contain inflectional 

suffixes such as /-o/ (G7) and /-U (G10), whereas verbs of the other classes have /-e/. 

The details of the morphological classes are provided in the discussion of each inflected 

form, in Sections 4.8.2 and 4.8.3, and a summary appears in Section 4.8.4.

Transitive verbs have eight inflectional stem forms: five active and three 

passive forms. Some stems consist of a root plus an inflectional suffix (e.g. perfective 

suffix, potential suffix), while others are unsuffixed.25 Each stem, whether suffixed or 

not, is associated with some prosody (e.g. tonal melody) in the underlying 

representation. For example, the potential stem form of G6  verbs has the underlying 

tonal pattern /HF/, e.g. /fe le / [fe?le] ‘eat’, and that of G8  verbs has /FF/, e.g. /t?Q-de/ 

[t?Q-’nj] ‘beat’. Since the tonal pattern is a property of each inflectional stem, tones are 

not specified in the roots in the following discussion of verb inflection.

Active verbs are inflected according to two separate paradigms: the active 

paradigm and the detransitive (i.e. passive) paradigm. The active paradigm is for non­

derived intransitive verbs and the active form of transitive verbs. The detransitive 

paradigm is used for derived intransitive verbs and the passive form of transitive verbs.

4.8.2. Active paradigm

4.8.2.1. Perfective

The perfective form comes in one of two main types: the unsuffixed verb root, 

or the root plus a perfective suffix. In all verbs except those of G7 and G10, the 

perfective suffix is /-e/. The suffix /-o/ occurs in G7 verbs, and /-*•/ in G10 verbs. All 

transitive and some intransitive verb roots have an underlying final consonant which

25 All passive stems are suffixed, regardless of verb class.
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only surfaces when suffixed. The verbs which appear to contain no final consonant 

include: Po] ‘grow, become’, [ma?] ‘go’, [tyo] ‘descend’, [t’ae] ‘dry out’, [’a?] ‘come’.

The unsuffixed perfective form is found in verb roots with the following 

underlying consonants: /w/, /y/, /I/, /b/, /d/, /p/, /t/, /ty/, /s/ . 26 Examples of verbs are 

given in (193).

Root Perfective

/mjw/ mi ‘see’

/pae-y/ pas- ‘make’

/so-1/ so- ‘exit’

r\bi ‘tell’

/tyQ-d/ tyQ- ‘cook’

/ha-p/ ha ‘bake’

/hit/ fif ‘kill’

/’ae-tV ’as ‘bathe’

/ma?s/ ma? ‘give’

Most of the root-final consonants cannot be used to predict whether a verb root is 

suffixed or not in the perfective. The only generalization we can make is that all the 

verb roots with an underlying /w / or fyl have unsuffixed perfective forms.27 The final 

consonants /w / and /y/  must be specified with the verb roots because it is not possible 

to predict which of these consonants occur according to the root vowel. Although only 

/w / appears after /i*/, /*/, /§*/, and only /y/ after the vowels /}•/ and /ae-/, both of these

26The roots belong to the groups G l, G2, G3, G5-1, G5-2, G9-1, shown in Table 19 
(p. 205).
27 A root-final /yf occurs in verbs of G7 and G10. [kwe-’yo] ‘feed’, [sas’yo] ‘give 
birth’, and [zas-’yo] ‘ask (to do)’ belong to the morphological class of G7, and 
[nQpiyl’i] ‘read, learn’ to G10, to be discussed later.
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consonants can follow la-1 and /o-/. Roots with final consonants other than /w/ and lyl 

occur with or without a perfective suffix.

The perfective stem with the tonal pattern [HH] occurs with G- 6  verbs, while 

[HM] is found with verbs of G5-3a and G5-3b classes. [FL] occurs only with G9*2 

verbs.

Tones Root Perfective

[HH] /fel/ t’ele ‘eat’

[HM] /M I m b ‘open (tr)’

/sib/ sfmj ‘stop’ 28

/vo-d/ v6 -fe ‘hide’

/4>it/ 4>ite ‘string’

/ze-ty/ ze-t1! ‘break (tr)’

/tya-s/ tya-se ‘seat’, ‘sit down (refl)’

[FL] AeV tele ‘shoot with a gun’

lsa-pl sS-pe ‘shoot with an arrow’

’e-te ‘run’

The perfective suffixes /-of and /47 occur only in two small classes of verbs, 

/-o/ is found in G7 verbs.

28Note that the vowel /e/ in these suffixes is raised to [i] after [ty] or nasal consonants 
[m] and [n]. (See Section 2.5.11 for the discussion of the ‘e Raising’ rule.) This 
phonological process eliminates [e] after [m], [n] or their glottalized counterparts. The 
only exceptions appear in Spanish loanwords. Also, the underlying IdJ may surface as 
[f] or fn ], and Ibl as [p?] or fm ] in the perfective forms with the suffix [-e]. (See 
Section 2.5.3 on ‘Globalization’, and Section 2.5.2.2 on ‘Nasalization’ rules.)
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(195) Root Perfective

/kwe-y/ kwe-’yb ‘feed’

/sa-1/  sa-’lo ‘pull’

Another characteristic of G7 verbs is that the underlying root-final consonant is 

replaced by Pol in the passive forms: e.g. [kwe-basa] ‘feed/psv.impf’ , [sa-basa] 

‘pull/psv.impf’.

The suffix /47 occurs in G10 verbs.

(196) Root Perfective

/pQ-d/ PQ-n|- ‘slap’

/nQpjy/ nQpiyt- ‘teach’

4.8.22. Potential

Like the perfective, some potential forms consist of the verb root only, while 

others are suffixed with /-e/. The roots which do not take a suffix end in one of the 

following consonants: /w/, lyl, Ip/, N , /ty/, Is/. All the /w/-final and /y/-final roots 

occur without a potential suffix, just like the perfective. However, all roots with a final 

/l/, Id/ or Ibl occur with a potential suffix in my data.

(197) Root Potential Perfective

a. /mjw/ mj mj ‘see’

/pae-y/ pae- pae- ‘make’

Iha-pl ha- ha ‘bake’

/hit/ fif fif ‘kill’

/̂ as-tV ?ae- ‘bathe’

/ma?s/ ma? ma? ‘give’
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(197) Root Potential Perfective

b. /’el/ ’ele ’e ‘stay, sit’

/t’Q-d/ t’Q-’ni t’Q- ‘beat’

All the verbs whose perfective form is suffixed, also have a suffix in the 

potential form. However, most such verbs have perfective and potential forms which 

differ in tones. The differences are shown in Table 19 which lists the tonal patterns of 

potential and perfective forms of verbs.29 Compare verbs of the groups G6 , G5-3a, 

G5-3b, and G7. Of the classes of verbs with suffixed stems, only G9-2 and G 10 are 

identical in the potential and perfective.

In addition, some verbs which do not appear with a suffix in the perfective do 

take a suffix in the potential, i.e. G5-1, G5-2, G8 , and G9-1.

The G7 verbs whose perfective form is suffixed with /-o/ are also suffixed in 

the potential, [kwe-yo] ‘feed’.

The two verbs in G10 have the same potential and perfective forms. They are 

grouped as a class since they are the only verbs which take the suffix /47 in the 

perfective and the potential.

(198) Root Potential Perfective

/pQ-d/ pQ'n|- pQ'n|- ‘slap’

/nQpjy/ nQpjyl- nQpiyj- ‘teach’

29Verbs which share the same tonal patterns in the potential form are grouped together. 
Most of the verb groups are divided into subgroups according to the tones in the 
perfective form. The vast majority of Jemez verbs contain monosyllabic roots. (See 
Section 4.1.2.) Compound verbs are analyzed according to the head, that is, the 
rightmost verb root. For example, the verb [hae-tyi] ‘husk (pf)’ contains the verb root 
/tyry /, which belongs to G3-1.
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Table 19. Tonal patterns of potential and perfective forms (Active paradigm)

Group Tones Examples
Potential Perfective Potential Perfective (Final Cons’)

G l-1
G l-2

CV
CV

CV
CV

mt
ma?

mj
m^

‘see’
‘give’

(w) 
(s, t)

G2-1 CV- CV- mj- mv ‘bring’
‘take’

(y)
G2-2 CV- CV fia- fia (w)
G2-3 CV- CV- zo- zo- ‘lift’ (w, y)

G3-1 CV- CV- p$- pae- ‘make’ (w, y)
G3-2 CV- CV ha- ha ‘bake’ (P, ty)
G3-3 CV- CV ’a?- ‘come’

G4 CV CV tyo tyo ‘descend’

G5-1 CV(-)C-V CV 7m -i ‘tell’ (b, d, t, 1)

G5-2 c v -c -v CV- so-l-e so- ‘exit’ 0)
G5-3a CV(-)C-V CV(-)C-V gyfd-e gyitp-e

/gyid-e/
‘bury’ (b, d, t, ty, 1)

G5-3b c v -c -v c v -c -v fe-s-e t’e-s-e ‘tie’ (s)

G6 CV(-) c -v CV(-)C-V fen-e fel-e ‘eat’ (1)

G7 CV(-)C-V CV(-)C-V kwe-y-o kwe-?y-o ‘feed’ (y, l)

G8 c v -c -v CV- t?Q-?n-i
/t’g-d-e/

t’Q- ‘beat’ (d)

G9-1 CV(-)C-V CV sf-t-o sf ‘fall’ (P,t)
G9-2 CV(-)C-V CV(-)C-V sa-p-e sa-p-e ‘shoot’ (P, t, 1)

G10 CV(-)C-V- CV(-)C-V- pQ-n-l-
/pQ-d-f-/

PQ-n-i-
/pQ-d-f-/

‘slap’ (d, y)

Note: The underlying final consonants which can occur in verbs in a given tonal 
pattern are shown after the English gloss of the example verb. The underlying 
representation, if very different from the surface representation, is enclosed between 
slashes.
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From the above observations, it can be generalized that all the verbs which 

occur with a non-null perfective suffix also take a potential suffix.

4.8.2.3. Imperfective

The imperfective form is much more regular than the other inflected forms in the 

active paradigm. The form is almost possible to predict if we know two things: (a) 

which underlying final consonant the verb root contains, and (b) whether the root 

occurs with a suffix in the perfective. The imperfective form can be grouped into five 

types. Of these, the types (199a) and (199b) are the most common.

(199) a. Verb root suffixed with /-<f“i/ 30

b. Reduplication of the verb root

c. Alternating final consonant of the verb root, plus a suffix

d. Verb root suffixed with /4 /

e. Irregular forms

The imperfective suffix /-a’j/ only occurs, in principle, if the underlying root- 

final consonant is /w/, /y/, /l/, /b/, or /d/. (There are a few exceptions to this rule, 

which will be discussed later in connection with reduplication.) The tonal pattern in 

this type of the imperfective form is normally /FL/.

(200) Root Imperfective Perfective

/zo-w/ zo-wa’i zo- ‘lift’

/pa-y/ pa-ya’i pd- ‘peel’

/fia/ fiflcfi mb ‘open (tr)’

30This may be related to the inflectional auxiliary P\j which indicates the progressive 
aspect. (See Section 4.8.7.)
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(200) Root Imperfective Perfective

/^b/ ’Ima’j ‘tell’

/vo-d/  vo-da9} vo-fe ‘hide’

The imperfective formation by reduplication is found, with some exceptions, in 

cases where the corresponding perfective form does not end in a root-final /p/, /t/, or /ty/ 

plus perfective suffix. As was explained in Section 2.5.6, the initial consonant and 

vowel of the verb root is reduplicated, i.e., a syllable with the canonical shape of CV or 

CV- is added to the root. The tone and vowel length of the added syllable depend on 

those of the source syllable: if the original syllable carries a H tone, the added syllable 

contains a long vowel with underlying F tone; if the original syllable has a F tone, the 

reduplicated syllable has a short vowel with a L tone. Except for verbs in G5-3, the 

tone of the reduplicated root is the same as that of the perfective stem.

(2011 Impfroot Imperfective (reduplicated! Perfective

/ha/ h6 ha- (/haha-/) ha ‘bake’

/ma?/ magma?- (/maigmjg-/) ma? ‘go’

/mag/ magma? (/magma?/) mag ‘give’

I f x l t’aefae (/t?aet?ae/) t’ae ‘dry out (intr)’

ltya-l tya-tya (/tya-tya/) tya-se ‘seat’

Sometimes verb roots with a final /w/, /y/, /I/, Ibl, or /d/, i.e. the segments 

which normally occur with /-a?j/, are reduplicated in the imperfective. These are verbs 

whose perfective forms have the shape of CV- or CVCV: the former syllable type 

occurs in G3-1 and G8  verbs, while the latter is found in G6 .
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(202) Impf root Imperfective (reduplicated) Perfective

/sf/ sf sj- (Jsvm  §}• ‘find’

/t?Q;/ t?Q-fQ' (/t?Q-t?Q-/) t’Q- ‘beat’

/t?67 fo-fo- (/t’o-t’o-/) tfo-le ‘slice’

The third type of imperfective formation, which does not have any exceptions, 

involves the root-final voiceless consonants /p/, /t/, and /ty/. The consonants are 

replaced by [v], [1], and [s], respectively, and the tone of the root syllable carries an F 

tone in the imperfective form. Note that this medial consonant ablaut is found only in 

verbs whose perfective form is disyllabic with the suffix /-e/. It does not apply to verbs 

such as /ha-p/ ‘bake’ (G3-2) or /ma?s/ ‘give’ (G l-2), for example.

(203) Root Imperfective (consonant ablaut) Perfective

/gyip/ gyfve gyfpe ‘bend’

/<f>it/ (jale <f>ite ‘string’

/ze-ty/ ze-si ze-t1! ‘break (tr)’

Some verbs occur with an imperfective suffix /-iI  with the tonal pattern /FL/ in 

the imperfective stem. They are mostly G7 and G10 verbs. In addition, the vowel /i/ 

with a High tone is also found in the verb [so-lf] ‘exit’ (G5-2).

(204) Root Imperfective Perfective

/kwe-y/ kwe-yi kwe-’yb ‘feed’

/pQ-d/ pQ-ni pQ-n|- ‘slap’

Finally, there are a few verbs which do not conform to any of the above- 

mentioned patterns. They are listed in (205) below.
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(205) Root 

/ W  

/ha-s/ 

/fiit/

Imperfective (irregular)

?a

Perfective
•)A

V

hd-we?{

fif-

ha-se

fif

‘do, make’ 

‘bite’

‘kill’

Most verbs have a single imperfective form, which may have a habitual, 

progressive or iterative interpretation depending on the context and the adverb used in 

the sentence. However, the two basic verbs of motion have separate imperfective and 

progressive forms.

(206) Root 

/ma?/ 

/ ’a?/

Imperfective (general) 

majma?- (/ma?ma?-/)

Progressive

mj

7\

go

‘come’

(207) a. do- soncfe mâ ma?- do-ge ‘He always goes there.’

do- soncf’e 0 -ma?ma?- do-ge (that/he always intr[3bas]

b. khya mj ‘He is going.’

khya 0 -mf (TA intr[3bas]-go/prog)

(208) a. hf’lewa 9a?’aQ- ‘He comes at eight o’clock.’

hfl-’ewa (eight-at intr[3bas]-come/impf)

b. n|ge- ’j ‘He is coming here.’

n^e- 0 -?f (here intr[3bas]-come/prog)

4.8.2.4. Imperative

The imperative form is the most diverse of all the inflected forms. Six types 

have been identified.
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a. 0  (unsuffixed)

b. /-lae/

c. /-V

d. l - U

e. /-e/

f. Irregular forms

The verb roots which do not occur with a suffix in the imperative form contain 

either no underlying final consonant or one of the following consonants: N , Itl, Is/.

Root Imperative

M>/ tyo ‘descend’

/so-1/ so ‘exit’

/hit/ fa ‘kill’

/ma?s/ ms? ‘give’

The consonants N  and Itl also occur with a suffix in other types of imperative 

forms, so they are not useful for predicting the imperative form. However, verb roots 

with a root-final Isl never take a suffix in the imperative. This applies particularly to 

almost all verbs in G5-3b, whose imperative forms have a long vowel with F tone.31 

(See Table 19.)

(211) Root Imperative

M rs / tya- ‘seat, sit down (refl)’

/t’e-s/ fe- ‘tie’

31The only exception in this group is /ha-s/ ‘bite’. Its imperative form is [ha-we-].
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In the second type of imperative form, /-lae/ is suffixed to the verb root. Note 

that almost all verbs in G3-1 contain this suffix.32

Root Imperative

/si-1/ sf las ‘pick’

Pdz-tV ?as-lae ‘bathe’

/mj-y/ mj-lae ‘bring’

The third type, which is most numerous in my data, has the suffix 141 and is 

found in verbs of G2-3, G5-3a, G9-2. The imperative stems of this type have in the 

final syllable an underlying F tone which surfaces as M. The exceptions, namely an 

underlying L tone in the last syllable, are G7 verbs, e.g. [kwe-yi] ‘feed’. The tone of 

the initial syllable is the same as that of the perfective form of the verb.

(213) Root Imperative

/sow/ so-?wi ‘break (tr)’

/pa-y/ pa-’yi ‘peel’

/fiil/ fifli ‘open (tr)’

/gyid/ gTfi ‘bury’

/4>it/ <m ‘string’

/ze-ty/ ze-t1! ‘break (tr)’

/gyip/ gyfp* ‘bend’

Generally speaking, the suffix /4 /  tends to occur with verbs whose perfective forms 

contain a suffix. The most notable exceptions are G5-3b and G6  verbs.

32/?o-w/ ‘paint for dance’ has the imperative form, fowi].
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There are a few verbs whose imperative suffix is /-i/. No pattern for their 

distribution is identifiable other than that they are all found after root-final /w/.

The suffix /-e/ is also found with some verbs. The occurrence of a H tone on 

the tonal tier, associated with the suffix, i.e. [-e] or [-fl, is common in G8  verbs whose 

root-final consonant is /d/, and in G6  verbs with a final /l/. An underlying F, thus a 

surface M (i.e. [-e] or [-1]) is found only in one word in my data, [’fm j] ‘tell’ , which is 

not a member of any of the nine morphological classes. (See Section 2.5.11 for the 

[e]~[i] alternation.)

(215) Root Imperative

a. /zj-d/ zj-ni ‘catch’

33Laurel Watkins’ Jemez consultants use the regular imperative forms [ha-wi] ‘bite’ 
instead of [ha-we-] (Laurel Watkins, personal communication). This may be an 
instance of generational differences.

(214) Root Imperative

/fia-w/ fia-wi ‘take’

/mjw/ mfwi ‘see

A j-w / ’owi ‘paint for dance’

b. r\b!

/gyil/ ‘close (tr)’

‘tell’

The irregular imperative forms are listed in (216).

(216) Root

/ha-s/

Imperative

ha-we- ‘bite’ 33

A}-/ ‘do, make’
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The imperative form of ‘bite’ looks like a passive potential form. (See Section 4.8.3.2 

for the discussion of the passive potential.) However, its actual passive potential form 

is [ha-sae-].

(217) qha-we’e ‘Bite it.’

q-ha-we- (tr[2sg:3bas]-bite/imp)

There seem to be cases where the passive potential form is used to give a command. 

See Section 4.8.3.2 for the details.

4.8.2.5. Incorporative

Like other inflected forms in the active paradigm, the incorporative forms may 

occur with or without a suffix. Several tendencies regarding the occurrence of 

incorporative suffixes are recognized. First, the unsuffixed incorporative form tends to 

occur with verbs whose perfective and potential forms are not suffixed. One exception 

to this is the verb /pae-y/ ‘make’ (G3-1) whose incorporative form is [paeya].

(218) Root Incorporative Perfective Potential

Po •/ ?o- ?o ’o- ‘grow, become’

(G2-2)

/ha-p/ ha- ha ha- ‘bake’ (G3-2)

/§j-y/ sf sj- sf- ‘find’ (G3-1)

/zo-w/ zo- zo- zo- ‘lift’ (G2-3)

Second, if the potential form consists of a verb root plus a suffix, the 

incorporative form, too, is likely to have a suffix. The exceptions include /zo-t/ ~ [zo-] 

‘enter’ (G5-1) and Izydl ~ [zf] ‘catch’ (G8 ).
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Root Potential Incorporative

PeV ?ele ?ele ‘stay, sit’ (G5-1)

/W O /  / ?|mj ‘tell’ (G5-1)

/si-t/ sf-to sf-te ‘fall o ff (G9-1)

/tyQ-d/ pQ-’nj tyQ-nq ‘cook’ (G8 )

/so-1/ so-le so-le ‘exit’ (G5-2)

Third, if the verb root ends in an underlying /s/, the incorporative form always 

contains the suffix /-e/. This is mostly the case with verbs of G5-3b which also take 

the suffix /-e/ in the perfective and the potential.

(220) Root Incorporative

/ma?s/ rn^-se ‘give’ (G l-2 )

/ha-s/ ha-se ‘bite’ (G5-3b)

/tya-s/ tya-se ‘seat’ (G5-3b)

/-e/ is the most common incorporative suffix, as it is for the perfective and the potential. 

It is normally associated with an underlying L tone on the tonal tier (i.e. /-e/), but very 

rarely an incorporative form with a final H tone occurs.

(221) Root Incorporative

/so-1/ s6 -le ‘exit’ (G5-2)

G7 and G10 verbs again take different suffixes. The suffix l-ol occurs with G7 

verbs, just as in the perfective and the potential.

(222) Root Potential Incorporative

/kwe-y/ kwe-?yo kwe-yo ‘feed’ (G7)

/sa-1/ sa-’lo sa-lo ‘pull’ (G7)
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G10 verbs have the suffix /4/.

(223) Root Potential Incorporative

/pQ-d/ pQ-nt pQ-ni ‘slap’

Sporadically, the suffix /-a/ is found.

(224) Root Incorporative

/pae-y/ paeya ‘make’ (G3-1)

/tyQ-d/ tyQ-nq ‘cook’ (G8 )

/gyil/  gyfla ‘close (tr) ’ 34 (G6 )

Incorporation is one of the main environments for verb root-initial consonant 

ablaut. (See Section 2.5.5.) Some examples of ablauting stems are given in (225).

Root Perfective Incorporative

t? ~ s /fq-d/ t’Q- SQ-ni ‘beat’

kw ~ khy /k^a-w/ k^a- khya- ‘lay down’

n ~ t /nj-w/ nf tfwe Took for’

fi ~ h /ha-p/ fia ha- ‘bake’

A few verbs have suppletive incorporative stems, for example, ‘bathe’ and 

‘fight’ in (226). The situation is more complex for ‘enter’, however. [t?o] occurs as 

both the perfective and the imperative forms, while forms with the root [zo-] are found 

in other stems: e.g. [zo-te] (potential), [zo-zo] (imperfective).

34The verb has two incorporative forms: [gyfla] and [gyfle]. The former is used when a 
jar or bucket is closed; the latter refers to the closing of a door. [gyfla] may also mean 
‘locking a horse in a stable or corral’, and [gyfle] can apply to the closing of a gate 
(Laurel Watkins, personal communication).
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(226) Perfective Incorporative

’ae khe- ‘bathe’

wae hf ‘fight’

t’o zo- ‘enter’

4.8.3. Detransitive paradigm

The detransitive paradigm for inflection applies to two types of verbs: (a) 

transitive verbs in the passive voice, and (b) detransitive verbs (i.e. derived intransitive 

verbs) many of which are derived from transitive forms. This paradigm consists of 

five inflected forms, just like the active paradigm, but only detransitive verbs have all 

five inflectional categories. Transitive verbs in the passive have only three— perfective, 

potential, and imperfective.

Unlike the active paradigm, most forms in this paradigm, particularly the 

perfective, potential and imperfective, have regular shapes. These three forms are 

predictable from the underlying detransitive (i.e. passive) stem. With most verbs, the 

root, i.e. the segmental shape of the detransitive stem minus the inflectional suffix is the 

same as the one used in the active inflection, but there is a difference in the tonal 

pattern. Detransitive stems with a different final consonant are found in G7 and G10 

verbs.

4.8.3.1. Perfective

The detransitive perfective suffix /-ae/ has three tonal variants: [-ae], [-as], and 

[-ae]. Because the tone on the suffix cannot be predicted, it is treated here as reflecting 

the tonal pattern of the detransitive stem: e.g. /FF/, /HF/, /HH/, /HL/, /HLL/. Thus, 

[-ae], which is most common, takes its tone from a final F tone on the tonal tier, [-ae]

214

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



from a final H, and [-ae] from a final L tone. The final H and L tones are only found 

with a subset of G5-3a verbs.

Detr stem tone Root Detr Perfective35

/FF/ /t?Q-d/ fQ-t’Se ‘beat’

/W Ip ’ae ‘tell’

/mjw/ mf’we ‘see’

/pae-y/ pfe’ye ‘make’

Ptt-iV ’afe-Pfe ‘bathe, wash’

/HF/ /gyil/ gyflas ‘close’

/ma?s/ massae ‘give’

/H H / /gy id/ gh'dae ‘bury’

/sj-b/ s[-bae ‘stop’

/ta-1/ ta-las ‘chop’

/H U /pib/ ptbae ‘show up’

/HLL/ /woleb/ wolebae ‘pass by’

nCc-soV k̂ e-solae ‘pay’

35Two phonological rules are involved in the derivation of some of the detransitive 
perfective forms, /ae/ changes to [e] after /w/, /yl and /ty/ through the ae Raising rule. 
(This rule also applies to the derivation of the detransitive potential form, discussed in 
the next section.) The root-final /b/ and /d/, when occurring before [ae], change to [p’] 
and [f], respectively, by the application of the Glottalization rule, which requires the 
presence of a F tone in the following syllable. (The glottalization is also found in the 
active perfective form.) Note that a nasalized vowel does not cause these consonants to 
change to [m] and [n], respectively, when they are followed by the vowel /ae/ of the 
perfective suffix. (See Sections 2.5.12 (ae Raising), 2.5.3 (Glottalization) and 2.5.2.2 
(Nasalization) for the details of the phonological rules.)
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4.8.3.2. Potential

The detransitve potential form takes the suffix /-ae-/.36

Root Detr Potential37

/gyil/ gyflae- (/gyflae-/) ‘close’

/fg-d/ pQ-dk- (/t?Q-dae-/) ‘beat’

Kb/ ?|bae- (/’fbab-/) ‘tell’

/mjw/ mfwe- (/mfwae-/) ‘see’

/pae-y/ paeye- (/paeyae-/) ‘make’

Px-tV ’ae-ffe- (fx-Vx-f) ‘bathe, wash’

/gyid/ gTdae- (/gTdae-/) ‘bury’

/woleb/ wolebae- (/wolebae-/) ‘pass by’

Just as with non-derived intransitive verbs with potential inflection, /dae/ plus 

the detransitive potential form is a more common way of expressing a command. (See 

Section 4.8.2.4.)

(229) dae p’f-ye’e ‘Get wet.’

dae p’f-yae- (opt get.wet/detr.potn)

(230) dae khyjWQtye’e ‘Have a dream.’

dae khyfwQtyae- (opt dream/detr.potn)

The detransitive potential forms of two transitive verbs, i.e. [ha-sae-] ‘bite’ and 

[hfi-pk-] ‘bake’, are also used in giving a command. In this case, the A is second 

person (i.e. the person ordered to perform an action), and the P is third person (i.e. the

36The vowel /ae-/ is realized as fas?ae] or [ae’ae] in pre-pause position.
37Note that neither the sonorants nor the voiced stops /b/ and /d/ at the end of the root 
are glottalized before the long /ae-/.
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object acted upon). The verb takes an intransitive prefix which encodes the patient. As 

discussed in Section 4.7 ‘Passivization’, passivization is normally not possible when 

the A is first or second person. The use of the detransitive potential form in an 

imperative construction is an apparent exception to this principle.

(231) a. pFli eha-sae’ae ‘Bite the apple (Class II) .’

(lit. ‘Let the apple be bitten.’) 

pf-lf e-ha-sae- (apple intr[3inv]-bite/psv.potn)

b. bela ha-sae?ae ‘Bite the bread (Class IE ).’

(lit. ‘Let the bread be bitten. ’) 

bela 0-ha-sae- (bread intr[3bas]-bite/psv.potn)

(232) bela ha-pae?ae ‘Bake bread (sg, Class H I).’

(lit. ‘Let bread be baked.’) 

bela 0-ha-pae- (bread intr[3bas]-bake/psv.potn)

4.8.3.3. Imperfective

The detransitive imperfective form takes the suffix /-asa/.

Root Detr Imperfective

/gyil/ gyflasa (/gyflasa/) ‘close’

/fQ-d/ fQ-nqsa ‘beat’

/W ?fmqsa ‘tell’

/mjw/ mfwasa ‘see’

/pae-y/ paeyasa ‘make’

/’ae-tV ’ae-t^sa ‘bathe, wash’

/gyid/ gyidasa ‘bury’

/woleb/ wolebasa ‘pass by’
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4.8.3.4. Imperative

Only derived intransitive verbs have imperative forms in the detransitive 

paradigm. Transitive verbs in the passive voice do not. There are three suffixes: /-i/, 

/-a/, /-ae/.

Imp suffix Root Detr Imperative

/-*/ /wQ-y/ WQ-yi ‘ascend, climb’

/sipaey/ sfpaeyi ‘get married’ 38

/-a/ /kwib/ kwfba ‘stand up’

/-ae/ /gyit/ gyftae ‘get stuck’

qkwfba ‘Stand up.’

q-kwfba (intr[2 sg]-stand.up/detr.imp)

4.8.3.5. Incorporative

The incorporative form is the most variant of all the inflected forms in the 

detransitive paradigm. Three types are recognized: (a) verb root only, (b) verb root 

plus the suffix /-ae(-)/, (c) irregular forms. Examples (237) - (240) illustrate the 

incorporative stems in negative imperative constructions.

(236) Root Detr Incorporative

a. /W Q -y / wq- ‘ascend, climb’

b. /woleb/ wolebae- ‘pass by’

/khyiwQty/ kl'yfwQt1'e- ‘dream’

/hae-1/ hae-De ‘sweat’

c. /kwib/ kTte ‘stand up’

38This is a compound verb consisting of /si/ ‘be together, partners’ and /pae-y/ ‘make’.
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(237) WQ-mq ‘Don’t climb.’

WQ--mq- (climb/detr.inc-no)

(238) wolebae-mq ‘Don’t pass by.’

wolebae--mq- (pass .by/detr. inc-no)

(239) hae-laemq ‘Don’t sweat.’

hae-lae-mq- (s weat/detr. inc-no)

(240) p?f-yemq ‘Don’t get wet.’

p’l-yjfe-mq- (get.wet/detr.inc-no)

4.8.4. Morphological classes of verbs

As we have seen, the inflection of Jemez verbs is quite complex; there is much 

irregularity. It does not seem possible to derive all the inflected forms from a single 

underlying form. However, most of the transitive verbs in my data fall into nine 

classes according to their inflectional patterns. The tonal patterns and inflectional 

properties of verbs in these classes are shown in Table 20. Only the inflected forms in 

the active paradigm are included, since the inflection in the detransitive paradigm is 

regular.

In all verbs except those in G7, G8 , G9-2, and G10, there is a correspondence 

in tonal patterns between the active perfective and active potential stems: if one of them 

carries a H tone in the second syllable of a disyllabic stem or the only syllable of a 

monosyllabic stem, the other carries a F tone. There is also a connection between the 

incorporative stem and the perfective and potential stems: if the perfective and potential 

are unsuffixed, the incorporative, too, is unsuffixed; if suffixed, the incorporative 

contains the same suffix as the perfective and potential.
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Table 20. Morphological classes of verbs

Potn Pf Impf Imp Inc Final C

G2-3 CV- CV- -a’i 4 0 w, y

G3-1 CV- CV- R -lae 0 w, y

G5-3a CV(-)C-e CV(-)C-e -a9i 4 -e b, d, t, ty, 1

G5-3b CVC-e CVC-e R 0 -e s

G6 CV(-)C-e CV(-)C-6 R -e -e 1

G7 CV(-)C-o CV(-)C-o 4 4 - 0 y,i
G8 CV-C-b CV- R -e ? d

G9-2 CV(-)C-e CV(-)C-e (Q-e 4 -e p, t, 1

G10 CV(-)C4- CV(-)C4- 4 -e 4 y.d

Potn. Pfi The syllable structure and tones of the verb roots are not included for G 10 

verbs since the two examples in my data are different in the number of 

syllables.

Impf: ‘R’ means that these classes have reduplicated forms; ‘(C)-e’ in G9-2 means that 

the root-final consonant alternates with another consonant in the 

imperfective.

Imp. Inc: ‘0’ means that these verbs are unsuffixed. There is irregularity in the

incorporative form of G8  verbs, e.g. [zy] ‘catch, touch’, [sQ-nfl ‘beat’, 

[tyQ-nq] ‘cook’.

Final C = verb root-final consonants
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The passive stems (i.e. perfective, potential, imperfective) have the same tonal 

pattern, except for a small subset of G5-3a verbs.

The verbs in G7 and G10 contain a different consonant (i.e. Ibf) in the final 

syllable of the passive stems: e.g. [kwe-?yb] ‘feed/pf ~ [kwe-p?ae] ‘feed/psv.pf’ , [pQ-n|-] 

‘slap/pf ~ [pQ-p’as] ‘slap/psv.pf. ([nQpjy|-] ‘teach/pf has two passive perfective 

forms— [nQpfye] and [nQpjp’ae]— of which the former is more common.)

It is quite possible that there are more verb classes. Table 19 lists 19 groups, 

and many of them may turn out to be valid classes. However, only nine of them can be 

identified as inflectional classes with some certainty. Groups other than these nine 

contain too few examples or irregularity within them. For instance, there are at least 

two types found in the imperative forms of Gl-1 verbs (e.g. [mfwi] ‘see’, [so-wi] 

‘break something’) and the incorporative forms of G l-2  verbs (e.g. [ma?se] ‘give’, [hi] 

‘k ill’). G2-1 consists of only one verb, [mp] ‘bring (pf/potn)’, in my data.

Sprott (1992) claims that the full paradigm of most verbs can be obtained if we 

know four stem forms, i.e. active perfective, active imperfective, passive perfective, 

passive imperfective. He writes that “These four forms must simply be memorized; 

there is no sure way of getting from one to any of the other three” (1992:144), and he 

seems to suggest that the other three stems in the active paradigm, i.e. imperative, 

potential (his ‘optative’), and incorporative ( ‘negative imperative’), can all be derived 

from the perfective (1992:148-149). The difference between my conclusions and 

Sprott’s on verb inflection may be attributed to three factors. First, I  have paid close 

attention to tones and grouped verbs into 19 classes according to the tonal patterns of 

the potential and perfective stems. Second, I have analyzed systematically the 

alternation between consonants: e.g. [b] ~ [m] ~ [p?], [d] ~ [n] ~ [t?], and determined 

their phonological conditions while setting up a single underlying consonant from

221

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



which the other(s) can be derived. Third, I have proposed the analysis that most verbs 

have an underlying root-final consonant.

My preliminary conclusion on transitive active verb inflection is as follows: to 

obtain the full paradigm of a verb, we need to have five pieces of information on a 

verb, (a) the morphological class of the verb, (b) the verb root, (c) the active perfective 

stem, (d) the detransitive (passive) stem, and (e) the active imperative form. The active 

potential stem is predictable from the active perfective stem in all but four classes, and 

three of the the four are small classes. The (active) incorporative stem, at least the 

segmental shape, of verbs except those in G8 , can be predicted from the perfective.

The imperfective stem is also predictable if we know the verb root-final consonant and 

the tonal pattern of the perfective stem, except for verbs in the small classes of G7, G9- 

2, G10.

Inflection in the detransitive paradigm is regular, and it is possible to derive the 

perfective, imperfective and potential forms from a single detransitive stem with an 

underlying tonal pattern, namely, we would not have to list the passive perfective and 

imperfective forms. The only difference between the passive and active stems is the 

tonal pattern, and the vast majority of verbs have regular, predictable tones (/FF/ or 

/HF/) in the passive stem, so if we only know which verbs of G5-3a have anomalous 

tones, we can obtain the passive paradigm of all transitive verbs. (See Section

4.8.3.1.)

It might even be possible to derive all the inflected stems, including the 

imperative, from one underlying verb root as long as the class membership of the verb 

is known. However, we still need to work out the details of verb classes before we can 

determine the validity of such a claim. A complete paradigm for each of the nine verb 

classes is provided in Appendix 4 “Transitive verb paradigms.”
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4.8.5. Stative verbs

4.8.5.1. Introduction

Stative verbs lack a perfective/imperfective opposition altogether, and most of 

them have only one basic form. The verbs are grouped into three types on the basis of 

whether they have inflected stems other than the basic one, and if they do, how many. 

The first type, which consists of only three verbs in my data, have two forms (basic 

and potential). The second type, which contains four stative verbs, have three (basic, 

potential, incorporative). The third type is most numerous and has only the basic form. 

The details of these types are provided in the following sections.

Verbs in the basic form are interpreted as referring to a state or condition which 

exists at the time of utterance or existed at some reference time in the past. If  the 

sentence does not contain any time adverb or any other tense marker, the tense is 

indeterminate.

(241) howa w q ’ q  ‘He is (very) kind.’

howa 0 - w q * (very intr[3bas]-kind/stat)

(242) nQ-sipaeya i’e ‘I  am a potter.’

nQ-sipaeya i-’e (potter intr[lsg]-cop/stat)

(243) n f ’flaewa vakhe-khe is6  ‘I  (have) lived in Albuquerque for a long time.’

nj- ’flae-wa vakhe-kl,e i-so (I much-time Albuquerque intr[lsg]-live/stat)

(244) wa-mi ‘He wants/wanted it.’

0-wa-mj (intr[3bas]-want/stat)

To indicate that the state does not exist any more, the inflectional suffixes /-m£7 

‘past habitual’ and /-’ae-/ ‘unfulfilled’ are added to the basic stative form. (See Section 

4.8.6 for the inflectional suffixes.)
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(245) we-fipnfi 

0 -we-fifmf-

(246) we-fifae’ae

0 -we-fipae-

(247) nQ-sipaeya i’emi 

nQ-sipaeya i-’e-mf-

(248) iwohomj’ae’ae

1-wohompae-

‘He used to be strong.’ 

(intr[3bas]-strong/stat-past) 

‘He used to be strong.’ 

(intr[3bas]-strong/stat-past)

‘I used to be a potter.’

(potter intr[lsg]-cop/stat-past) 

‘I used to be happy.’

(intr[ 1 sg]-happy/stat-past)

4.8.5.2. Stative verbs with two inflected stems

There are only three verbs of this type in my data. They have separate basic and 

potential stems. Basic stems are illustrated in (250)-(252).

(249) Basic

nQ-

Potential

nQ

’e-

nQ-

nQ-

‘be (copula, existential)’

‘be (of ambient condidtions, e.g. weather,

temperature)’

‘be forgetful’

(250) nffae dt-yo i’ le 

nf-fae df-yo jl-’e

(251) tf- khya nQ?Q 

tf- khya 0-nQ-

(252) howa |nQ 

howa j-nQ

‘They (du) are quiet.’

(they quiet intr[3du]-cop/stat) 

‘It is winter.’

(winter TA intr[3bas]-cop/stat) 

‘I  am forgetful.’

(very iben[lsg]-forgetful/stat)
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The basic form may be inflected with suffixes /-mf-/ and /-?£b-/. However, like 

transitive active verbs, the future suffix /-hf-/ must be attached to the potential stem.

(253) bep’ae i’e-hff ‘I will be OK.’

bep’ae i-’e--hf- (OK intr[lsg]-cop/potn-fut)

(254) p’fwa khya nQ-hff ‘It will be different.’

p?fwa khya 0 -n Q -h f- (different TA intr[3bas]-be/potn-fut)

The potential form may also occur with the optative particle /da/ or /dae/. This 

construction is often used as a polite way of giving a command.

(255) ha? bep’ae da ?e- ‘I hope he will be all right.’

ha? bep’ae da 0-’e- (Mod OK opt intr[3bas]-cop/potn)

(256) p’fwa dae nQ- ‘You can be different.’

p?f-wa dae nQ- (different opt cop/pom)

(257) we-fe dae ’e- ‘You can be quiet.’

we-fe dae ?e- (quiet opt cop/potn)

[nQ-] ‘be forgetful/pom’ is different from the other verbs in that it takes the 

suffix /-so-/ when used with the optative particle /da/ or /dae/. As we will see in Section

4.8.5.4, this suffix is commonly used with invariant stative stems in ‘optative’ 

constructions.

(258) dae nQ-so?o ‘You can be forgetful.’

dae nQ--so- (opt forgetful/potn-Mod)
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4.8.5.3. Stative verbs with non-basic /-se/

The stative verbs of this type are characterized by having three inflectional 

forms: basic, potential, incorporative. The examples in my data are listed in (259).

Basic Potential Incorporative

mp mpse mpse ‘feel’

mf mfse mfse ‘be tainted’

pe pe-se ve ‘think’

bf bf-se bf-se ‘be a size (large/small)’

(260) rip ibep’ae’o imp ‘I feel I was raised right.’

np i-bep?ae- ?6  i-mp (I intr[lsg]-OK-grow/pf intr[lsg]-feel/stat)

(261) filae ebf ‘They (pi) are big.’

’ilae e-bf- (much/big intr[3inv]-size/stat)

The potential form may be followed by the future suffix /-h f/. It may also 

occur with the optative particle /da/ or /dae/.

(262) nQ ipe-sehfj ‘I  will think that way.’

nQ i-pe-se-hf (that, way intr[lsg]-think/potn-fut)

(263) nQ ha? da pe-se ‘He can think that way.’ ‘Let him think that way.’

nQ ha? da 0-pe-se (that, way Mod opt intr[3bas]-think/potn)

Note that [se] in the potential form can be omitted when the verb is followed by 

the future suffix. However, [se] is always present in the optative construction, when 

the particle /da/ or /dae/ cooccurs with the verb.

(264) ?flae khya ebf-(se)hfi ‘They (pi) will be big.’

?flae khya e-bf(se)-hf (much/big TA intr[3inv]-size/potn-fut)
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(265) imfCseJhi’j ‘I  will have a smear (on my body).’

i-mj-(se)-h£- (intr[ lsg]-be.tainted/potn-fut)

The incorporative form occurs in negative commands and in verb incorporation. 

Only [ve] ‘think’ does not contain the suffix [se] in this form.

(266) mfsemq ‘Don’t get tainted.’

mfse-mq- (tainted/inc-no/without)

(267) nQ vemq ‘Don’t think that way.’

nQ ve-mq- (that.way think/inc-no/without)

/m f / ‘feel’ and /m f / ‘be tainted’ are common heads of stative compounds.

These heads are normally not incorporated but there are exceptions. In (268b) and 

(269b), the stative verbs are incorporated, but the stative head does not appear. The 

same holds true of (270b), a negative imperative construction. However, in (271b) and 

(272b), the stative head does appear in the incorporative form [mjse].

(268) a. nf iwohomjsedae’e iwa-mj ‘I  want to be happy.’

nf i-wohomjse-dae’e i-wa-mj

(I intr[lsg]-happy/potn-comp intr[lsg]-want/stat) 

b. n f iwohowh-mj “ I  want to be happy.’

n f i-woho-wa-mi (I intr[lsg]-happy-want/stat)

(269) a. 4>ftyimisedae’e ha?- qwa-mi ‘Do you want to be weak?’

4>ityimtse-dae’e ha?- q-wa-mj (weak/pom-comp Q intr[2sg]-want/stat) 

b. ha? q4»ftyiwa-m} ‘Do you want to be weak?’

ha? q-4>ityi-wa-m{ (Q intr[2sg]-weak-want/stat)

(270) a. khy}mj ‘He is lazy.’

0-khy£n} (intr[3bas]-lazy/stat)
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(270) b. khyjmq ‘Don’t be lazy!’

khyf-mq- (lazy-no/without)

(271) a. wa-mj ‘He wants it.’

0 -wa-mj (intr[3bas]-want/stat)

b. wa-misemq ‘Don’t want it!’

wa-mise-mq- (want/inc-no/without)

(272) a. vf-mi ‘He is hungry.’

0 -vf-mj (intr[3bas]-hungry/stat)

b. vf-mjsemq ‘Don’t be hungry!’

vf-mise-mq- (hungry/inc-no/without)

4.8.5.4. Stative verbs with invariant steins

Most stative verbs belong to this type, and they have only the basic stem. 

Examples are listed in (273).

(273) ’ae- ‘be fast’ ’j-nf ‘be brave’ ’q- ‘be sweet’

holae ‘be of weight (heavy/light)’ k^f ‘be sharp’

ma?m ‘be slow’ pe ‘be sunny’ pf ‘be bright’

p’o ‘be ripe’ se ‘be hard (as of objects)’

so ‘live’ tfse ‘be noisy’ tyflae ‘be hot’

we-fif ‘be strong’ we-fe ‘be cold’ we-tyQ ‘be bitter (taste)’

wq- ‘be good, kind’

The basic stem form can be followed by /-mf-/, /-’ae-/, and /-hf-/, as with all the 

other stative verbs.
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(274) howa wQ-mt’j 

howa 0 -W Q --m f

(275) howa W Q -h|?i  

howa 0 -W Q --h f

‘He used to be kind.’

(very intr[3bas]-kind/stat-past) 

‘He will be kind.’

(very intr[3bas]-kind/stat-fut)

The same basic form also occurs in compounding, including the negative imperative

(276) and (277). There is one exception (278): [se] ‘be hard’ has a different 

incorporative form [sela].

(276) hjha? ma?n}mq 

hpia? mai?nj-mq-

(277) dae-ge somq 

dae-ge so-mq-

‘Don’t be slow.’

(Mod slow/stat-no/without) 

‘Don’t live there.’

(there live/stat-no/without)

(278) selamq 

sela-mq-

‘Don’t be hard.’ 

(hard/stat-no/without)

Another structural feature of stative verbs of this type is that when used with the 

optative particle /da/ or /dae/, the basic form is suffixed with /-so-/ ‘potential’.

(279) dae we-fifso’o 

dae we-fif-so-

(280) da tjsesb’o 

da t|se-so-

(281) dae-ge dae soso 

dae-ge dae §6 -s6 -

‘Be strong.’

(opt strong/stat-potn) 

‘Let him be noisy.’

(opt noisy/stat-potn) 

‘Live there.’

(there opt live/stat-potn)
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4.8.6. Inflectional suffixes

4.8.6.1. / - h f / ‘future’

/-hf /  is suffixed to the potential form of an active verb or the basic form of most 

stative verbs. (See Section 4.8.5 ‘Stative verbs’.) It indicates that an action or event is 

predicted to happen in the future.39

(282) da-bae tefulehfj 

da-ba-s te-fifle-hf

(283) ’ftae-hft

0 -?ftae--hf

(284) na?- khya?nihfi 

na?- 0 -khya?nt-hf

(285) do-ta? nf K^nq’Qbae-hj

‘I  am going to open the door.’

(door-inv tr[ 1 sg:3inv]-open/potn-fut)

‘It is going to sink.’

(intr[3 basj-sink/potn-fiit)

‘He will be tired.’

(that/he intr[3bas]-be.tired/stat-fut)

‘He is going to watch over me. ’40

do--ta? n f H > fn q , Q b a e--h f (that/he-agtIintr[lsg]-watch/psv.potn-fut)

4.8.6.2. /-m f / ‘past habitual’

This morpheme indicates past habitual and is suffixed to the imperfective form 

of an active verb or the basic form of a stative verb.

(286) tapaj-mfi ‘I  used to know him.’ 

ta-pa?--mf (tr[lsg:3bas]-know/stat-past)

(287) khya^ni takwe-yimfi ‘I  used to feed a dog.’

khya?nf ta-kwe-yi-mf (dogtr[lsg:3bas]-feed/impf-past)

39Sprott (1992:145) writes that the suffix is added to the perfective form of active 
verbs, but it is actually suffixed to the potential form. These two stem forms usually 
differ in tonal patterns.
40The vowel of the suffix is often shortened when the preceding syllable contains a 
long vowel.
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(288) nî 'tae bela ima?sasam|?i  ‘She used to give me bread.’

na?--ta? bel6  i-ma?sasa-mf (that/she-agt bread intr[lsg]-give/psv.impf-past)

/-mf-/ may occur in an alternative past habitual form [mf’ae], but the difference 

between the two forms is not clear.41

(289) a.

b.

tato-tomff

ta-to-to-mf

tato-tomf’ae

ta-to-to-mf’ae

‘I used to hit him.’

(tr[ 1 sg:3bas]-hit/impf-past) 

‘I used to hit him.’

(tr[ 1 sg:3bas]-hit/impf-past)

4.8.6.3. /-’&■/ ‘unfulfilled’

/-’ae-/ most commonly means an aborted or unfulfilled action. It is suffixed to 

the imperfective or the future form of an active verb. When it occurs with the basic 

form of a stative verb, it indicates that a state or a condition existed in the past.

(290) khyiwQtyasa’ae’ae

0-khyfwQtyasa-’ze-

(291) irmfc-dae’e ti’lfnfae’ae

1-m '̂-dae’e til-’fde-’ae-

(292) mqsi’li iyae-tae-hfae’ae 

mqsili i-0 -yse-tfe-hf-’afe-

(293) ha kwil imae-hj’ae’ae 

ha kwil i-ma?--hf-’te-

‘He was dreaming (but woke up).’ 

(intr[3bas]-dream/impf-unf)

‘I  tried to go (but couldn’t).’

(intr[ 1 sg]-go/potn-comp tr[ 1 sg/refl]-try/potn-unf) 

‘He was going to throw me a ball (but didn’t).’ 

(ball iben[ 1 sg]-bas-throw/psv.potn-fut-unf)

‘I should have gone.’

(TA Mod intr[lsg]-go/potn-fut-unf)

41[’ae] in [mfae] may be related to another inflectional suffix /-’&•/, to be discussed in 
the following section.
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4.8.6.4. /-bae-/ ‘ iterative’

This suffix, which co-occurs with the imperfective form of an active verb, 

indicates iterative aspect, i.e. an action is repeated, or emphasizes the on-going process 

of an action. In (295), /-bae-/ with the future suffix implies that the action will continue 

into the future, longer than without the future suffix, as in (294).

(294) mq-sPli da tQyae-lebae?ae ‘I will keep throwing a ball to him.’

mqsilf da tQ-0-yae-le-bae- (ball opt tben[lsg:3sg]-bas-throw/impf-iter)

(295) khya??n| takwe-yibae-h|:‘i  ‘I  will keep on feeding the dog.’

khya?nf ta-kwe-yi-bae--h|- (dog tr[lsg:3bas]-feed/impf-iter-fut)

(296) ’t'tasbae-hl’i ‘It is going to be sinking.’

0-’ttae-bae--hf (intr[3bas]-sink/impf-iter-fut)

4.8.7. Inflectional auxiliaries

The verbs [ma?] ‘go (pf)’ and ff l ‘come (prog)’ also occur as inflectional 

auxiliaries indicating progressive aspect.42 They are suffixed to the imperfective form 

of regular intransitive verbs, i.e. those which are inflected according to the active 

paradigm, or the potential form of detransitive verbs. Most intransitive and detransitive 

verbs in the imperfective can have habitual, progressive and durative interpretation. 

However, the imperfective form of some verbs is interpreted only as non-progressive, 

and these verbs have a separate form for the progressive which contains one of the 

inflectional auxiliaries, as illustrated in (297) and (298). These auxiliaries are never 

used with transitive verbs, for which the imperfective can have both the habitual and 

progressive interpretation.

42Logically the progressive form of ‘go’ would be expected here, but it is the perfective 
form which occurs as an inflectional auxiliary.
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(297) a.

(298) a.

(299)

(300)

(301)

(302)

(303)

(304)

s f ’lew a Qthfe-, o 

sfl-?ew a Q-l-sae-?o  

khya Qthee-, o-ma? 

khya Q-l-sae’o-m a? 

(sona’e) ivo-tyasa  

(sona’e) i-vo-tyasa  

b. khya ivo-tye-,i

khya i-0-v6-tyae-?-i

?o-ma?

0-?6--ma?

da-bass egyflitae-ma? 

da-ba-s e-gyflft£e--ma? 

tye-tibaes ep’f-ye-ma? 

tye-tiba-s e-p’f-ye--ma? 

yaebe khya  96 ,?f 

yaebe khya 0-?o--?i 

khya idf-’o-’j 

khya i-d P o -~\ 

p P lis  ep’o-p’o-’j 

pt-lf-s e-p’o p ’o'-’j

‘He wakes up at seven.’

(seven-o’clock iben[3sg]-refl/pl-wake.up/impf) 

‘He is waking up.’

(TA iben[3sg]-refl/pl-wake.up-iaux)

‘I (always) get lost.’

((always) intr[ 1 sg]-get.lost/detr.impf)

‘I am getting lost.’

(T A intr [ 1 sg] -bas-get. lost/potn-iaux)

‘It (= the beard) is growing.’ 

(intr[3bas]-grow/impf-iaux)

‘The door is closing.’

(door-inv intr[3inv]-cIose/detr.potn-iaux)

‘The box is getting wet.’

(box-inv intr[3inv]-get.wet/detr.potn-iaux)

‘He is getting bigger.’

(big TA intr[3bas]-grow/impf-iaux)

‘I  am getting sleepy.’

(TA intr[lsg]-get.sleepy/impf-iaux)

‘The apple is ripening.’

(apple-inv intr[3inv]-ripen/impf-iaux)

These auxiliaries both emphasize progression but /ma?/ implies that the process 

indicated by the verb is closer to the end point.

(305) a. inQ’o-’i

i-0-nQ?o--’}

‘I am finishing.’

(iben[ 1 sg]-bas-finish/impf-iaux)
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(305) b. jnQVma? ‘I am finishing. (= I am about to finish.)’

t-0-nQ?o--ma? (iben[ 1 sg]-bas-finish/impf-iaux)

(306) a. khya ive-la’o-’f ‘I (= a male) am getting old.’

khya i-ve-la-76 --’i (TA intr[lsg]-old(man)-become/impf-iaux) 

b. khya ive-lcfo-ma? ‘I (= a male) am getting old.

(= I am nearing the old age.)’ 

khya i-ve-la-?6 --mae (TA intr[lsg]-old(man)-become/impf-iaux)

4.8.8. Admonitive

There is a special construction for the admonitive mood. It consists of the 

particle /hedae/ followed by the perfective form of a verb with a pronominal prefix, plus 

the suffix /’ae/ 43

(307) hedae so’ae ‘Watch out! He might break it.’

hedae O-so-’ae (adm tr[3sg:3bas]-break/pf-adm)

(308) hedae §F(l)ae ‘Watch out! He might find it.’

hedae 0-sf-(l)-?ae (adm tr[3sg:3bas]-find/pf-adm)

(309) hedfe mâ ae ‘Watch out! He might give it to her.’

hedae 0-ma?-?ae (adm tr[3sg:3bas]-give/pf-adm)

(310) hedtie eso-9lae ‘Watch out! They (pi) might go out.’

hedae e-so-l-’ae (adm intr[3inv]-go.out-adm)

There are two important phonological processes involved in this construction:

(a) the lowering of the tone in the final syllable of disyllabic verb stems, and (b) the

43The tone of the suffix remains H if the preceding verb stem is monosyllabic with H 
tone, as in (307) and (308), but after a F-carrying stem, the tone changes to L. Both of 
these facts are correctly predicted by the tone rules discussed in Section 2.4.3.
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change of the underlying vowel /ae/ in the stem-final syllable. The suffix P&! has a 

tone-lowering effect on disyllabic verb stems: the H tone of the final syllable of the 

verb is changed to L, as shown in (311) and (312). (See Section 2.4.3.7 for 

morphological tone lowering.)

(311) hedae qgTda’ae ‘Watch out! He might bury you.’

hedae q-gyidae-’ae (adm intr[2 sg]-bury/psv.pf-adm)

An underlying stem-final /ae/ is changed to [a], when followed by the admonitive 

suffix.

(312) hedae qv6 -tya’ae ‘Watch out! You might get lost.’

hedae q-v6 -tyae-’ae (adm intr[2 sg]-get.lost/detr.pf-adm)

The change of the verb-stem final vowel, caused by the admonitive suffix may 

result in the nasalization of the verb-root final consonant (/d/ or /b/). As was noted in 

Section 2.5.2 of Chapter 2, the nasalized vowel in the preceding syllable causes [a] to 

be nasalized within the same stem, but not [ae].

(313) hedae qpQ-mq’ae ‘Watch out! He might slap you.’

hedae q-pQ-bae-’ae (adm intr[2 sg]-slap/psv.pf-adm)

(314) hedae qzf-nq’ae ‘Watch out! He might catch you.’

hedae q-zfdafe-’ae (adm intr[2 sg]-catch/psv.pf-adm)

Sometimes !M appears before the suffix /-’ae/. This happens not only when the

verb ends in an underlying final /l/, as in (310), but also when the final consonant is /dI 

or !\J.
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(315) hedae khyflae ‘Watch out! He might bring it.’

hedae 0 -khy]d-’a2 (adm tr[3sg:3bas]-bring/pf-adm)

(316) hedae ezplae ‘Watch out! He might catch it.’

hedae e-zj-d-’ie (adm tr[3sg:3inv]-catch/pf-adm)

(317) hedae qsPlae ‘Watch out! You might fall off. ’ 44

hedae q-srt-’ae (adm intr[2 sg]-fall/pf-adm)

This process appears to be generalized to cases where the verb ends in a consonant 

other than /l/, /d/, and Ixl. This generalization may be due to the fact that many verb 

roots whose vowel is /j/ or /}•/ end in fte ] when they occur with the admonitive suffix.

(318) hedae mplae ‘Watch out! He might bring it.’

hedae 0-mfy-’ife (adm tr[3sg:3bas]-bring/pf-adm)

(319) hedae splae ‘Watch out! He might find it. ’ 45

hedae 0-sfy-’ae (adm tr[3sg:3bas]-find/pf-adm)

The phonological issues involved in the admonitive construction are the same 

for the subordinating marker /-’ae/ (Section 4.9.1) and the nominalizer /-’e/ (Section 

4.9.2).

4.9. Subordinating markers

4.9.1. /-’ae/ ‘conditional-temporal’

/-’ae/ is a conditional-temporal suffix, meaning ‘i f  or when something happens’ . 

It is most commonly suffixed to the perfective or imperfective form of the verb, but it 

can also occur on the future stem (i.e. the potential form plus /-hf7).

^This is a unique case of l\J which may be realized as [1] because of the preceding non­
nasalized vowel.
45Some people say [spae].
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(320) qfele9ae qfio-yoh|’i ‘If  you eat it, you will get sick.’

q-t’ele-’ae q-fio-yo-hf (tr[2sg:3bas]-eat-cond intr[2sg]-

get.sick/potn-fut)

(321) do- ’aj’ae hQ-gyf tama?h§’i ‘If  he comes, I  will give him food.’ 

do- 0-7§?-’ae hQ-gy( ta-ma?-h£ (that/he intr[3bas]-come/pf-cond food

tr [ 1 sg:3bas]-give/potn-fut)

(322) do- icpQhi’as bela tamajhfi ‘If  he dances, I will give him bread.’

do- il-khypQ-h|--?as bela ta-ma?-hf- (that/he tr[3sg/refl]-dance/potn-fut-cond

bread tr[lsg:3bas]-give/potn-fut)

(323) wohomj’ae tQthae-?Q-hj ‘If  he is happy, I will work for him.’

0-wohompfc tQ-l-sae-’Q'-hf- (intr[3bas]-happy/stat-cond tben[lsg:3sg]-refl-

work/potn-fut)

(324) n£ khya izasmfae John tamt ‘When I was going home, I saw John. 

n£ khya i-zae-mp® John ta-mj

(I TA intr[lsg]-home-go/prog-cond John tr[lsg:3bas]-see/pf)

(325) iha-sa’se t i j f lQ ’ Q ‘When he b it  me, I cried.’

1-ha-ss-’ee til-sflq- (intr[lsg]-bite/psv.pf-cond tr[lsg/refl]-cry/pf)

4.9.2. l - t l  ‘nominalizer’

The suffix /-&/  has two main functions: (a) to mark a relative clause, (326)-

(329), and (b) to mark the complement of a verb of thinking or saying, (330)-(332), 

such as [pe’le] ‘remember’, [nQpenQ-] ‘know’, [pe] ‘think’, [nQpekhyo-] ‘ask (if)’.

(326) nag- vela tapa?- da-bses egyfle?e ‘I  know the man who closed the door.’ 

niq- ve-la ta-pa?- da-ba-§ e-gyfle-?e

(that man tr[lsg:3bas]-know/stat door-inv tr[3sg:3inv]-close/pf-nom)
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(327) pF li n( ikhyirnqtya?e kwi khya ekhyopa ‘The apple that I  bought is spoiled.’ 

pt-lf nj- j-khyimqty®-’e kwil khya e-khyopa

(apple I intr[lsg]-buy/detr.pf-nom Mod TA intr[3inv]-be.spoiled/stat)

(328) nj- wi ipe-tfes timj ‘I  saw my two younger brothers.’

nj- wf i-pe-ti-’e-s tj-mt

(I two intr[lsg]-be.someone’s.younger.brother-nom-inv tr[lsg:3du]-see/pf)

(329) np rnq- ve-la tapa?- fifp’as sa??le ‘I  know the man who arrived yesterday.’

np ntq- ve-la ta-pa?- fifp’ae 0 -sa?l-,e

(I that man tr[lsg:3bas]-know/stat yesterday intr[3bas]-arrive/pf-nom)

(330) ha? khQpe’le ha- qmq-samas?e ‘Do you remember that I  loaned

a car to you?

ha? khQ-0-pele ha- q-mq-samre-’e (Q iben[2sg]-bas-remember/stat car

tr[ 1 sg:2 sg]-loan/pf-nom)46

(331) np nQ ipe John ihebae-he’le-le’e T think that John runs fast.’

np nQ i-pe John i-he-b®-he-l-?e-le-?e

(I thus intr[ 1 sg]-think/stat John tr[3sg/refl]-int-fast-refl-run/impf-nom)

(332) mfwa-mfe tanQpekhy6- ‘I  asked him if he wanted to go.’

O-mp-wa-mj-’e ta-nQpekhyo- (intr[3bas]-go/inc-want/stat-nom
I

tr[ 1 sg:3bas]-ask/pf)

4.9.3. Complementizers

There are three complementizers: /-d®?e/, /-djenj/, and /-d$khe/. They consist 

of two morphemes, the first of which is /das/.

46Note that the vowel /ae/ does not change to [a] if it occurs in a monosyllabic verb root 
before the suffix /-?e/. /mq-sam®/ ‘loan’ is a compound verb containing the root /m®/ 
‘give’.
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4.9.3.1. /-dae’e/ ‘directive complementizer’

Like the nominalizer /-pe/, /-dfe’e/ also marks the complement of a verb, but the 

verbs whose complements take this suffix primarily indicate the intention or desire of 

the S or A of the verb. The verbs of this type include [nQ-bae-], ‘let (someone do)’, 

[zae-’yo], ‘tell (someone to do)’, [wa-mj], ‘want (someone to do)’, [nQpek,yo-], ‘ask 

(someone to do)’, Pfni], ‘try (to do)’, and [nQpjyp], ‘teach (someone to do)’. The 

complementizer is suffixed to the perfective or potential form of the subordinate verb, 

of which the the latter is more common with this suffix. This may be because the 

desired action has not taken place yet, thus the potential form may be preferred. 

However, if the action has already been completed, the perfective form can also be 

used, as in (334).

(333) np tQnQ-bae- zo-Iedae9e  ‘I let him com e in.’

np tQ-0-nQ-bae- O-zo-te-dae’e

(I tben[lsg:3sg]-bas-let/pf intr[3bas]-enter/potn-comp)

(334) np tQnQ-bae- kwfbaedae?e ‘I  let him stand (up).’

np tQ-0-nQ-bae- 0-kwfbae-dae?e

(I tben[lsg:3sg]-bas-let/pf intr[3bas]-stand/detr.pf-comp)

(335) ?pvq qmtq-dae’e iwa-mj ‘I want you to go.’

’twq q-maq--dae?e i-wa-mj

(you/sg intr[2 sg]-go/potn-comp intr[lsg]-want/stat)

(336) tPlp’nj bela tQha-dae?e npdae ‘I  tried to bake bread for this person.’ 

til-?pne bela tQ-0-ha--dae?e npdae

(tr[lsg/refl]-try/pf bread tben[lsg:3sg]-bas-bake/potn-comp this.one)
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(337) QnQpiyl tye-tibae epfe-dae’e ‘Teach him (how) to make a box.’

Q-nQpfyf tye-tiba-s e-pfe'-dae’e

(tr[2sg:3bas]-teach/imp box-inv tr[3sg:3inv]-make/potn-comp)

The S or A of the complement clause need not differ from that of the main 

clause, as in (343).

(338) ’fwq k^’le-tedae’e ha? qwa-mj ‘Do you want to run?’

’jwq k^l-’e-te-dzfe’e ha? q-wa-mj

(you/sg tr[2sg/refl]-run/potn-comp Q intr[2sg]-want/stat)

Complements of verbs of speaking do not take the suffix /dae’e/. Indirect 

speech (339a) or quoted speech (339b) is unmarked.

(339) a. Qth$-’ohi- ta?|  ‘I  told him to wake up.’

Q-l-sae-Vhf ta-’t (iben[3sg]-refl/pl-wake up/potn-fut

tr[ lsg:3bas]-tell/pf) 

b. dae thae-?o ta’j  ‘I  told him to wake up.’

(Lit. ‘I  told him, ‘Wake up!’) 

dael-sae-?o ta-’t (opt refl/pl-wake.up/potn tr[lsg:3bas]-tell/pf)

4.9.3.2. /-d&nj/ ‘locative complementizer’

This complex suffix is probably related to the locative suffix /-nj/ ‘place (where 

something takes place)’ which is illustrated in (340).

(340) khya ityohj- ?£wq q’enj ‘I  am going down to where you are.’

khya i-tyo-hf- ?twq q-?e-nf

(TA intr[lsg]-go.down/potn-fut you/sg intr[2sg]-be/stat-loc)
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The complement clause marked by /-daenj/ is suffixed to the perfective or potential form 

of the subordinate verb. It usually indicates the purpose of an action conveyed by the 

verb of the main clause, which is often Pa?] ‘come’ or [ma?] ‘go’.

(341) nj qmfdaeni ‘I  came (in order) to see you.’

np q-mfdaenf i-?a? (Itr[lsg:2 sg]-see/potn-comp intr[lsg]-come/pf)

(342) np p’e-lt bidae- tazpnjdaenj ima?

‘I  went to the mountain (in order) to catch a rabbit.’ 

np p’e-lf bfdjfe- ta-zpde-daenj i-ma?

(I mountain rabbit tr[lsg:3bas]-catch/potn-comp intr[lsg]-go/pf)

Like the example in (339b), a future form with /-hf-/ can be used in a clause that is 

juxtaposed to the clause expressing motion, as in (343b).

(343) a. do-gi mf jdae-?Qdknj ‘He is going there to sing.’

do-gi 0-mf il-zas-’Q-daeni

(there intr[3bas]-go/prog tr[3sg/refl]-sing/potn-comp) 

b. do-gi mf idae-pQh|’i ‘He is going there to sing.’

do-gi 0-mf il-zae-pQ-hf-

(there intr[3bas]-go/prog tr[3sg/refl]-sing/potn-fut)

4.9.3.3. /-d&khe/ ‘purposive complementizer’

Another complex suffix /-dfekhe/ also indicates the purpose of an action. The 

difference is that the sentence which contains /-danj/ means something like ‘X  

went/came to a place to do something’. The implication of location is lacking in 

/- difekhe/.
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(344) sekwe-yodaekhe e-’ae ‘We came to eat.’

sel-k”'e-yo-d£ekhe e--92? (tr[lpl/refl]-feed/potn-comp intr[lpl]-come/pf)

4.10. Particles

This section presents some of the more commonly used particles. Since the 

meanings of these particles are not well understood, only a general context of use is 

discussed.

4.10.1. Tense-aspectual particle

4.10.1.1. /khya/

/khya/ is a tense-aspect particle which can be used with active or stative verbs. It 

may occur with the perfective, the imperfective (and progressive) or the future of active 

verbs.

(345) khya Qthae-96 ‘He is awake. (= He has waken up.)’

khya Q-l-sae-?o (TA iben[3sg]-refl/pl-wake.up/pf)

(346) h f’lewa khya iso-lf ‘I  leave at eight o’clock.’

hfl-’ewa khya i-so li (eight-o’clock TA  intr[lsg]-exit/impf)

(347) khya tawa-ya ‘I  am dragging it.’

khya ta-wa-ya (TAtr[lsg:3bas]-drag/impf)

(348) do- khya ‘He is coming.’

do- khya 0-9i (that/he TA intr[3bas]-come/prog)

(349) khya iso-lehfj ‘I  am going out. (= I will go out.)’

khya i-so le-hf- (TA intr[lsg]-exit/potn-fut)

/khya/ is found with the basic form or the future of stative verbs.

242

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



(350) khya ho-mt ‘It is dirty.’

khya 0-ho-mi (TA intr[3bas]-dirty/stat)

(351) khya ta-mtsehfj ‘He will be fat.’

khya 0-ta-mise-hf- (TA intr[3bas]-fat/potn-fut)

The particle also occurs following /da/. In this case, the verb is in the potential.

(352) da khya ‘I will go then.’

(I first refused to go, but then changed my mind.) 

da khya i-ma?- (optTA intr[lsg]-go/potn)

4.10.2. Modal particles

4.10.2.1. /da/,/dae/

/da/ and /dae/ are used in hortative and optative constructions, which includes 

the potential form of active verbs or the basic or potential form of stative verbs. While' 

/da/ occurs when the S or A of the verb is first or third person, /dae/ only appears with

the second person S or A.

(353) ha? bela da ta ttle ‘I will eat the bread.’ ‘Let me eat the bread.’

ha? bela da ta-tfele (Mod bread opt tr[lsg:3bas]-eat/potn)

(354) da ma?’a? ‘He can go.’ ‘Let him go.’

da 0 -ma?- (opt intr[3bas]-go/potn)

(355) dae ma?nf ‘You can be slow.’

dae ma?nj (opt slow/stat)

/dae/ plus the potential form of a verb can be used as an indirect command, 

most commonly with intransitive verbs.
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(356) dae mafc’a? ‘Go.’ (or ‘You can go.’)

dae ma?- (optgo/potn)

(357) dae ta-se ‘Sit down.’ (or ‘You can sit down.’)

dae l-tya-se (opt refl-seat/potn)

Note that although the first part of the pronominal prefix does not appear after the

particle /dae/, the morpheme fU is still present.

(358) dae thae-’o ‘Wake up.’ (or ‘You can wake up.’)

dae 1-sae’o (opt refl/pl-wake.up/potn)

4.10.2.2. /kwil/

/kwil/ is most commonly used with the perfective, active or passive, but it is also 

found to occur when the verb is in the future plus /-’ae-/, which expresses the speaker’s 

wish that something had happened.

(359) nâ -ta? kwi khya-laes jpae’ye ‘She made a basket for me.’

nae--ta? kwil khya-lae-s i-l-p&ye

(that/she-agt Mod basket-inv iben[lsg]-inv-make/psv.pf)

(360) ha kwil ima?-hfae’ae ‘I  should have gone.’

ha kwil j-ma?--hf’ae- (? Mod intr[lsg]-go/potn-fut-unf)

/kwil/ seems to convey inference, indeterminacy (of object, place, or time), or some 

distance in time.

(361) a. nj- kwi fifnj tamt ‘I saw something.’ (I do not know what it is.)

nj- kwil fuhf ta-mt (I Mod something tr[lsg:3bas]-see/pf)
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(361) b. n}- fa it tom*' ‘I saw something.’ (I know what it is.)

nf- fiaii ta-mf (I something tr[lsg:3bas]-see/pf)

(362) a. do- kwi tae ma? ‘He went somewhere.’ (I infer because he is not

here. I  do not know where it is.) 

do- kwil tae 0-ma? (that/he Mod somewhere intr[3bas]-go/pf)

b. do- tae ma? ‘He went somewhere.’ (I know where it is.)

do- tae 0-ma? (that/he somewhere intr[3bas]-go/pf)

(363) bela kwi si ‘The bread fell o ff.’

(I infer from the bread on the floor.)

bela k”il 0-sf (bread Mod intr[3bas]-fall/pf)

Compare (363) with (364) and (365).

(364) bela khya sf ‘The bread fell off (just now).’ (I witnessed it.)

bela khya 0-sf (bread TA intr[3bas]-fall/pf)

(365) bela kwi khya sf ‘The bread fell off.’ (I infer.)

bela kwil kh>a 0-sf (bread Mod TA intr[3bas]-fall/pf)

4.10.2.3. /ha?/

/ha?/, which is homophonous with the question particle /ha?/, is commonly 

found in commands, and sometimes together with the particle /da/ or /dae/ and the 

potential form of the verb.

(366) ha? da Qthae-po ‘He can wake up.’

ha? da Q-l-sae-?o (Mod opt iben[3sg]-refl/pl-wake up/potn)

(367) ha? dae ma??a? ‘You can go.’

ha? dae ma?- (Mod opt go/potn)
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4.10.2.4. /hfna?/

/hpia?/ also appears in commands. According to one of my consultants, /hjna?/ 

means something like ‘W ill you . . .?’ However, /hpia?/ can also occur with a first- 

person S or A.

(368) hjna? bela qha-lae ‘Bake bread.’ ( ‘W ill you bake bread?’)

hfna? bela q-ha-lae (Mod bread tr[2sg:3bas]-bake/imp)

(369) hjha? ti’ le-te ‘Let me run.’

hjha? til-’e-te (Mod tr[lsg/refl]-run/imp)

4.10.2.5. /hedae/

/hedae/ is typically found in admonitive construction with the subordinating 

suffix /-?ae/. (See Section 4.8.8 for examples.)

4.10.2.6. /dakwil/

/dakwil/, which appears to consist of the particles /da/ and /kwil/, means ‘maybe’.

(370) howa dakwi we-fij ‘He may be strong.’

howa dakwil 0-we*fii (very maybe intr[3bas]-strong/stat)

(371) dak*i khy}WQpa ‘Maybe he dreamed.’

dakwil 0-khyfwQpa (maybe intr[3bas]-dream/impf?)

4.10.3. Other particles

4.10.3.1. /gya/

/gya/ is used to report what the speaker heard.
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(372) Mary gya John bela Qha ‘(I heard) Mary baked bread for John.’

Mary gya John bela Q -0 -h a  (Mary rep John bread tben[3sg:3sg]-bas-

bake/pf)

4.10.3.2. /q l/

/ q ! /  can mean ‘also’ or ‘still’. It occurs with both active and stative verbs.

(373) vf-?we tye-tibae q  sqpqpze- ‘We both also made a box.’

vf-we tye-tiba-s q 1 sqpq-pae- (both box-inv also tr[ldu:3inv]-make/pf)

(374) q1 iwe-fij ‘We are still strong/healthy.’

q 1 i-we-fit (still intr[ldu]-strong/stat)
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CHAPTER 5. TEXT

5.0. Introduction

The following text is a personal narrative told by one of my older consultants 

about her childhood. The text serves two purposes: (a) it illustrates, in natural 

discourse, some of the phonological and morphological points discussed in the 

preceding chapters; (b) it gives a glimpse into aspects of Jemez life, both past and 

present.

After transcribing the text from the tape, I checked my transcription with the 

same speaker. During the second session, she explained details and helped to refine the ■ 

translation, and in addition, she sometimes made corrections to her original. All the 

changes are noted in Section 5.1.4.

Each line is marked with a number enclosed in parentheses in order to make it 

easy to relate the text to the translation, the interlinear gloss, and the notes. Each line ' 

represents a single clause or a main clause and an embedded clause. A comma indicates 

places where the speaker paused.

5.1. “About.my childhood”

5.1.1. Text

(1) k^jse’e-mfae, etolepd-m fe, tithe?Qh|-,

(2) so-nj khyip969as, pe dakwi  daet|h|- n j , fietolepd- to96-lf 7\vi\ ’o-If sepanQsa?sa?9,

(3) do- tyftyf Q-, de?li 9jkha pesete scfle-m|-,

(4) do- fia-lf hethekwe-yo?ae, khepelampii-,

(5) nQpseta (fio-’ya sedo-?e pesete khya hepafid-h|?t ,

(6) nj do- de’li ca hjhi 9a?yt ekwe-yo’e ha-,

(7) khyfnjhi ?|kha-, do- hepam§?ma? ekwe-yodae9e,
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(8) ’ik^a- nj- khemae-tomplae ha-, fifnito pf-’li  ’jkNa- ?j-va khyip?6-hj do- 

hethelefia?Se- khemjq-tomjhj?j ,

(9) nj hf-mqk^i k V ^ ’ae ’o-vae nQ,

(10 ) Qca sepakwe-yobae-hj,

(11 ) sonq?e fietolepa-

(12 ) kholada ewjhedf-go

(13) sonq’e  fietolemfwa,

(14) ha q- fifda hewjdf-go-senQbaeyasa

(15) gya, ?flae daekhyf o  khya dae di-kVae, dae ?fmahamj-,

(16 ) 9jkha-, do- seyaelae fiinjto cip?o?ae p?o- khyip?6?ae ha q-, dogitolehab-tyifia-waha 

?jkha- seyaelaesi9eh|-,

(17 ) khyow a khyigy6-?ae ha hjnj seyaelae ca  hepafe-sehj- nj ha khya hepa<j>ftehj-,

(18 ) nj ’ae-kwa khya hepa9Q-mjhj- efae-daenj,

(19) nj p?jhatyo p?o howa yae-tole?lo?ae da-hfae, toheife-tyityi?,

(2 0 ) p?jhatyo p’ae- pf’ae, da-hfae ehae-tyima?ma?-,

(21 ) tovae fijda p’le-pj’ae ha hjnj do- Iqpala hecjwb-ya’j

(22 ) do- 4>^nj do- nQpj?eta? khya heke-tyibae-hj-,

(23 ) fietolepa-m f sonq’e,

(24 ) so-nj 9flae hjtyamj-

(25 ) to’o-li dakwi ve how e’j-njmj nj tie,

(26 ) pt-’li nj 9i-va nj sqdeye baelo-n? so-nj e’lo-mj-,

(27 ) k ^ ’la hjnj do-njto hemq- ha nQ-,

(28 ) kwae’le’e’eca hjnj he-, hess-ta^Q khyi’e heya-letae’Q ,

(29 ) nj tae do- to’o-lf sikwe-Vae hjnj do- M ijtole’lo’e t^- M iitolekhyjmqtyasamj-, 

fifnitolepeyimj’e  hQ-gyj,

(30) kwae’la hjnj do-nito mq- ha nQ-,
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(31) p?i-wa khya nQ-

(32) p?j-wa kwe-?eya khya se’a- k ^ la ,

(33) §o-ni khya hekwe-sola?i

(34) p?je- toca hekwe-sola’j ,

(35) nj- k^jse’e-mi’ae fi|da nQ w|nQ-nQ-

(36) p’j-wa nQ-nQ-,

(37) ha ?fle-bep?ae?o ’q e-m}-,

(38) so-nj senQ-mj fietolepcrmj’e

5.1.2. English translation

(1) I ’m going to talk about what we used to do when we were still small

(2) What we did when everything was ripe in what you would call ‘summer’ was to 

help our grandpa and grandma (i.e. my Mom’s mother)

(3) My other grandma (i.e. my Dad’s mother) used to have chickens and pigs

(4) In the morning, as soon as we ate, we would go to get things done

(5) We would take to the pigs the weeds that we pulled out in the garden

(6 ) The chickens were feeding outside

(7) We gave them the com to eat

(8 ) When were going to school— the apples and grapes were ripening— we would 

take them (i.e. the apples and grapes) and eat them on our way to school

(9) In the afternoon, when we came back, we did the same thing

(10) We would feed them (i.e. the chickens and pigs) again

(11) We were always doing something

(12) We never lay down

(13) We were always busy, moving around

(14) Also, they (i.e. grandpa and grandma) would not let us lie down
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(15) They used to tell you that when you lay down, you would get really lazy

(16) When the chilies and other things were ripe, and when the com was ripe, they 

would take us to places to husk the com and pick the chilies

(17) After the chilies were there for some time, we would tie them and then string them

(18) We would take them outside so that they would get dry

(19) Sometimes when they had much more com, we husked them even at night

(20) Sometimes when the moon was bright, we went to husk the com at night

(21) If  the moon was not bright, we lit a lamp

(22) With the light that lit up the area, we would keep husking the com

(23) We were always doing something

(24) There was plenty of everything

(25) Grandpas (i.e. all old men) were very busy at that time

(26) They used to raise apples, grapes, watermelons, and muskmelons— everything

(27) We don’t have any of those things now

(28) Young people today are just working for money

(29) When grandpas were still living, they bought whatever they needed and food with 

whatever they raised

(30) They don’t have those things (i.e. melons, grapes, etc.) now

(31) It’s different

(32) We live a different life now

(33) We pay for everything

(34) We pay even for water

(35) When we were small, it wasn’t like that

(36) It was different

(37) But we thought we were brought up right

(38) We saw everything—what they used to do
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5.1.3. Interlinear gloss

In each of the sentences presented below, the first line corresponds to the 

surface representation and the second to the underlying representation with morpheme 

boundaries marked. The third line is the English gloss.

( 1) khyjse?e-mfas fietolepd-mfe

khyfs  e -’e-mf-’se fie-tol

small/child-inv intr[lpl]-cop/stat-past-cond what/something-pl

tithe’Qhj-

e--pa--mf--?e til-se?Q--hj-

intr[ 1 pl]-do/impf-past-nom tr[ 1 sg/refl]-talk/potn-fut

(2 ) s6 -nj khyip’6 ?a2 pe dakwi daetjhj-

so-nj khya e-p’o-’ae pe dakwil dae tfhf-

everything TA intr[3pl]-ripe/stat-cond summer maybe opt say/potn-fut

nj fietolepa- to’o-lf ’jnj ?6 -lf

nj fie-tol e--pa- to?o-lf ’jhj 9o-lf

then what/something-pl intr[lpl]-do/impf grandfather and grandmother

sepanQsâ sa?’

sepa-0-nQsa?sa?-

tben [ 1 pi: 3pl]-bas-help/impf

(3) do- tyftyf  q- deTi ?jkha  pesete SQ’le-mj-

do- tyityi q1 delf(-s) ?jkha  pesete-s Q-l-’e-mf-

that grandmother also chicken(-inv) and pig-inv iben[3sg]-inv-be/stat-past
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(4) do- fia-lj hethekwe-yo9ae khepelam}h|-

do- fia-lj sel-se-kwe-yo-;,ae khya e--pelam}l-h}-

that morning tr[lpl/refl]-feed-cond TA intr[lpl]-go.get/prog-fut

(5) nQpaeta cfjo-’ya sedo-’e pesete khya

nQpae-ta <j>o-ya sel-z6--’e pesete(-s) khya

field-loc weed tr[lpl:3pl]-pull.out/pf-nom pig(-inv) TA

hepafia-hft

sepa-fia--hf

tr[3pl:3inv]-take/potn-fut

(6) nj do- deTi ca hfnj va?yt ek^-yo’e 9ae- ha-

nj do- delf-s khya hpi} ’a?yt e-kwe-yo-’e ha-

and that chicken-inv TA Mod outside tr[3pl/refl]-feed-nom ? TA?

(7) khyjnjhi ?jkha- do- hepam^ma? ekwe-yod̂ e’e

khyinihi ?ikha do- sepa-ma?ma? e-kwe-yo-ds?e

com and that tr[lpl:3inv]-give/impf tr[3pl/refl]-feed-comp

(8) ’jk V  n£- khema?-tomf’lae ha- fuhjto pf-Ti

?ikha np(-s) khya e--m^-to-mj l-?ae ha- Mij-tol pf-lf-§

and I(-inv) TA intr[lpl]-school-go/prog-condTA? something-pl apple-inv

’ikha- ’f-va k^ip’o-hf d6- he^elefia’fe-

’jkha ?vva khya e-p’o-hf dd- sel-sele-fia-?fe

and grapes TA intr[3inv]-ripe/stat-fut that tr[lpl/indef]-eat-take-cond
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khya e--ma?-to-mjl-h£

TA intr [ 1 pi] -school-go/prog-fut

(9) nj hfmqk^i kV ^ae ’o-vae nQ

nj hfrnqk^i khya e--?£Q-7ae 9o-vae nQ

and afternoon TA intr[lpl]-come/pf-cond again like that

(10) Qca sepakwe-yobk-hj

q 1 khya sepa-kwS-yo-b§e--h£

again TA tr[ 1 pl:3inv]-feed-iter-fut

(11) sonq’e fietolepa-

sonq’e fie-tol e--pa-

always something-pl intr[lpl]-do/impf

(12) khyolada ewfhedf-go

khyolada e--wt-se-di-gyo

never intr[3pl]-not-int-lie.down(pl)/pf

(13) sonq’e fietolemfwa

sonq’e fie-tol e--mfwa

always something-pl intr[lpl]-busy.with/stat

(14) h a  q - f i f d a  h e w fd i- g o - s e n Q b a e y a s a

ha q1 fijda se-0-w£-dt-gyo-se-nQ-baeyasa 

? also not iben[lpl]-bas-not-lie.down(pl)/potn-let/psv.impf
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(15) gya 9flae daekhyf 9o khya dae di-kVae

gya ?flae dae khyf po khya dae dt-kWae

rep much opt get lazy/pf TA opt lie.down/pf-cond

dae ?fmaham|-

dae ’tbasa-mf-

opt tell/psv.impf-past

(16) pikha- do- seyaelae fiinito cip’o’ae

5jkha do- seyaelae(-s) funj-tol khya e-p’o-’ae

and that chili(-inv) something-pl TA intr[3inv]-ripe/stat-cond

p?o- khyip,6?ae ha q-

p’o(-s) khya e-p?6-?ae ha q1

com(-inv) TA intr[3inv]-ripe/stat-cond ? also

dogitolehae ■ tyifia- waha ’fk'ta- seyaelaesi9eh|-

dogi-tol e--hae-tyi-fia-wasa ’ikha 0-seyaelae-sf--?e--hf-

there-pl intr[lpl]-(com)husk-take/psv.impf and intr[3bas]-chili-pick-

be/potn-fut

(17) khyowa khyigy6-:>ae ha hjhj seyaelae

khy6wa khya e-g^'-’ae ha hjnj seyaelae-s

some.time TA intr[3inv]-be.lying down (pl)/stat-cond ? Mod chili-inv

ca hepat’e-sehj- nf ha khya hepa<juteh|-

khya sepa-fe-se-hf- nf-(-§) ha khya sepa-4>ite-h|-

TA tr[lpl:3inv]-tie/potn-fut we(-inv) ? TA tr[lpl:3inv]-string/potn-fut
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(18) nj pae-kwa khya hepa’Q-mjhj- efae-daenj

nj 9s-kwa khya sepa-’Q-mj-hf- e-fab'-dabnj

and outside TA tr[lpl:3inv]-take.out/potn-fiit intr[3inv]-dry/potn-comp

(19) nj p’fhatyo p’o howa yae-toleWas

nj p?jsatyo p’o(-s) howa y&--tol e-l-’o-9®

and sometimes com(-inv) very many-pl intr[3inv]-grow/pf-cond

da-hj’ae tohelae-tyityr‘

dd-hf-’aj to sel-hae-tyityf-

dark/stat-cond even tr[lpl:3pl]-(com)husk/impf

(20) p?|hatyo p’ae- p f’ae da-hj’ae

p?{satyo p?ae- 0 -p f?ae dd-hj-?ae

sometimes moon intr[3bas]-be.bright/stat-cond be.dark/stat-cond

ehae-tyima?m$?-

e--h&-tyi-ma?ma?-

intr[3pl]-husk-go/impf

(21) tovae fijda p’ae-pj’ae ha hjni do- lqpala

tovae fijda 0-p?ae--pf-,ae ha hjxq do- lqpala

if not intr[3bas]-moon-be.bright/stat-cond ? Mod that lamp

hecjKe-yâ j

se-^te-ya’ j

tr[ lpl:3bas]-light/impf
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(22) do- 4«ent do- nQpj’eta? khya

do- d6- 0-nQpf’e-ta? khya

that light that tr[3sg:3bas]-brighten-nom-instr TA

heHe-tyibae-h|-

sel-hafe-tyi-bae--hf-

tr[ lpl:unsp]-husk-iter-fut

(23) fietolepa-mf sonq’e

fie-tol e--pa--m£- sonq’e

something-pl intr[lpl]-do/impf-past always

(24) so-nj ?flae hjtyamj-

so-nj ’flae 0-hjtya-m£-

everything much intr[3bas]-be.enough/stat-past

(25) to’o-li dokwi ve h6we?j-njmj nj tas

t6’6-li(-s) dakwil ve howa e-’j-nj-mf- nj tab

grandfather(-inv) maybe ? very intr[3inv]-be.busy/stat-past that time

(26) pP li nj ’i-va nj sqdeye baelo-nq so-nj

pf-li(-s) nj ’i-va nj sqd6ya-s baelonq so-nj

apple(-inv) and grapes and watermelon-inv muskmelon everything

e'lo-mj-

e-l-’o’-mf-

iben[3pl]-inv-grow/impf-past
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(27) kwsela hjnj do-njto hemq- ha nQ-

kwaela hfnf do-nj-tol he-mq- khya 0-nQ-

now Mod that.thing-inv int-without TA intr[3bas]-be/stat

(28) kwaele?e?eca hjhj he- hesae-ta§?Q

kwaela e-’e-’e-s khya hjnj he- se-safe--ta??Q

now intr[3inv]-be/stat-nom-inv TA Mod ? int-work-for

khyi?e heya-leta^Q

khya e-’e se-ya-le-ta??Q

TA intr[3inv]-be/stat int-money-for

(29) nj tfe do- t6?6-li sikwe-Vae hjnj do-

nj tas do- to?6-lf-s e-kwe-?e-?ae hjnj do-

that time that grandfather-inv intr[3inv]-be alive/stat-cond Mod that

fimjtole’lo’e ta£- fifnjtolekhyjmqtyasam|-

fifnjrtol e-l-’o-’e t%- fimj-tol

something-pl iben[3pl]-inv-grow/pf-nom with (that) something-pl

Miitolepeyimj’e hQ-gyf

e-khy|mqtyasa-m|- funj-tol e-peyimj-’e hQ-gyf

intr[3inv]-buy/detr.impf-past something-pl intr[3inv]-need/stat-nom food

(30) kwaela hjnj do-njto mq- ha nQ-

kwaela hjnj do-nj-tol mq- khya 0-nQ-

now Mod that.thing-pl without TA intr[3bas]-be/stat
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(31) p’ f-wa khya nQ*

p9pwa khya 0-nQ- 

different TA intr[3bas]-be/stat

(32) p?j-wa kwe*?eya khya se’a- kwaela

p?pwa kwe*?eya khya se-’a- kwaela

different life TA tr[lpl:3bas]-do/impf now

(33) sonf khya hekwe-sola’ j

§6*nj khya sel-kwe-sola?i

everything TA tr[lpl:unsp]-pay/impf

(34) p’ ze- toca hekwe-sola?i

p?je tol khya sel-kwe-sola?i

water even TA tr[lpl:unsp]-pay/impf

(35) ny k^jse’e-mfae fijda nQ

nf-(-s) khyf-s e--?e-mf--?aj fifda nQ

we(-inv) small-inv intr[lpl]-cop/stat-past-cond not like.that

w|nQ-nQ-

0-wfnQ--nQ-

intr[3bas]-not-place-be/stat

(36) p?pwa nQ-nQ-

p’pwa 0 -n Q -n Q -

different intr[3bas]-place-be/stat
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(37) 7je ha ’fle-bepVo ’q e-mj-

’se khya ’flae e--bep?ae-’o ’q e--m}'

but TA much intr[lpl]-well-grow/pf ? intr[lpl]-feel/stat

(38) so-nj senQ-mf fietolepa-mpe

so-nj se-nQ--mt fie-tol e-pa--mj--’e

everything tr[lpl:3bas]-place-see/pf something-pl intr[3inv]-do/impf-past-

nom

5.1.4. Notes

(1) [khyj] means ‘young one, small one’ or ‘child’. Note the inverse suffix 

is added since the word has a plural referent here. In the original recorded version, the 

speaker said [etolepa-?e] ‘what we did’. She later changed it to [etolepa-mfe] ‘what we 

used to do’ .

(2) The Jemez kinship system does not distinguish one’s grandfathers by 

the parental lineage; there is just one term for ‘grandfather’, [to’o-lf ]. However, there 

are two terms for one’s grandmother, fo-lf] ‘mother’s mother’ and [tyftyi] ‘father’s 

mother’ .

(3) The Jemez word for ‘pig’ , [pesi-te] or [pesete], was probably borrowed 

from (Mexican) Spanish—pizote ‘red coati’ which is originally from Nahuatl pitzotl 

‘pig, dirty’ (Santamarfa, Francisco J. 1983. Diccionario de Mejicanismos. Mexico: 

Editorial Porrua).

(4) Note that the transitive prefix [se-] is pronounced with an [h] here. The 

change of [s] to [h] is common even among older people. (This change also occurs in 

the prefix [sepa-]. See Sentence (5).) M y older consultants are well aware of this, and 

even when they first use an [h] during data elicitation, they always ‘correct’ it and say
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the same thing with an [s]. This sort of ‘self-correction’ is not found among younger 

speakers. Note also that the L-effect operates not only on the initial consonant of a verb 

stem but also on that of the intensifier /se/. (See sentence (12).)

(6) The exact meaning of fae- ha-] is not clear. The speaker says that it 

indicates the end of the sentence.

(7) [khyfnjhi] means ‘com off the cob’, (cf. [khyfn i] ‘com stalk’.) By [do-] 

in this sentence, the speaker means other produces such as wheat and oats.

(8) [ma?-to] ‘school’ comes from Spanish maestro. The vowel of the 

temporal-conditional marker [-?ae] (in [hef'elefia’ae-]) is lengthened and followed by a 

short pause. Such vowel lengthening is quite common in pre-pause postion.

(12) In the recorded version, the speaker inserted ffe-] (plus a pause) after 

[khy61ada]. When I  checked with her later, she simply ignored it. [mfwa] is a stative 

verb meaning ‘be busy’ in the sense that people were always moving the body to do 

work.

(14) The verb [df-go-se] is incorporated in the verb stem [nQbaeyasa], 

resulting in a change in the tone and vowel length of the stem. In the recorded version, 

[gya-] (reportative), followed by a pause, was present after [nQbaeyasa].

(15) The reportative marker [gya] is used here to report what the grandparents 

used to say. The change of [s] to [h] is found in the imperfective suffix in Pfmaha]. 

Another example is [fid-wdha] in (16).

(16) This sentence contains examples of verb incorporation in 

[hafe-tyifid-wdha] ‘take for corn-husking’ and of noun incorporation in [seyaelaesi] ‘chili- 

picking’ .

(17) In the recorded version, the speaker said [hepa$I <$f-le], but she

later changed it to [hepg$ft£h$-]. The chilies need to be kept and dried outside for a few
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days before being tied; otherwise they will break when tied. This process is explained 

in (18).

(19) In the original version, the initial consonant of the prefix [se-] in 

[toheHe-tfit’f ]  is pronounced with an [h] after [to], but when checked later, the speaker 

alternated between [1] and [h].

(21) The noun [p7®-] ‘moon’ is incorporated in the verb, causing a tone 

change in the verb stem. In the recorded version, the speaker inserted [fimj] 

‘something, what’ after [do-] as she looked for the right word, [lqpala] is a loanword 

from Spanish. As noted in Section 2.3.2, no native Jemez words begin with [1].

(23) In the recorded version, the speaker said [so-nj fietolepa-mf sonq’e]. 

As we listened to the tape later, she said that she had meant to say [s6nqpe] ‘always’ 

instead of [so-nj] ‘everything’.

(24) This sentence contains three Spanish loanwords: ft-va] ‘grapes’ (uva), 

[sqdeyn] ‘watermelon’ (sandia), and [baelo-nq] ‘muskmelon’ (melones). This and 

other Jemez speakers pronounce the inverse form for the word for ‘watermelon’ with a 

final [e] (i.e. [sqdeye]).

(27) Another consonant alternation, [khy] to [h] (in the particle [ha]), is seen 

here. (See also sentences (30) and (37) below.) The question particle [ha?] may have 

contained an initial [khy] in the past. Another consultant occasionally says [fiekhya?] 

‘how’, instead of [fiehya?]. This possibility is also supported by the existence of the 

interrogative word [seca?] ‘who’. The word consists of /sel/ ‘who, someone’ and the 

question particle, and exhibits an apparent case of L-effect. (/khy/  changes to [c] after an 

underlying /I/.)

(28) [kwaele?e,e(s)] literally means ‘(ones who) are now’, and refers 

specifically to today’s young people in the sentence.
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(29) There is a very brief pause before the instrumental marker [tifc*], which

is normally suffixed to a noun.

(37) [m f] ‘feel’, which often occurs in compound stative verbs, is used as a 

main verb here.

(38) [epa-mj’e] ‘what they used to do’, as the speaker means it here, includes 

things such as dances that they used to do but do not do any longer.
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APPENDIX 1. ABBREVIATIONS

act active
adm admonitive

agt agent

asp aspect

aux auxiliary

bas basic number

ben benefactive
comp complementizer
cond conditional-temporal

conj conjunction

cop copula
dem demonstrative
detr detransitive

du dual
excl exclusive

fut future

hor hortative
iaux inflectional auxiliary

iben intransitive benefactive
imp imperative

impf imperfective

inc incorporative
incl inclusive
indef indefinite
instr instrumental

int intensifier
interr interrogative
intr intransitive
inv inverse number
iter iterative
loc locative

Mod modal particle
neg negative

obj object
opt optative
potn potential

prog progressive

psv passive
pf perfective
pi plural

poss possessive

pfx prefix
ppfx pronominal prefix

Q question marker

rec reciprocal
rep reportative

refl reflexive

sg singular

stat stative
sub subordinator
subj subject

sfx suffix
stat stative
TA tense-aspect particle
tben transitive benefactive

tr transitive

unf unfulfilled
unsp unspecified

vb verb

S subject of intransitive verb

A subject of transitive verb
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P object of transitive verb
B beneficiary— dative

H  High tone ( ')
L  Low tone (unmarked)
F Falling tone (")
M  Mid tone f )
C Consonant
V  Vowel
+  morpheme boundary
## word boundary
### pause
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APPENDIX 2. A LIST OF SPANISH LOANWORDS IN  JEMEZ

Jemez

?alagu-nq

?alawe-ta

?avje-nt

?aro

?asae-te

?awase

?Fvae

baslo-nq

basto

belega-nj

bf-lf

civa-ti

ci-ni

df-se

$a-

cjie-ve

fa-fa

ga<j)e

giwaeyi

girae-yi

gfsenq

Spanish English gloss

laguna lagoon

a la huerta garden

avena oats

arroz rice

aceite oil (for machine, car)

alguacil sheriff, someone with authority with

the law

uva grape

melon(es) muskmelon

mate flat

americano white man, English, loan word(s)

from English" 

burro burro, donkey

chivato Billy goat

chino Chinese (person); curly

dulce candy

Juan John

jueves Thursday

alfalfa alfalfa

cafe coffee

caballo horse

correo mailman

cocina kitchen
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hapanf japones

havo jabon

khamq-tae cama

kh6'le col(es)

khyaetyila Castilla

kwf tae cuenta

lqpara lampara

1&-VO leva ‘frock coat’ (Am. Sp.)

lecu-kha lechuga

li-nf lunes

mqtekhrya mantequilla

mqtela bastilla ‘hem’?

mq-khinq maquina

mq-te martes

m -̂sae (mtq-sa)

m^-to maestro

mqla melado

mq-sa misa

mpgile miercoles

mjla-ti mulato

mfsa moza ‘girl’?

nqrqha naranja

nqvaha navaja

pa-ha paja

pa-kwa pascua

Japanese (person)

soap

bed

cabbage

Mexican, Spanish-speaking person, 

Spanish language 

bead, necklace 

lamp

coat, jacket

lettuce

Monday

butter

skirt

machine

Tuesday

mesa table

teacher, school

syrup

mass

Wednesday 

black (person) 

cat

orange (fruit) 

pocket knife 

straw 

feast
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pa-yf pafio

pae-lae pera

pesi-te pizote ‘red coati’

(C. Amer., Mex. Sp.)

poll policfa (from Eng. police?)

pota portal

salawelae ciruela

savola sabado

sae-las seda

so-pa sopa

srqpa trampa

ta-sae (ta-sa) taza

tae- te

tenf-te teniente

te-hede tejido

timqvf automovil (Sp)?

tita-se totache (Mex. Sp.)

tomq-te tomate

tomfgi domingo

to-lo toro

tya?-da tienda

tyf-cile cuchara (?)

vakhe-khe Albuquerque

vata-ye botella

va-si vaso

vae-ga vega
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cloth

pear

Pig

policeman (in uniform) 

porch

cherry (tree), plum (tree)

Saturday

silk

bread pudding 

trap

cup, dish 

(wild) tea 

lieutenant 

shirt 

car

priest, minister

tomato

Sunday, week

bull

store

(table)spoon 

Albuquerque 

bottle, jar 

drinking glass 

meadow, pasture
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vetqnq ventana window

ve-nj vino wine

wq-te guante glove

ya-le real(es) money

ye-nj viemes Friday

yos dios god
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APPENDIX 3. D ISTIN CTIVE FEATURES

Vowels

i e ae i 0 a

consonantal - - - - - -
sonorant + + + + +
high + - - + - -
low - + - - +
back - - + + +
round - - - + +
long - - - - -
nasal - - - - -

i- e- ae- i- 0* a*

consonantal - - - - - -
sonorant + + + + + +
high + - - + - -
low - - + - - +
back - - - + + +
round - - - - + +
long + + + + + +
nasal - - - - - -
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I a? i Q q

consonantal - - - - -
sonorant + + + + +
high + - + - -
low - + - - +
back - - + + +
round - - - + +
long - - - - -
nasal + + + + +

i- ae* t* Q* q-

consonantal - - - - -

sonorant + + + + +

high + - + - -
low - + - - +
back - - + + +
round - - - + +
long + + + + +

nasal + + + + +
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Consonants

P b t th d f

consonantal + + + + + + +
sonorant - - - - - - -
high - - - - - - -
back - - - - - - -
low - - - - - - -
anterior + + + + + + +
coronal - - - + + + +
voice - + - - - + -
continuant - - - - - - -
nasal - - - - - - -
strident - - - - - - -
delayed release - - - - - - -
round - - - - - - -
lateral
spread - - - + -
constricted - - + - - - +
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ty khy k h 9y 9 k * k?

consonantal + + + + + + +
sonorant - - - - - - -
high + + + + + + +
back - - + - + - +
low - - - - - - -
anterior + - - - - -
coronal + - - - - -
voice - - - + + -
continuant - - - - - -
nasal - - - - - -
strident - - - - - -
delayed release - - - - - -
round - - - - - -
lateral
spread - + + - -
constricted - - - - - + +
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ch V

J C? kw 7
<S> f

consonantal + + + + + + +
sonorant - - - - - - -

high + + + + - - -

back - - - + - - -
low - - - - + - -
anterior - - - - - + +
coronal + + + - - - -

voice - + - - - - -

continuant - - - - - + +

nasal - - - - - - -

strident + + + - - - +

delayed release + + + - -

round - - - + - - -

lateral
spread + -

constricted - - + - +
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V s z s h f i 1

consonantal + + + + + + +
sonorant - - - - - - +
high - - - + - - -
back - - - - - - -
low - - - - + + -
anterior + + + - - - +
coronal - + + + - - +
voice + - + - - + +
continuant + + + + + + +
nasal - - - - - • - -
strident + + + + - - -
delayed release
round - - - - - - -
lateral +
spread + +
constricted -
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?1 1 r m ?m n 7n

consonantal + + + + + + +
sonorant + + + + + + +
high - - - - - - -
back - - - - - - -
low - - - - - - -
anterior + + + + + + +
coronal + + + - - + +
voice + - + + + + +
continuant + + + - - - -
nasal - - - + + + +
strident - - - - - - -
delayed release - - - -
round - - - - - - -
lateral + + -
spread
constricted + - - + - +
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y ?y w pw

consonantal - - - -
sonorant + + + +
high + + + +
back - - + +
low - - - -
anterior - - - -
coronal - - - -
voice + + + +
continuant + + + +
nasal - - - -
strident - - - -
delayed release
round - - + +
lateral
spread
constricted - + - +
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APPENDIX 6. JEMEZ NUMERALS

1 P’i 41 wrtikwa ta?p?|
2 W l(§) 50 p?f-t’okwa ta?

3 ta 60 mj-tyikwa ta?

4 w r(l) 70 sflawj-kwa ta?

5 p’j'-r'b 80 hflawj-kwa ta?

6 mj-t5] 90 h|nqwi-kwa ta?

7 si 100 ta?nqwj-kwa ta?

8 W 101 ta?nqwi'kwa ta?p’t
9 h|- 120 ta?nqw}-kwa wi ta?

10 ta? 200 w f ta?nqwpkwa ta?

11 300 ta-sele ta?nqwpkwa
12 ta?wi(s)

13 ta?ta-

14 ta?Wl'

15 t^p^-fb

16 tajmj-t,i

17 tajsi

18 ta?hf

19 ta?hf

20 Wfta?

21 wi ta?p7t

30 ta-sele ta? [ta hileta?]

31 ta-sele UJ?p?t

40 wrt|kwa ta?
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